Austin, fTexas, 3 ber-25 and 3G, 1$50

Meeting KNo. 508

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
sesg1on in the Academiz Rocm of The University of Texas at 1:30. Friday,
September 2G, 1950, with the foilcving presert: Regents Wondward (Chair:
man), Warren {Vice-Chairmsu), Darden, Kirkpatrick, Rockwell; Svernson,

Terrell, Tobin and Tutker, Presidapt Painter; Vice-Pres.dent and Comptroller -
Simmcens; Vice~-Praszident Dolley; Dr. Leake’ Dr. Elllott; Dr. Clazk, Dr. Moyer;
President Elkins of Texss Westarn College. Dr. Ewva.t, Mr. Cappleman, Univer-
ity Consulting Architect Lemmor, A£21Start to the President Granberry;

rector of News and Infeormation Service Keys, and Secretary Holt. Chancellor-
ect Hurt vwas s distinguished guest of the Board.

D
E

bY
i
BOARD OF REGEWTS

SELECTION OF TEE HONCRABLE JaMen RO LAAT AS CHAICEILOR OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--~Chairman Woodward preszeried to the Board the minutes of
special meetling of the Broard of Regent: at Dallss, Texas, held Monday, July
2k, 18650, copies of whi-zh have previcusly been distributed to members of the
The miputes of that Zeeting ssre a: Sollowvs

Minutes of a mr%ing of the Board cof Begents The University of Texas
convened at 4315 Glenwood Avenue, Dallsz, Te » Monday, July 24, 1950,
a3 eleven ofclotk A. M. nursuant to call by D. K. Woodward, Jr., Cheir-
man of 1ts Board. Present  Mre, Tobin sna Messrs. Derden, Kirkpatrick,
Terrell, Tucker, Warren ani Wosdward,

Mr. Darden vas rhosan 1o ast as Secretary of the meeting.

The Chairmar iaid before the meeting the report of the Ccrmittee to
advise the Board of Regentis on the seleciion of a Chancellor and re-
ported sieps taken by him and Chairmen Boner of the Committee in line
with jits report

The Chairman furthesr zeperted <hat he had interviewed Associate Justice
James Pinckney Hart of the Suprems Tourt cf Texas, one of +he ncminees
of the Committes, with referenca to theFEhancellorship. that Justice
Hurt had first reported nis belief that his primary reszponsibility

lay vith the Court »ut, upca further consideraticn, had expressed his
desire 1o zonsider the subjecs further. <hat the meeting had been

called to consider these fa-t: and ¢ anable the members of the Board
1o discuss the pesition with Justice Hart vhc had been invited to Dallas
Tor that purpose. 7

Mr. Justice Bart was invited 1nto the meeting at this point and a
general discuss:cn of the Univer:ity, 1ts program and the dutisz and
responeibiiitias of the Chancellorsnip ecsued. Af the conclusicon of
the dis:ussion Justice Hart retired.

The Beard prozeeded wi<h its d2liberations and discussions. Mr. Warren
vas of the opinicrn that no action shculd e taken until further javesti-
gaticn had been made of the peesibility of securing an outstanding
educator with wide fXparienle 1n pubiit relaticns. The qualifications
and experience cf Justics Hart and other nominees of ths Commitiee were
revieved and carefully considereq.

At 6 P .M. the meeting excused Mr, Kirkpatrick in order to enable him
10 meet an imperativae aprointment. Before retiring Mr. Kirkpatrick
asked to be recorded as voting in faver of the alection of Justice
Hart should the vote be taken In his abzence.,

The meetirg thereupon recessed untii 9 AM., July 25th at which time
it reconvened with the folloving Regents present: Mrs, Tobin and.
Messrs. Darden, Rockwell, Swenson, Terrell, Tucker, Warren and
Woodward .




SEP 29155

Tne Chelrmaireported the earlier nroceedings of the Teeling to Messrs.
Rocxwell -nd Swenson. Messrs. Rockwell and Svwenscn stuted that the -
were rerndy to procred with the business before the meeting but M.
Swensod stated that while he was personally very fond of Chance._cr
Hart and an active supperter of his in his campaign for the Supreme
Court, he was not yet convinced that his experience had qualified him
to discharge the duties of the Chancellorship.

Mr. Recxwell moved the adopticn of tke felleowing resclution:
'Fescived that the repert of tke Comnittee recomucnding the
lection of Associate Justice James Plnckney Har: as Chancellor
Thr Nniversity of Texas be approved and that Justice Bart
so elected at & salary of $20,000.00 per annum plus the use

a suizuble home".

. Terreil seccnded the moticn wnich, after further iscussion was
by the following vote:
Darden, Kirkpatrick, Rockwell, Terrell, Tobin, Tucker und
Woodward. v

Noes - Swenscn and Warren

Mr. Swénssn moved that the election be Tade unanimous. Mr. Tucker
seconded the motion. The roll was culled with the following result:

Durden Aye Tobin ye
Kirkpatrick aye U Tucker Ay -
Rockwell Aye Warren Not voting
Swenscn Ave . Wcodward Aye
Terrell Aye

Tne Chairman wus directed to report the action cf the Board +o Justice
Hart and to use his best efforts to secure the scceptance of the cffer.

Trere being no further business :o come before the Board the meeting was,
upon moticn, duly adjourned.

Cn motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Kirkputrick, the Board approved
he minutes in the form presented and ordered them incorporated in the minutes of
ts present regular meeting.

, APFROVAL OF MINUTES OF JULY 14 AND 15, 1950.--Chairman Woodward brought
0 the citention of the Board the minutes of the regular meeting on July 14 and
15. 1350, in tke form ir which they had been mimecgraphed and distributed by the
Secretary. On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick. seconded by Mr. Swenson. the Board
FEISVES Lhe minules in whe Joltw Plescuced.

AMENDLENT OF MINUTES OF APRIL 20 AR 29, 1350.--President Fainter
brought to the attention of the Board tre need for an amendment of the minutes of
its meeting of April 28 and 29, 1950,tc provide the edditicn indicated by italircs
below:

I.EAVE OF ABSENCE FOR DR. GILBERT FLETCHER --Fresident
Painter recommended for the Medicr? Committee +hns+ aprroval be
gracted for Ir. Gilber: H. Fletchsr of the M. D. Anderson Hospital
for Cancer Kesearch tc be absent from June 18 through August 21
with continued Pay to attend the Fifth International Cancer Congress
in Paris, July 15 - 22 and the Sixth Internationq; Corgress of Radiol-
ogy in Lozdern, July 23 - 20. The travel expenses of Dr. Fletcher tc

—

the continental limits of the United States and return *o Houston ire

-2 be puid out of the Maintencace ord Travel Ascount id
pez@ out of —aiatencace ord i

the _f?he-Office g{

‘ue Director, “
= ZmiZhVor

On motion by Mr, Darden, geconded by Mr. warren, the Board amended its minutes
88 recommended by President Painter,




SEP 29105

TeXAS WZSTERN COLLEGR

ADMINTSTRATIVE ACTIONS.--President Elkins presented to the Board a list
administrative Actions which be nag taken at Texus Western Cecllege since the
meating oT the Board, copies of which had been distributed to members of
he Bcard under date of September 18, 1550, and recommended its approval. On
ction by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mr. Svensom, the Board approved the list
as presented. (A copy of this list is attached hereto and made & part of these
minutes. Page 2 )

Hy

0
w
7}
P4

I3 ¢t -

DCCKET . --President Elkins presented o the Board a list of recommended
actiors pertaining to the period since the last meeting of the Board, copies of
which had been furnished members of the Board under date of September 18, 1950.
On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board aprproved the
recommended actions. (A copy of this list is -attached hereto and made a part
cf these minutes. Page & .)

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS.--President Jainter presented to the Board a
list of Administrative Actions which he nud tuken since the last zeeting of the
Board, copies of which hud been furnished members cf the Board under date of
September 16. 1950, nnd recommended i+s Approval. M matic= he Mp Kivbe-swiol
seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved the list as presented. \A copy
of this list is attached hereto and made a part of these minutes. Page - .)

DOCKEY.--President Painter presented to the Board 8 iist of recommended
acti.ons pertaining to the period since the last meeting of the Bourd, copies of
vhich had been fd;nished mexmbers of the Board under date of September 16, 1550.
Upon moticn by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board approved
the recommended uctions. (A copy of this list is attached hereto and made a
part of these minutes. Page ‘2z )

MEDICAL BRANCH

ERRCLLMENT OF NEGRO STUDENTS AS REGULAR STUDERTS IN THE MEDICAL SCHOOL.-

+.. -President Painter presented the following recommendstion of the Medical Committee:

Tue Medical Cormittee recommends that Negroes be enrclled as regular
students in cur Medicsl Schools and avarded degrees from The Univer-
sity of Texas.

Explanation: I am in receipt of a letter from Dr. Leake calling
uttention to the fuct thut the Begrc student, Herman Barnett, has
been refused «id from the Veterans Administration because he was
not enrolled in an accredited medicul school. As you Xnow. iMr.
Barnett is u contract student frem the Texas State University for
Negroes. In view of the Supreme Court decision, it is the view
of the Medicsl Committee, that we have no other option than to
enroll Mr. Barnett and other Negroes accepted in the Medical
Schocls us regular students.

On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Beard approved the
recommendation.

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS RECEIVED FROM VENDING MACHINES.--President Painter
presented the following recommendaticn of the Medical Committee:

1. That all funds collected from vending machines be placed
in a current restricted, or special, fund for administration
for the benefit of the perscnnel of the Medical Branch.

That 40% of these fimds be allocated to worthy projects to be
recommended by the Inter-Fraternity Council of Medical Students
Associatdon, subJject to approval by the Faculty Advisory
Committee,




-ilecatea
2l Crmmencat
Society, subject to approval by
ommittee .,

‘

En) fal o
W -
s

Stnoiurships und other
Lions by the Mu Delitw

T the funds be ullocuted o wo ot s projects to be
ed by the Student Associaticrn of Journ Sealy College
» subject te upprovuil by the Faculsty Adviscory Cormittee.

Dr. Terrell, saccnded by Mrs. Tobin, tle Board approved the reccmmen-

~

BUDGET OF SEALY AND SMITH FOURDATICN ANNUAL APPROPRIATION.--President
Palater recommended for the Medicul Ccmmittee tnat the Eoura acopt the following
budget for the Seuly a -mith wanual wppropriution of $50,000.00 for 1350-51,
end thut the budget ulsc ude reappropriation of the l99-50 balance us
indicated:
1350-51
Director, Clinizal Laboratories
21lwood E. Bauird $ 400.00
Directcr, Children s Hospital
Arild £. Hansen 4,500.0C
Radioic t-in-Chief
Joe ude 1,000.00
Operution and Muintenunce of
Pnysicul Flurnt 25,000.00
Maintenunce. E

gis
. R

25,1 . 00

r

The Balance remaining unexpended for the yeur 13ky-50 is $35,105.19. Tt is
respectfully requested thut ihese mozneys be reuppropriated us follews:

relotenance, Igqu
and Truvel - A istrative 001 51,528 .8
Oreration and Maint
Physical Plant 13,676.3%

On metion by Mr. Tucker, seconded by Mr Kirkpatrick, *he Beard appreoved the
reccmmendation.

LEASES AT THE MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON FOR LURSZS QUAKTERS AND
WAREHOUSE SPACE.--President Painter reported for the ledical Committee that
Fursuaat 1o requisitions submitted from the Uffice of the Business Manager of
the Medical Branch, the State Board of Control hus advertised for bids and
awarded leases for spuce as follows:

Lease No. U Med-12)1, Mrs. H I. Davis, Pericd Septexber 1, 1550,
1o August 31, 1951, Monthly Rentul $25C.C0; space for Nurses“
Quarters in Building as 819 Dormurket Street, Galveston,

‘\‘1

Lease No U Med-i27, G H/VMensxng, Pericd September 1, 1950,
to August 31, 1951, Monthly Rental $100 00, Warehouse Space in
Building at 2120 Avenue B, Galveston.

He then recommended that the Eoard or regents approve the leuses and authorize
the Vice-President angd Comptroller to sign the necessary dc-uments. Op motion
by Dr. Terrell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Ecurd upproved the recommendation

WAIVERS OF NEPUTISH K RANCH --Pr ¢ Puinter
reccmmended for the Medical o *¢ that the Board waive the nepotism rule
for the year 1950-51 in the

Dr. Maria Ruth Baxter, wife of Virgil C. Baxter. Dr, Virgil C.
Baxter i{s an instructor {part-time) in the budget cf Obstetrics
ané Jynecclogy for the year 1950-51. His wife, Dr. Marie Ruth
Baxter, hus been aprointed zn interne in the John Sealy Hospital,
effective July 1, 1957 Hy waiving the nepotism rule it will rake
it possible for Dr. Mariac Daxter t¢ rereive the stipend usually
uvarded to internes




Carolyn Howes ha

Pzdicle~ for >

I-Z00 per vee : he nepctism rule

ssible for o to receive the
-

3

-
4
er month which ia ; iven tc third-

a

Hejtmzucik, tr -, o sdeisn Hed ¢l is serving
ord-vesr resizgeyn vuive of +hs sz orule will
es B  Heldtmans i

the

rell, the Board approved the

N CCHESTRUCTICON COMPAKRY, INC. FOX FLOOD DAMAGE
recommendsd T'or the Medical Cormittee that
ruction Compuny, .Inc. for flcod dumage to
ererred to the Attorney General of Texes
Zction found by him to be appropriate
ge¢ nded by Mr. Kirzpotrick,

BAILIY CrLVIN. --President Painter Tecormended
that Dr . Zuiley Calvin be grunted « leave of .bsence
fer tke purgpese of serving on various
his serving as orficial representutive of the
of American Medicul Colleges in Lake Placiqd,
ave of absence is tc be at no loss
ve paid by the Medical Branch.) On
- Jurden, the Beard approved the

R

Ol
»

Ves ¥,
“3
e
N
o
v

bs
/13
¢

o
it
u
<
1
n

i
<
Y

S NP
i

'
Ty B
N
»

4]
[44]
3

. -

. Or DIATHERMY APYARAIUD BY MR, MAY LLUM.--President Puinter
rerommended on behslf of the Medical Comsmittee acceptance of a gift from Mr.
tex Boum of o nev type of diasthermy apraratus vhich he h:oe offered the Medical

repch at Galvestcn. On motion ty Mr  Swenson, seconded wy Mr. Kirkpatrick,
the Zoard sccepted the gift and requested the President to express its sincere
tharks to Mr. Baum. -

LoD LGRS0 BUSPITAL

WBING AL ELECTRICAL WORK AT M D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL . --
Presicent : hat pursuant to authorization previously given by
the Board egen ~ : instructions, Vice-President and Comptroller
« or electriral and plumbing work in the M. D.
“irch as follows:

Project
W Tnginesring Compny, rurnishing wnd
= -

Houston, Tevas Alr Condi

Tt - ~Y e, T~
gZann ond Cloyv, Houston,

LTXGS

Tae Warren
Houston,

The Warren Company, Inc . ullding end
Ecuiton, Texus g Plumbing

.5-




then recoxmended for tne Medical Committee that the contract awards
i that the acticn of tae Vice-President and Camptroller in signing
On motion by Mr, Darden, seconded by Mr.
» the Board granted the approval and ratificastion as recommended.,

©
 tt
es
~
[»]
“
o

3 O

POSTGIADUATY 3THOOL OF MEDICINE

AFPOINTMENT OF UR. CACK EWALT AS LEAN OF THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF
ZDICINE. --President Fainter reccmmended for the Medical Committee that Dr. Jack
Zwalt be appoirtedDean of <he FPostgraduate =chool of Medicine in Hcouston,
ctive Cctober 1, iC50, at an annual salary of $13,500.00. On motion by
Terrell, seconded oy Mr Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the appointment.

g

L)
o

[ e}
Moty

- ANDEZRSON FOUNLATICN TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF

r recommended that the Board accept the xind offer of
IO provide as xmuch momey as ner~ssury up to a

¢ remainder of the fiscal yesr *: Cinance the Post-
i Un motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by

d ¢ ved the recommendaticn and requested the

tha Lo the Foundaticn.

¢

o

PJ
3

.
-3
&
o M 'S
;
)

€13 et

NES
ir M

4
8]
[ ok
1
D et

¢
<
O

i

o pae b

o)

o ne
O\ o
N
(]

ibv N
i
*
m
[

U Em
TR
-
rt
‘E’g
"ot H
O et
Mo
B o

BERC

USIGRALUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Fresident
inier retommended the adoption of the fellowing tentative budget for the Post-
griduste School ¢f Medicine for the remainder of the 1950-51 fiscal year:
Salary cl’ Jirector
Sezretarizl and Clerical lelp
Office Eguipment

oo zotion by Mr Darden, Ly Mr. Hirkpetrick, app-oved ihe budget
mmended nithcut ol tio the Bourd furti é oved a recommendation,

Ield
sy
B3

ed in by Dr. Ewalt, D : i i ot he (illes assigned

ents ' nules : ness officer ol the adunte 3chool
" y ; i ither notice by Mr. . Musgreove,

J
gpital fer Cwncer Research.

AP CLUTHERT UF Di. TRUMAR BLOCHKEL AS RDMINISTHATOR OF HUSPITALS .-~
Painter recommendei on hweoall of “he vizdllzal Conmitess {nut Dr. Truman
ted Administrator of dospituls 4t the iedical Branca to repiace
e peinted cul thut Ir Blocker s totul salary would e $1Z,300
ing $7,300 us Hospitul administrutcr and +4,00C as Professor
®r retimmeried il lhe uppolintment be efrfective Uctober
5% by Dr leiirell, swoonaed by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved
ndaticon: conceraing the arpointment of Dr. Blicoker as Administrator
o Hospitals,

¢

APPOINTMENT OF . . L. CAFPLEMAN AS BUSTHESS MAIAGER AND AS
1750 ADMIRISTRATCUR --Fresident Fernter recommended ior
Y 7 . Capplemsn, vi-sently Rusipee Uanager of
LR s lL wiiie tg 2usinczs Maniger ane Assiston
Medicul Tranch ot an wrnus) saiary of 20,000,
On mction by ur Eiriputericzk, sezondad by lrs .
Tecommendation.

2
T .
M. D. AKDEREON HUGPITAL

HARMON WHITTINGTON.--President Painter repcrted
from ¥r  Hormon Whittington pericining to his
Previous gift to The University of Tex.s of 100 shares of Anderson, Clayton
knd Company Stock

B L W,

A bm i




SEP 291350

The purpose ¢’ this letter is to outline more fully the terms
of iy gift of 100 shares of stock of Anderson, Clayton and
Company represented by Stock Certificate Ho. 4855, datea
December 28, 1549, issued in the name of the M.D. Anderson
Hospital. It ‘;as my intention trat this gift wes to provide
a fund to be us2d for the benefit of the ocperations of the M.
D. Anderson Hosgital for Cancer Research in whatever manner
might be determined by a Committee consisting of Dr. R. 1.
Clark, Jr., Director of the M. D. Anderson Hospital, end Mr.
Mr. James E. Anderson of Houston, Texas. The Board of Regents
of The University cf Texas as Trustees should have full power
and authority tc sell eny part or all the stock anu .o use
both the dividems from the stock and the proceeds of the sale
of the stock itself in carrying cut the purposes of this gift.

In conrecti-n with expenditures of the money involved in
this gift, it was specifically my intention that the uses
of the fund should be free of any restrictions applicable
to State appropriated funmds, it being my intention that the
Board of Regents have #11 discretion as to the brocedures
applicable to the bandlirgof the fund.

It will be appreciated if the Board of Regents will, at
their convenience, let me have a report of their acceptance
of this gift for the purpcses and subject to the conditions
outlined above.

He then recormended for the Medical Committee that the Board accept the terms
outlined by Mr. Whittington. On motion by Dr. Terrell, seconded by Mr. Kirk-
patrick, the Board accepted tre terms as recormended,

SAN ANTONIO UNIT OF POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

BUDGET FCR SAN ANTONIC UNIT OF POSTGRADUATE 3CHCOL OF MEDICINE.--
President Painter reported receipt of $5,000 from interested persons in San
Ant~nio for the support of the San Antonio un
Medicine of The University of Texas for the remainder of the calendar year,
He recommended that the Board soprove the appointment of Dr. James A. Bethea
as Assistant Dean of the Postgraduate. School of Medicine at an cnnual salary
of $7,500.00, effective September 1, 1950. On motion by Dr. Terrell, seconded
by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the recommendation.

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

M. D. Anderson Hospital rmann Hospital from
$7.00 per day to $8.00 per day, effective July 1, 1950. He then presented

a supplemental agreement providing for the change and recommended its approval
on behalf of the Medical Committee. On motion by Dr. Terrell, seconded by Mr.
Swenson, the Board approved the supplemental agreement and authorized its
signature by the Chairman.

The press came into the meeting.

--Vice-President and
uant to authorization given by the Board at

Canczr Research were completed and approved in accordance with w.ction taken by

the Board, bids were advertised for to be ovened Thursday, September 28, at 10:30
&.m. He explained that the advertisement was for four consecutive weeks asg
provided by statute. He further reported that the bids were opened, read aloud
and tabulated at the appointed time in the Lounge Room of the Union Building in
the presence of the Cheirman of the Regent's Building Committee, the Director

of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, the Architects, representatives
of the bidders, and others. An official tabulation of the bids received follows:

-l




THE M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH

BID TABULATIONS

Knutson Con-
struction Co.

" Farnoworth {:
Chemrbers

Bellows Con-
Struction Corp

Bateson Con~
cstruction Co.

Tellepsen Con- Wohfield, N.,
otruction Co. Company

$7,929,000,00 $7,827,300.00

$7,595,185,00 _ $7.617,000,00  $8,047,500,00  $7,693,753.00

- 147,000.00

- 117)5000 OO

137,84k,00

154,000,00

115,066.00

300, 000,00

25%,700,00

284,657.00

321,000,00

314,000.00

238,540.,00

20,000, 00

34,000.00

30,84k ,00

22,000.00

31,000.00

32,962.00

118,000, 00

97,000.00

130,898.00

126, 000,00

151,000.00

94,120.00

209,000.00

166,600.00

233,086.00

224,000, 00

236, 200,00

168,941.00

| -
L
O
-
=
o

I

-

308,000, 00

- 247,000.00

344,017.00

341,000,00

350,000.00

250,028, 00

St

()

408,000.00

- 336,000.00

L4k ,066.00

441, 000,00

453,000.00

232,597.00

514,000.00

- 375,990.00

540,578,090

555,000.00

569 ,000,00

378,31%.00

161,000.00

- 137,000,.00

150,715.00

162,000.00

161,000.00

135,334.00

84,000.00

- 77,500.00

86,202.00

_.95J 000 (3 OO

21,000,00

76.,431,00

57,000.00

48,200.00

66,447.00

63,000.00

74,000,00

49,018.00

13,000, 00

4,700,00

13,690,00

13,000,00

13,000.00

- 2,796.00

- 5,000.00

5,000, 00

6,027 .00

6,000.00

6,000,00

- _5,344,00

40,000.00

46,900.00

47,116.00

48,000,00

47,000,00

- 47,116.00

657,000,00

662,0006,00

660,493 ,00

668,000. 00

657,500.00

‘660,2‘95 . OO

5,000.00

4,200.00

%4,000.,00

4,000.00

_3,975.00

- 4,000.00




PROPCSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF M. D. ARDERSON HSOPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH
I MODIFIED BASIS.--Mr. Tucker presented the following report and recommendation
of the Building Committee: g

Your Building Committee has considered bids received fcr the Conmstruc-
tion of the M. I.Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research at the Texas
Medical Center in Houston as shown on the official tabulation thereof.
The lowest base bid is approximately $2,000,000 in excess of the

funds presently available for the project. Acceptance of alternztes
eliminating portions of the building which would reduce the capacity
of the hospital from 300 to 150 beds, leaving a complete functional
unit of the reduced size, exceeds the available funds by something
over $1,000,000. Tentative proposals for further reductionsin the
contract price based on elimination of various porticns of the interior
finish, case work, fixtures, and equipment have been obtained from

the low bidder on the projec, which show the Possibility of completing
the structure cnly within the funds available, provided funds allotted
by the Public Health Service were not found to be ineligible for such
a preject.

R R
o

The Contractor has been invited to submit written confirmation of these
supplemental proposals and also to Present a written confirmetion of
his willingness to allow his bid toc stand firm for a period of forty-
five days.

Based on the above considerations, the Building Committee recommends
that the Board of Regents authorize the submission tc the United States
Public Health Service of Part 4 of the Project Construction Appiication
based on a contract awerd in the amount of approximately $4,900,000 for
the construction of the stripped down structure, that Dr. R. Lee

Clark, Mirector of the M. D.Anderson Hospital, be authorized to pre-
sert the problem for the attention of the M. D.Anderson Foundation and
invite their attention to the possibility of underwriting the award of
& contract for a building of 150 dbed capacity, on a completely func-
tioning basis, with the results of the application for Public Health
Service Funds &nd of the negotiations with the Foundation to be presented
to the Regents at the meeting scheduled in Houston for Cctober 27 and
28, 1350.

On motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenscn, the Board approved the
recommendation of the Building Committee.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BIDS FOR CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATICN *ND CHILLED WATER DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM. -~Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons reported that pursuant to
authorization by the Board and after advertisement therefcr, he had received,
opened, read aloud and tabulated bids for the construction and installation of
& central water chilling station =nd chilled water distribution system as
shown in the following official tedulation:

- TABULATION OF CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATION AND CHILLED
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Mechanical Contrectors Bid No. 1 Bid Ko. 1-A Bid No. 1-B

Farvell Company, Dallas $623,500.00 ~$10,000.00
rank Butcher Co., Austin 555,480.00 -5,400.00
Bradshaw & Puryear, Austin 679,400.00 ~7,932.00
R. O. Davis, Inc., Austin 549,306.00 -8,400.00
E. E. Farrow Co., Dallas 638,980.00 -7,498.00
Martyn Bros. Inc., Dallas 663,393.00 -6,380.00

8888883




£lectrical Contractors Bid No. 2 bid 5o, -4 . 3¢ b, 2-3 Bid o. 2-C

Peul wright Elec. Co, 5. A. $57,325 .00 -$ 248.00 ~-$223.00 -$256.00
southwest Elec. Co., Dallas 49,337 00 - 311.70 -1%0.00 ~ 384 .00
0. H. Cumzins Elec Co., Austin LL,165.00 - L12.50 -3f5.00 -~ 337.50
Grimes Elec. Jo., Austin 43,000,00 300.00 -275.00 ~ 225.00

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR CENTRAL WATER CHILLING STATIOK AND CHILLED WATER
DISTRIBUTIOR SYSTEM.--Mr. Tucker presented the following recommendation of the
Builiding Committee: -

Your Building Committee has considered bids received for the Central
Water Chilling Station and Chilled Water Distribution System’for the
Main University in Austin as shown by the official tabulation thereof
and wishes to recommend acceptance of bids and avard of contracts as
follows, these awards being on the basis of the lowest bid-received in
each case:

R TS A

REFRIGERATION ARD PIPING CONTRACT

R. O, Davis, Inc., Austin, Texas
Base Bid 3549,306.00

ELECTRICAL CONTRACT

Grimes £lectric Company, Austin, Texes
Base Bid 43,000.00

Total Contract Awards 3592=306.00

To provide additicnal funds needed to cover the cost of these contracts
and the architectural and engineering fees therefor, we recommend that
the sum of $255,000.00 be transferred to the appropriation account for
the Central Water Chilling Station from the following scurces-

Claseroom Buildings Allotment Account 3 40,000.00
Tnterest on Construction Funds 105,000.00

Available Tniversity Fund 110,00C.00

Total _ $255,8CC.C0

Cn motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
recormendation and avard of contracts.

AFFROVAL POR PAVIENT OF COWTRACTOR PATES . Tucker presented
the following recormendation of the Build

That the Vice-President and Compirciler be authorized to upprove

for puyment contractor’s estimotes which include materiales stored
by the contracztor ‘at the contractor's expense in bonded wurehouses
on the sume busis us for materials stored at the site, provided that
title to such materials when so stored be properly trunsferred to -
the University with a receipt issued by the storuge cozpany o the

University. ind provided @ ertracior Tars 211 sblrace-charees,

On wotion by lir. Rockweli, seconded by ir. Kirkpatrick, the Bourd upproved
the reccimendutions.

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR TURNITURE ARD EQUIPVENT FOR SCIZRCE
SULLUING . --lir. Tucker presented the following recormendation of the Building
Committee: ’

That the Pourd of Hegents upprove plans and specificutions for
furniture and equipment for the Science Building and rutify ard
opprove the call for bide to be opened October L4, 1950, and that
the Chairman of the Bozard of Regents be autherized to awurd and
sign a contrect if satisfactory bids are received. The Cormittee
further recommends that the present appropriation of $35,000.00

-10-




© mition by Mr. Xirkpatrick, seccnded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the

EDO-UN 498

reccomendation.

LOTATION OF NURSERY SCEOQL - Mr Tucker presented the following
relommencation of the Building Committee

That the Board of B €€0is upprove the recommendiation of the Faculty
Building rni that the Nursery School be ailowed to remain
lenporarily in i Present lcceticon in the renovaied private residence
cutheast cormer of Wichite Street
rest be -cnsidsred to be the present ~hoice for

”

permanent hursery School T
v motion by Mr o ceconded Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the
re-ommendaticn
AND SPECIFITATICNS FOF UTILITIES IMFRCVEMERTS PROJECT NO

-

Lresented the following recommendation of the Building

w

'd of Kegents approve <the plans and specifications for
loprovements Project No . 2-1950 as prepareéd by Julian
ineer, and ratify and roafiy the call for bids to
er =+, 1530, and autherize the Vize-President and
abulate the bids when received and submit
nts for :cmsideration at the reeting of

e R T

13
i
I3
i
¢
P

by Mr Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the

PLANS AND SPETIFICATIONS FOR TURBOGENERATOR FOUNDATION AND A SFRAY
--Mr . Tucker presented the following recommendation of the Building

Board cIf Hegent: appreva the plans and specifications
a Turbogenerator Foundaticn ard a Spray Poad Basin for the
Main Heaving and Pover ®lapt as Irepered by M4r . Carl J .Eckaardt,
oI Ut:lities, and ratify ana conrirm the c2ll for
Octcher 24, 1550, and authorize the Vice-
President and Comptroiler to open undé tabulate the bids when
Telelved and submit them to the Board of Regents for consideration
iLw meeling of Uuiobel &7 and 28, 195C.

AT
Un mexion by Mr Tucker, sezonded by Mr irkpatrick, the Board a proved the
Y Yy 3% P

recommendaticu

Precicent Fainter reported to Lre Board at length on the pregress of the

cutlding program

Vice-President Zolley diszussed with the Board various aspecte of the
aprropriation request for the coming bienniwn.




TINAKCE COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

PURCEASES FOR PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND.--Vice-President and Comptroller
Simzons presented the following report of the Finance Committee:

The Finance Cormittee wishes to report the following purchases for
St Jormement mftars v Tt mdeas tha report of July 14, 1950:

ULITID STATES GOVERTENT BORDS PURCHASYED

Delivered 8-%-50: $700,000.00 par value United States 233 Treasury
Bonds of 1372-£7, interest payable semiannually cn June 15 and
December 15, due December 15, 1972-47, purchase price 101-1/3z,"
to yieid 2.k2%.

Delivered §-3C-50C: £400,000.00 pur value United States 24% Treasury
Bonds of 197257, interest pavable - miznnually on June 1S gnd

Lecezber 15, gue June 15, 1972-67, purchase price 101-13/3z2,
to yield 2.40%.

TEXAS MUNICIPAL BOKDS PURCHASED

Delivered §-11-50: $51,000.00 pér value City of Rosenberg, Texas
3-1/4% Wotervorks and Sewer Refunding and Improvezent Revenue Eonds,
Series 1950, dated August 1, 1950, interest payubie semiunnually
Februury 1 and August 1, due $5,000.00 on August 1, 1972; $5,000
on fugust 1, 1573; $5,C00.00 on August 1, 197%; $6,000.00 on August
1, 1275; 315,000.00 oa August 1, 1576; and $15,0060.00 on Zugust 1,
1X77; all opticnal on August 1, 1960, at 105, less thereafter to par
on August 1, 1970; purchased at 2 price to yield 2.75% tc par option
dute. o

We ask that these purchases receive the cpproval of the Bozra.
On motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board edopted the report.

PUACHASES FOR TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS.--Vice-Presicent and Coxptroller
ns presented the following report of the Finpance Committee which was adopted

)

oz motion by Mr. Warren, seccnded by Mr. Svenscn:

The Finance Committee wiskes +o rerort the follewing purchases for
3
—~

s
Trust and Special Funds since the report of July 1k, 1950:

FPURCHASES

FETRRY Security Tctal Cost
T/L7/50  $22,000.00 par velue United States Savings Bonds -

Series G, due July 1, 1562 . $22,000.00

(Student krcperty Deposit Scholarship Fund)

8/8/30  $§7,000.00 par vaiue United Stctes Savings Bcnds,

“eries G, dus August 1, 1962 7,000.00

(W. J. lcDenzli-Observatory Fund)

R T

€/2/50  $k,000.00 maturity vuiue United States Savings

Bends, Series F, due August 1, 1962
(Archer M. Buntington Museun Funi)

7/21/50 70 Shares Union Carbide wnd Carbon Corporation
Capital Stock, purchused Gh3-5/8
(Funds Grcuped for Investment)

9/13/50 $5,000.00 par volue Pucific Gus and Zlectric Co.

First und Refunding Mortgage, 2-7/5% Series
T Bonds, Gue June 1, 1376, purchused 2103
et te yield =.,7'¢ to mauturity :

$10,000.00 por value imerican Telephoue and
Telegraph Co. 2-3/4% Debentures, due Octobe:
1. 1275, purch.sed & 97-3/€ Net to yield $,537.50
2.707 to moturits (Funds Grouped for investment)

receive the arproval of the Roard.
-l2- 2

77




P g Sat ey

<R THE JOINT CURTRUL OF THe S2ALY ANL si URTATICH FOR THE
vvile SZALY EOSPITAL ARD TEE BOARD OF REGENTS GF TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--Vice-

Fresident znd Comptroller sizmons presented the folleowing report c? the Finance

Committee:

Cn Augu-+ 28,
dividend Pfrom
3 The
:se 3800.00

0. the subject fund received = partinloy

American Pover and Light Cempany in the coount of

¥ and Sxith Foundation has used *he ooney to pur-
.

7N
D\

bt

r value United States Savings Bonds, 245 5 . es G.

Uy ot b
2 0 3
F?
|t

we ask that the above-repcrted transcction of the Foundation be rati-
Tied by the Beari.

ticn by Mr. Warren. seconded by Mr. Sweneon, thke Soard edopted and rati-

CFIRST OWATICONAL /I, PARTI, TEXAS. “*TGINTED AS AGERT FOR Ww. J. I'eTONATT
OBSERVATORY PROFERTIES.--Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons rresented
To the Bourd cllowing repsrt of the Finance Committee which was rutified

«ng coafirzed by the Bouwid. uponmotion by Mr. Werren, seconded by Mr. Swenscn:

The Firance Committee recammends thas the Bourd of Regents approve,
ratify, ond confirm the agrecment negotiuted by Vice-President and
Comptroller Simmoms with the First Natie L Bark of Prris, Texas,

T0 serve as the Agent of the Board of egents for the properties of
the W. . MzDomald Observeiory Fund, succeeding Mr. Morris Flening,
who.resigned es Agent of the Board of Regents in January of this year.

WEAVER, COLEMAN COUNTY.--Vice-President and
immens preseated the following report of the Finence Cormittee:

in acocrdunce with wuthorization given by the Board of Regents on
detober 30, 13L6. the Chuirman of the Poard hes signed an oil andgf
gas Iecase to L. ¥. Weaver coveripng the University's interest (1/18
of the mineral rights) in u =ract of TS acres out of the Andrew
Gubel Survey 271 in Coleman County, Texas, on which he hus obtained
a4 similar lease from Hogg 0il Compuny and the other owners of the
mineral Interest in the truct. The lease provides for o 1/8 reyuluy
and $2.60 an acre delay renmtal euach year,

The Committee recommends thar

the Board of Regents rctify and approve
the action of the Chaoirman ir siz t

ning this agrezement.
Unen motion by idr. Warren. sec-nces by Mr. Swenacn. the Board eicrted the report.

ESTATS OF WILLIAM HEUSRIANY, DECZLSED . --Vice-Presicen* and Ceczptrollar
clmnins presented the Tollowing repert of the Pinunce Committee:

Your Finance Committee has considered certzin gusstions presented
by Guaranty Title and Trust Cozpury o Torpus Christi, Texas, as
Exscutor of the Estate of Willium Heusrmcnn, Deceased. The first
question is whethar the Regents zoncur in the Executor - view that
ectate tuxes due the Ccllecter of Internal Revenue sre

chargeable against the residue of the [atate. The second question
is vhether the Regente agree with tke position taken by the Col-
iector of Internal Fevenue ar” acquiested in by the Executor that
the decedent's interest in certain United States Savings Bonds
registered jointly in the name of Mr. Heuermann and Mrs. Heuerra
rass to Mrs. Heuermuni outside of the Will by reascn cf the -~
Treasury Fegulaticns conterning the Issuance and payment of bonds
registered in this msznner

The Committee has been advised that the position taken by the

Executor on each of the two questions is the correct one from a

legal standpoint and, accordingly, the Committee recommends ths

the Board of Regents concur in the positicn taken by the Executor

with respect tc the two questions noted herein.
Upon motion by Mr. Warren, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Bo.rd unanimously ndopted
the report.

-13-




OIL AKD GAS IEASE TO SHELL OIL COMPANY .-.Vice-President and Comptroller
Simmons presented the following report of the Finance Committee:

Under date of Junme 28, 1950, Miss Ima Hogg executed an oil and gas
lease to Shell 0il Company covering a tract of approximately 194 .76
acres of land known as Farm Tract No. &, Taft, in San Patricio County,
Texas, in which tract the Board of Regents, as Trustee, holds certain
royalty interests for the Hogg Fourdation - W. C. Eogg Fund, and alsc
certain interests as Residuary Legatee for the Hogg Foundation - Thomas
E. Hogg Fund. ©Shell 51l Company has made application to the Board of
Regents for rutification and approval of the lease in so far as it
covers the right, title, and interest of said Board in the leasged area.

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents sadopt, ratify,
and confirm said lease ard that the Chairman of the Board be
authorized to execute the instrument evidencing such action.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Dr. Terrell, the Board adopted the report,
LAND COMMITTEE MATTERS -.

EASEMENT NO. L52, STATE EIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-President and
Comptreoller Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee:

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request from

the State Highway Commission for a road right-of-way easement
ucross various sections in Blocks 55 and 57, University Lands

in Schle:icher County, Texas, ccntaining approximately 84,519

acres. The State Highway Commission also requests several

borrovw pits and drainage channels in Blocks 5% and 57 of Sci:leicher
County covering a total of approximately 9,352 acres.

The Committee recommends that an easexent covering the right--f-
vay, the borrov pits, and the Arainage channels be granted fer
a nominal consideraticn of $1.00 and that the Chairman of the
Board be authorized to 5ign an appropriate instrument which has
been prerared by the University Iand Attorney.

Upen motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board adopted the
report.

EASEMENT NO L53, STATE HIGEWAY COMMISSION.--Vice-Fresident and
~Comptroller Simmons presented the foliowing report of-the Land Committee wnich
¥is adepted upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick:

The Lund Committee has had under consideration a request from the
State Highway Commission for an easement for four drainage channels
in Sectione 1 and 11, Block 20, University Lands in Crane County,
Texas, covering a tctal of approximately 2.72 ucres, in connection
with the construction and maintenance of State Highway No. 51,

The Committee recommends that an easement covering the drainage
chunrels be granted Cor a nominal consicderation of $1.00 and that
the Chairman of <he Boagd be authorized to sign an appropriate
instrument which has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

: LASEMENT NO. 454, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY.--Vice-President and
Comptroller Simmons rrecented the following report of the Land Committee which
¥as udopted upon motion by lir. BDarfen, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick:

The Lund Committee hzs considered the upplication of Huoble Pipe
Line C~mmany for un easement on u plet of land 25 feet by 50 ieet
in Section 3, Block 48, University Lands in Reagan County, Texas,
for the purpose of installing and operating a microwave station
in conneztion with the operation of the ccmpany‘s pipe lines. The
Proposed easement is for a ten-year period beginning October 6,
1950, and fs at a rental of $10.00 a year payable for the full
ten-vear period in advance. The total consideration of $100.00
hes Leen tendered with the application.

-1k




The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents grant the ease-
rment and authorize the Chairman of <he Board to sign the agreement
which has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

AMENDMERT TO EASEMERT KO. 360, BUMBELE PIPE LINE COMPANY .--Vice-President

and Comptroller Sirmons presented the folloving report of the T.~ad Committee:

The Lond Cormittee hus considered the arrlication of Fumble Pipe

Line Coxpany for an amendmen: to Purp Station Site Ezsement

No. 380 granted to +hat company at the Regents® meeting of Decem-

ber 17, 1G4E. This proposed amendrert would add to the original

easement two adjacent tracts of lang involving a total acreage of

approximately 0.5582 acre.. The annual rental is to be at the same

rate 85 that used in the original easement, namely, $£10.00 an acre,

and the consideration for the first Yyear, in the amount of $9.59,

kas been tendered with the application, .

The Committee reccmmends that the Board of Regents grant the amend-
zment and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement
which has been prepared by the University Land Attorney.

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpat;ick, the Board adopted the
report. :

EASEMERT KO. 455, GULF REFINING COMPANY . --Vice-President and Comptroller
Simmons presented the following report of the Land Committee which was adopted
upen motion by Mr. Darden, seccnded by Mr. Kirkpatrick:

The Land Cc.il Liec hus ccrsidered an application from Gulf Refining
Company for & pipe lire easement covering a four-inch pipe line
180.25 rods in length across University Lands in Crane County,
Texas, with consideracion of 345.07 for a ten-year period beginning
July 1, 1650. The proposed easement is on the University‘s standard
form, has been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney,
and is at the standard rate. Payment in full of the consideration

involved has been tendered by the Ccmpany.

The Cormittee recommends that the Board grant this eesement and
authorize the Cheirmon of the Board to sign the agreement.

LEASE NO. 661, TRAVIS M. MOORE AND JONEE AND LAUGHLIN SUPPLY COMPANY.--
Vice-President and Comptroller Sirmons presented the following report of the
Land Committee:

The Land Cummittee has givern consideration to an application for
the renewal of Townsite Lease No 518 covering 32.79 ceres of
Univereity Land in Reagan County, Texas  This application is
being made by Traviz M. Moore, present holder of the lease, ond
Jones and Laughlin Supply Company. This (fopozed lease is for

& ten-year period beginning July 1, 1950, ths old lezce hoving
2xpired as of Jume 30, 1950 The total contideration for the
fUdl term of the lease in tne ancunt of $327 94 hus been tendered
by the applicants.

The Ccxmittee recommends that this lease be granted in accordance
vith the terms stated and that the Chairman <f the Bouréd be author-
ized to sign the agreement which is on the Universi” -« standard
form and has been approved as tc form by th: University Land
Attorney.

7

Upon motion by Mr Darden, :e-onded Ly Mr. Hirkpetrick, the Board adopted the

report.




~

04 ELFQD . --Vice-Fresident azd Comptroller Simmons
#nCre ¢of the land Committee which was adopted upon motion
“r. Xirxpatrick:

The Land Committee has given consideration to an application
for the renmewal of Grazing Lease Ko 525 covering 15,606.5
acres of University Land in Terrell County, Texas, at an annual
rental rate of $0.30 an acre for a te-year period beginning
January 1, 1651. fThis appiication is being made by Tom Elrod
vhereas the expiring lease is held by Elrcd and Elrcd. The
present lease, which expires by its terms December 31, 19850,
and has been paid in full to that dste, is at an annusl rental
rate of $0.22 an acre.

The Committee re-ommends thut thie -ease be granted in accord-
ance with the terms stated and thet the Crairman of the Board

be guthorized ign the uagreemen* which is on the University's
standard ferm arn been aprroved as tc form by the University
iond Attorney.

LEASE KO. 663, J

. CURNINGEAM . --Vicze-President and Comptroller Simmcns
thke following repo

c.
rt of the Land Committee:

Larnd Committee has given concideration to an epplicttion from

C. Cunningham for the renmewsl of & portion of Grazing Lease

526 to cover 20,002 .¢ acres of University Land in Pecos County,
Texas, atl an ennual rental rate of $0.28 an acre and for a ten-
year period beginning Januarv 1, 1G51. Mr J. C. Cunningham is
recewing cnly a portion of this lease and his son is taking a
lease on the remainder of the acreage. The old lease, which ex-
pires by its terms December 321, 1950, and has been paid in full
to that date, is at an anousl reptal rate of £0.20 an acre.

The Committee recommends that thiz lease be granted in accordunce
with terms stated and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized
to sign the agreement whick is on the University's standard form and
has been approved as to form by the University Land Attorney.

“zon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Firxp.tirick, the Board adopted the
report.
IZAZT N0 664, G. w. CUNNINGHAM.--Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons
:ted the following report of th- land Committee which was adopted upcn

w

by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Xirkpatrick:

3

Ly

e Land Committee has gilven consideraticn s an application
om G W. Cunringham for the renewal of a pertion
Lease No. S25 to cover 15,223.7 azres of University Lend in

os County, Texas, &t an annuzl rental rate of $30.28 an acre
for a tep-year pericd beginning January i, 1951. The ex-
ring lease is held by J. ©. Cunningham who is renewing only
rerticn of the leasge, while hie son, G W, Cunninghum, is
taking a lease or the remainder of the acreage. The old lease.
which expires by its terme Tecemper 1, 1230, &nd has been
peid in full to that date, is &% an annual reptal r te of $0.20
an acre.

ey b

1
2 n

Ue)
o

£

©

The Committee recommends that this lesse be sronted in accord-
ance with the terms stated and that the Chairzan of the Board
be authorized to ¢izn the agreement which is on the Univer-
sity’'s standard form &nd has been aprroved as to form by the
University Land Attorney

LEASE NO. 665, WACO CATTLE COMPAXY . --Vice-President and Comptroller
Simmon: presented the following reyort of the Lund Committee.

T
§
‘.
T

;o

. ¥
4
{

M50 St b e Ml il © e weman L




EP 20 1a5n

3

Las &

tze renewel of Grazing Le iC. 931 zove

Urniversity Land in Hudspetk County, lexas, at an annual rental
rete of 30.10 an uicre fer a ten-year pericd beginning January 1,
1851. This appiication is ing made by Waco Cattle Cormmany
rather than by Mr. Lee Moor, holder of the bresent lease, Mr.
Moor is President of the Waco Cattle Company and he a-d some

of his employees hold the stock in the ccmpuny. The c'd lease
which expires by iIts terms December 31, 1350, and has peen paid
in full te that date, is at an annual restal rate of $0.07§ an
acre.

.3 T S e g
282 Lanl (ommitiee

-

The Committee recommends that this lease be granted in accordance
with the terms stateé and that *he Chairman of the Board be author-
ized to sign the agreement which is on the University’s standard
Tforz and his been approved as to form by the University Lznd
fttorney.

Upon zotion by Mr., Darden, seccnded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board adopted the
repert.

5 ASSIGNMENT OF LELSE NO. 597, W. R. BISSETT FROM C - B TRAPP COMPANY . -~
Vice-President and Comptroller Sirmons Presented the followinz report of the
Land¢ Cormittee which was adopted upon meotion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr.

-

Hirkpatrick.

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application from

O - B Trap Company for c-~msent and approval of the Board of Regents

of The University of Texas to an assigment of 530.9 acres out of Graz-
ing Lease Ko. 597 to W. R.Bissett. The Committee is informed thuat

this acreage adjoins Mr. Bitsett’s leuse and since the Trup Company
seidom uses this purticulu u-rezge toey have agreed to assign it to
Mr. Bissett. 2e Commitlee understands that there is mo bonus being
reid cr received in connection with the ussignment.

The Committee recommends that the Sourd of Regents give its consent
und approvul to the assigoment and - .t the Cuuirmen of the Board be
authorized to sign the agreement which has been approved as ito form
by the University Land Attorney.

ASSIGIMENT OF LEASES NOS. 612 AND 557, J. B. RATLIFF, JR. AND LLG
LIFF FROM J. B. RATLIFF, JR..--Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons presented
fcllowing report of the Land Committee

Land Committee hus had under considerution an application from
2. 2. Zatliff, ir ., for consent ang approval of the Board of Regents
¢f The University of Texas to assignzent of Gruzing Leases Nus. €12
wnd 657 to J. B. Ratliff, Jr., and Lester Ratlife, Lester Ratliff is
the brother of J. B. Ratliff, Jr., and ig going into partrership with
2inm. Lease No. 612 covers §,02L.3 acres of University Land in Upton
County. Texas, provides an annual rental of $C 35 an acre, and expires
June 3C, 1658, Lease No. 657 covers 2,342.2% acres cf land in Jeagan
County, Texas, provides an annual rental rete of $C.36 and acre, and
expires Juze 30, 1960. The Cormittee understundie that there ic ngo
bonus bein; paid or received in connection with the assignment of
these leases,

b e i sy

e,
The Tommittee recommends that the Board of Tegents give its consent
and approval to these assigonments and that the Chairman of the Reard
be uuthorized to sign ‘he ugreements which have been approved as to
form by the University Land Attorney. '

Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick. the Board adopted the
report .




SEP 249 1950

~

=7 TEXAS WESTZRN COLLEGE

SALE OF COTTON =STATE PROPERTY . --President Elkins recommended that the
Bourd approve the sale to Lorenzo and Eliza R. Martinez of Lots 17, 18, and the
East 1/2 of Lot 19, Block 22, Cotton Place, in the City of El Paso, for the sum
of $1,650.00. Ee explained the terms of the sale are $650.00 cash and two notes
ror $500.00 each, due in six months and twelve months, respectively and that
the purchasegs have deposited with Coles Brothers, Agents for the 3oard of Regents,
the suz of $656.00 as evidence of good faith and to close the sale, subject to
1he approval of the Board of Regents. On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by
Xr. Warren, the Board approved the sale as recormrended.

GIFT FOR SCEQLARSHID FUND.--President Elkins recommended that the Board
accept a gift of 3500 fram the &xchange Club of E1 Paso to be used for Scholarships
for students attending Texas Western College. On motion by Mr. Xirkpatrick,
seconded by Mr. Warren, the Board accepted the gift and requested President Zlkins
<0 express its thanks to the donor,

AUTHORIZATION FCR ADDITIO
President Elkins recommended that t
exira payment to Ponsford snd Scons
Texas Western College:

BURGESS HALL

Scaffolding, repairing eves, screen grids $703.01
Repeirs tc existine black boards and stair rail Ly.31
Waterproofing walls, wund concrete retaining wulls

ins.de 340,56
Window sash in tcilet room 25.46
Shelving in basement closet 7E.27
Extrz Painting 127.23
Additional electrical work 148.51

Extra insulation and change in radiators 324 .00
$1,703.35
vy

MATK BUILDING

Ceiling repairs in two rooms ' $ T3.42
Crown mold and picture mold 352.66
Shelving in - janitor closets 21.31
Additional painting L2411

TR
This work was done on a cost plus 15% basis.

Sr motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board upproved the
reccmrendation.

PROVISION OF CLASSROOM SPACE IN AUDITORIUM BUILDING.--President Elkins
Proposed to the Board that rooms 212 and 222 in the Auditorium Building be changed
from unfinished rooms to classrooms as outlined in the following proposal from the
feneral contractor:

We prcpose to chunge rooms 212 and :22 in the Auditorium Building
from unfinished rooms to class rooms for the sum of $3,259.54. If
room 212 alone is changed, we propose to do this work for $1,948.72,
or if room 222 alone is changed, we propose to do this work for
$l,739.3h. The changes included the suspended ceiling, metul lath
and plaster, extending the 4" tile partition to ceiling height,
ploster walls, individual eveporutive coolers for each rcom, gus-
fired unit he..er in esch rocm and suituble electric.l service

and Viehes oo 0 g8 room. -

. ~oe - obert E, ¥cXee, Genersl Contrectors, Inc.

On metion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Dr. Terrell, the Board approved the change
&8 recommended.

~18«

PR NI

e AL - SP




EMPLCYMEN™ "F AN ATTORNEY TO REPIACE MR. BENES, DECEASED .--Pressdent
zins reccmmended to the Board that he be autnorized tc negotiate with the firm
Zdwards, Pelk and Hunter to represent Texas Western College in connection
¥ith a cluiz for the Schellenger estate on & contingent fee basis not to exceed
10% President Flkinps explaired to the Board that Mr. Benes, deceased, had
fermerly been employed to reprezent the College, and upon hies de-*h it became
nelessary to employe another attorney. On motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded
by Mr . Kirkpstricx, :che Board approved the recormerdation.

PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR WOMEN'S GYMRASIUM --President Elkin-~ reperted
iminary plienc for the Women's Gymrasium had been aprroved by the Texas
cllege Committee and reccmmenied that the Board upprove the Flans end

prepersticn of final plan: ang epecifications vy Architect Fercy

M On motion by Mrs. Tobin, seccnded by Mr. Svenscn, the Beard errroved
ihe plans and authorized the breparaticn of final plans as reccommengded .

PAVING OF STREET LEADING TO FOOTBALL STADIUM ADJACERT TC TEXAS WESTERN
COLLEGE CAMPUS --President Elkins recommended that the Board approve payment of
the lzndowner-'s share of paving of the street leading to the foctball stadium
Texas Western Ccllege. He explained tkhat the City of El Paso proposed paving
the forty foot wide street and that the cest would be approximately $4.33 front
et inciuding curbirng for the lardowners ' share. He then estimated that the
T&1 <03t to Texas Western College would be $2,50C.00 or less. On moticr by
Darden, zeconded by Mr Kirkpatrick, the Board approved payment of the
»ortion c¢f the cost of raving as recommended .

NN RS
h vy

- €
(o)

A

BUARD OF REGENTS

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TOU ADVISORY COMMITTEE OI SELECTION OF 4
#i - Chairman Wocdward prezertad to the Board the following proposed
a2 ol apopreciction:

of Texas, the Ex-Students:
and the University Develorment
& cammittee to advise the
lor for The University of Texas.

From the Faculties

Dr. ¢ ¥. Boner, Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences
Mair Uaiversity, Austin, Texas
Professor of Economiza
Texus, Austin, Texas

ol Texas, Austin, Texus

ort, Profesror of Mechanical Engineering
of Texuas, Austin, Texas

Dr Fcbert M. Moore, Professor of Surgery

Medical EBranch, Galveston, Texas

Dr. Carl A. Mocyer, Frofessor of Experimental Surgery
Southweegtern Medical Schoel, Dullas, Texas

Dr. William O. Russell, Frofessor of Pathology
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Csancer Research, Hecuston, Texas

Dr. ira K. Teiferd, Proressor of Anatomy
Dental Branch, Houston, Taxas

Dr. A H. Berkman, Chairmar of Department of Biclicgicul Science
Texas Western College, El Paso, Texas

VR




1050

From the University Develomment Bozrd:

Heaorable ingus G. Wynne
Reserve Lozn Life Bullding, Dallas, Texas

From the Ex-Students: Association.

Ecnorabl~ Robert Lee Bobbitt
Soutk Texas Buildingz, San Antonio, Texas

Honoreble James L. Sherherd, Jr.
Esperscn Building, Houstcn, Texss
ZRIAS, such cormittee elected as its chairmar Dr. C. P. Boner, and
whereas the chairman 2nid pembers of such committee deveted to its duties
lsrge amount of time and effort in their careful search which enabled
2 tc assexble dats of lasting value to the University and to mav=
and wi<e re-~ormendations to the Board of Regents for its comnsider-

» the mexmbers of such committee contridbuted materially to the
of a chantellor of The University of Texas in the person of one
acainees of such committee; now, therefore

IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of Texcs that
extend this expressicn of appreciation to the chairman and members
said Advisory Committee for its zble and unselfish service so rendered
then.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thet *his resolution be spread upon the minutes of
the Board of Regents and that o copy be sent to each member of the
Committee.

On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded bty Mr. Swenson, the Board voted -nanimeusly
te sdopt the rescluticn =s Tresentegd.

DELECATE TO MEETING OF ASSQCIATION OF GOVERKING BOARDS.--Upon mection by
Mr.Tucker, seccnded by Mr. Kirkpatricik, the Boord elected Vice-Chairman Warren
as its official delegate ¢ the meeting of the Associztion of Governing Boards
¢f Institutions of Higher Learning tc be held at Charleston, South Carolina,
©a November 1 to 4, 1G50.

MEDICAL BRANCH

SALARY ADVLNCZES FOR CEETAIN STAFF MEMBERS.--Presié 'nt Painter recommended
Tor the Medical Committcz that <he E~ard approve the following listed advances
in salary retroactive as of February 1, 1950

M. 3

-
9

v.
o)

FU

15, Asslstant Bueiness Monager 3600 per year
€tt, Perscanel Mansger GO0 per year
Mrchacine Apent 600 per year
¥y Warehouee Surerviscr 300 per year

g
ha
o

"3

=

Qor
1w
[a}

©

)

1

<
J
. R
H. Shonnon, Assistant Warchouse Suzerviscr 300 per year
Dorothy Chionsini, Bookkeeper 300 per year

t I3 b

§
w3
m

-

2

He expleined that these advances as of februery 1, 1250, are to be incorporated

in the 1550-51 Budget and that nc further increases in salary for the current yeur
&re to be allowed. On motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the
Board approved the reccrmendeticn.

BOAED OF REGENTS

FROCEDURE FOR ACQUISITION OF YEATS COLLECTION.--President Painter
recommended the following provisions for the purchase of the Yeats Collection:

1. That one account be set up in current restricted funds in the
amount of $2324.34. (This represents the rresent balance in
the friends of the Library Account.)

That a general account be set up in the General Budget section
of the Library, entitled "Purchase of the Yeats Collection",
in the amount of $2487.88. This amount is to be provided as
follows: E -20-

i & A

ok

Ry it i FULATIILITN O T s e g e e e e T

=t

4,




$ 00

$500.
398.29

; 1,585.59
Total $4,812 22

OUn motion by Mr Rozkxwsll, se:opied by Mr Darden, the Board epproved the
reccomendation.

MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT WITH FDWARD €. McALZER; JOEN GRIER VARNER AND
TE JOENSOR VARKNER --President Painter reported cocmpletion of a contract
ofessor John G. Varner for the publication of his translation of his book
rida del Inca” and of 2 second contract with Mr. Edward C. McAleer for
uclication of his work, "The letters of Robert Browning to Isabella
", Ee then recommsnded that the :ontracts be approved and that the
€ of the Director of the University Press thereon in each case be
On motion by Mr Tucker, szeconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved
he recommendation.

sl 1

HMOSES AND ADZ. IRATSNN SCECLARSEIP FUND . --President Painter reported.
2ipt of a check for 31,00C fromthe estate of Hoses Iralson, deceased, in full
ent of 8 bequest to ithe Board o for the purpose of establishing an
ndowment furd to be known as Mas and Adel Iralson Scholarship Pund. He
ieirned thet the furd 13 to be 4 apoually to & student registered in The
ersity of Texus, eitner male or female, vwhe is of £00d merzl character and
:ows definite promise of,bénefiting from his vwork in the University and who is in
a¢ed of financial assistance, the avard to be made by the Regents, upon recommendation
he Deaz of Men and Women . He tnsn recomnended that the Board of Regents accept
tequest with an appropriats expression of deep appreciation and that the Vice-
ident and (omptrolier be authorized to ex=cute the official receipt for the
eyment received from the executors He further recommended th+t the fund be
izced in the trust funads Grouped Invesiments Accocunt. On motion by Mr. Darden,
seccnded by Mr . Kirkpstrick, the Board cpproved the recormendations,

Yoot o

ka e}
[

ARCLINEZ MILLS WOOD DECZASED. . ~President Painter reported
A) -

T ersizans, Thxn, whe died Japuve —- 22, 1900, hee
oF “hich, the Board of Regents of The Universiiy

tenant being liss
2 ¥hen the University should receive the *_.d,
of 2 scholarship in the University to be known
: ! 0 be awarded annuali; to students who ~re
*iection oeing by the Board of Regents. (A complete copy
Lne Jecretary '

AFPOINTMENT ©F 7GIONEL SEORGE E : iCAL ADVISOR TO LONGHORN
-+0n recommendation by Fraciders T inter 3 y ticn by Mrs. Tobin, second-
by Mr Swvensom, the Board approved the appointment of Colomel George E. Hurt
Tv . hrical Adviecr <o Lornghorn Bends, effestive September 1, 1950, at a salery
£500 00 for nins monthe

FIKAL ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITION TO HILL HALL --President Painter presented
the following report of a Specizl Committee appeinted at the meeting of July ik and
1y, 1980

Your Committee, zuthorized by tne Board of Regents at .the meeting
July 14, 1950, to act for the Board :in giving final &dgeptance to the
work of the various Contrectors oo the project for the*Addition to
Hill Hall, wighes to report that the work has now been completed in
accordance with the plans and spetifications and to the satisfaction
2f the Architect, to tae Director of Intercollegiate Athletics, and
%o your Committee. Accordingly, we have authorized final payaent to
the several Contranter< on this project

Cn motion by Mr Tucker, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the action
of the Committee . :

R TP SRR RIS




RENZWAL OF WESTERN UNION LEASE IN UNION BUILDING.--President Painter
rerorted that Vice-President and Comptroller Simmone had signed an extension
ageement extending for one year from September 8, 1950, a lease with the Western
Union Telegraphk Company covering space in the Union Building at a rental rate for
the renewal period of $600.00 a yesr. On recommendation of President Painter
and on motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the action of Vice-President
and Comptroller Simmons was ratified and approved by the Board.

CORRERSTONE INSCRIPTIONS.--President Painter recommended that the follow-
ing material be inscribed on the conerstones of the nev buildings as indicated:-

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONES
FOR PHARMACY TUILDING

195C
BOARD OF REGENTS

Main Face:

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., Chaeirman
David M. Warren, Vice-Chairman &
William <. Darden

E. E. Kirkpatrick

cames W. Rockwell

A. M. G. Svenson

Dr. C. C. Terrell

Mrs. Edgar Tobin

Ediward B. Tucker

Side Face:

Theophilus S. Painter, President

James C. Dolley, Vice-President

Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-President and Comptroller

C. R. Granberry, Assistant to the President

Albvert E. Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Committee

Merk Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Atlee B. & Robert M. Ayres, Architects

W. S. Bellows Construction Corporation, General Contractor

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTONES
FOR CLASSROOM BUILDING KO. THREE

1950
BOARD OF REGENTS

lain Face:

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., Chairman
David M. Warren, Vice-Chairman
William E. Darden

E. E. Kirkpatrick

James W. Rockwell

A. M. G. Swenson

Dr. C. 0. Terrell

Mrs. Edgar Tobin

Edward B. Tucker

Side Face:

Theophilus S. Painter, President

James C. Dolley, Vice-President

Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-President and Comptroller

C. R. Granberry, Assistant to the President

Albert E. Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Committee

Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Staub and Rather, Architects -

W. S. Bellows Construction Corporation, General Contractor

-22.




TRSCPTPTION OF CORNERSTORES FOR
CLASSROOM BUILDING NO. ONE ARD CLASSROOM BUILDING KO. TWO

185G
BOARD OF REGENTS

Main Face-

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., Chairmen
David M. #arren, Vice-Chairman
William E. Darden

E. E. Xirkpatrick

James W. Rockwell

A. M. G. Swenson

Dr. C. 0. Terrell

Mrs. Edgar Tobin

Eédward B. Tucker

Side Face:

Theophilus S. Painter, President

James C. Dolley, Vice-Presodent

Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-President and Comptroller

C. R. Granberry, Assistant to the President

Albert E. Cooper, Chaeirman Faculiy Building Committee
Harbeson, Hough, Livingston, and Larson, Consulting Architects
Mark lLemmon, Consulting .“rchi‘ect

W. S. Bellows Ccrostruction Corporation, Generul Contractor

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNERSTORES
OF JOURNALISM BUILDING

1950
BOARD OF REGENTS

Main Face:

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., Chairman
Pavid M. Warren, Vice-Chairman
William E. Darden

E. E. Kirkpatrick

James W. Rockwell

A. M. G. Swenson

Dr. C. 0. Terrell

Mre. Edgar Tobin

Edward B. Tucker

Side Face:

Theophilus S. Painter, President

Jamee C. Dolley, Vice-Pres‘dent

Carroll D. Simmons, Vi-e-Fresident and Comptroller

C. R. Granberry, Assistant to the President

Albert E. Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Comnittee
Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect

Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse » and Greeven, Architects
J. W. Bateson Company, Inc., General Contractor

T N v e i e gy s

BT —

T g Sta———- . .

B e e T S

e




INSCRIPTION FOR COGRNFRSTORT
FOR SERVICE BUILDING

1650
BOARD OF REGENTS

bbb

Main Face

< ey

Dudley K. Woodward, dr., Chairman
David M. warren, Vice-Chairman
Williem E. Darden :

% E. Kirkpatrick

Jjames W. Rockwell

A. M. G Swenson

Dr. C. 0 Terrell

Mrs. Edgar Tobin

Edward B. Tucker

. N
B S AR

Side Face:

Theophilus §. Pointer, President

James C. Dolley, Vice-President

Carroll D. Sirmons, Vice-President and Comptroller

C- R. Granberry, Assistant to the President

Albert E Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Committee
Marx Lermon, Consulting Architect

Giesecke, Kuehre, and Brooks, Architects

J. W. Bateson Company, Inc., General Contractor

T Fm et

On zotion by Mr. Swensod:”seconded by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the
reccmmendation,

OFFICE QUARTERS AND EQUIPMENT FOR CHANCELIOR . -~Chairm=n Weodward discussed
1 Bourd the need to provide quarters and equipment for the office of the new
lor On moticn by Mr. Tucker, secconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board authorized
siZent end Comptroller Simmons to make any such purchases upon approval
Chairman.

AMENDMENT OF MINUTES OF JULY 1k AND 15, 1950, CONCERNING THE REVISION OF
UP-CR-OUT RULE --President Paizn :r recommended the following correction of the
minutes of July 1% ani 15, 1958

(b} Unless ctherwice stipulated in advance in the letter of
uppointment, the term of aprointment Af an dnet=yctor will be one
year In the event of se-icicn net to reaprcint an instructer for
4 second year, at least three months: notice will be given him.
Thercafter one year s notice will be given-him. After four years
of full-time teaching at this University oe an instructor, he will
€ither 5: recommended for promotion o essistant professor or will
be informed of the dccizion not ¢ prowote us previded in Chapter
iV, Section 6. If -romotier ‘- pot reteamend 3t he 411 be cnrtinned

: eriod, othervise
%}

45 an ipstructos Tov L oore yeor teruinal
stipulated in zidvans T
aprointzent of on essistant preicesor will be two yoars.  In the
evaml of dscizior not te TeOppoinl an wseistunt professor, one year's
notice will be given him. After four years* of full-tinme teaching

a1 this Univer:zity as an cssistant professor, the teacher will

€i1ther be reccmmended fcr promotion to asscriate profeassor or will

be informed of the decision not to promote, a3z provided in Chapter
iV, Section ©. 1f promotion is not recommended, he will Le continued
&5 an aseistant profedsor for a one year terminal period. If
recommended for prometicn, Le will be given continuing employment .

; - 14 ~y, a - ”
in tne nimen., e term of

P
L
&

e
1

si
t

*Provided, however, that ir the case of ull persons whoge initial
Eervice as assistant rrofessor began prior to September 16, 1952,
this period will be six Years ruther thar four years.

Upcn motion by Mr, Kirkpatrick, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
recommendation :

2k




Presidert Taint/r re~ommended that tue minutes of the meeting of July ik and 15,
135G, concerning tne Up-or-Out Rule be corracted by eleminating the following

-

sentence In Subsection (b) of Sestion 2

If an assistant prefessor hes demonstrated ability, but because of
extenuating circumstantes tke Budget Council believee he should be
given more time, his appointment 85 an Bssistant professor may be
extended to six yesrs, if agreeabls to the individual,

Upor motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, szeconded ty Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
recommendation of eleminating the above sentence .

COPYRIGHT OF PUBLICATIONS OF IME UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS FRESS.--
resident Painter discussed with the Bogri at langth the copyright problems
hat migh® be axpected %o arize 1L “coneilion with publications of the Uni-

versity Press. He then fuggested the folilovaing change ip +the Regentst

nules.

BE IT RESOLVED ihat Sectic Chapter VI of the Rules and Regulations
of the Board of Regents be s
hereafter read as follows:

icn 9 cf
amend+d that {f} 1n paregraph 2 thereof ahall

"(f) Material publiched by the Univerzity may be copyrighted

only in the nsme of the Eaard 0f Regertc of the University

€x~ept in the following instanses: a. If a publication
published by The Unlverzity of Texas Press 1is the rezult

of research financed principally by The University of Texas,
either through direct 8FrToprlation or through relief from
8ssigned duties, suck pudblicstion shall be zopyrighted in the

name of The University cf Taxses Press, b. All cther publications
iszued by The University of Taxac Fress may be copyrighted

elther i1n the pame cf the author or in the came of The Uni-
versity of Texas Fress.”

Le Prezident of the University ard the Director of the Univera
ity Precse shall in all irctanses fully ssfeguard the interesta
of the institution 1in all publications issued by the University,

0o motiorn by Mxr, Kirkpatrick, zszopded by Mr, Swenson, the Board approved the
thange as recommended.

=5

HRE

The Board recessed at £:00 p.m. until 10 a.m,, Saturday, September

30, 1950,

EN LA

iabpie el




SEP " 1a5p

Saturday, September 30, 1950

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met for the remainder of
their reguiar meeting in the Academic Room at 10:00 a.m., Saturday, September 30,
135G, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Chairman), Warren (vice-
Coairmanj, Darden, Kirkpatrick, Kockwell, Swenson, Tobin, Tucker and Terrell;
vresident Painter; Vice-President and Comptroller Simmons; Vice-President Dolley;
Assistant to the President Granberry, Director of News and Information Service
Keys; and Secretary Holt.

CHANGE IN GEORGE W. BRACKENRIDGE LOAN FUND,--Presidént Painter discussed
length the problem of loans and scholarships at The University of Texas and
esented the following facts regarding the George W. Brackearidge laon Fund:

As of July 31, 1950, thie fund consisted of cash in the amount of
38,430.02, student notes of $5,677.24, and investments or $70,480.00,

& total of $84,587 26 Loans are to be at 4% to women students in law
{5 per year at $200), architecture (6 Per year at $200), and ~edicine

(3 per year at $240). The maximum amount to be loaned in any one year
is $4,360.00. Applications are to be made to the Dean of the College

of Engineering, Dean of l..c School of Lav, and Vice-President of the
Medical Branch. This fund was originated in 1313 by George W. Brackenridge
07 San Antonic, Texas, with the San Antonio Loun and Trust Company as
trustee  The original grant to the fund was $25,000.00 with any amount
not on loan to students to remain at 5% interest with the Loan and Trust
Company. Later Mr. Brackenridge gave an additiomal $1,382.00 to the Loan
Fund In 1541, the San Antonio Loan and Trust Company exercised an
option in its trust agreement and resigned its trusteeship which in turn
¥as accepted by the Board of Regents with the specific provision made
that mc interest wouid be paid on the cash baluance not on loan to
students During the period prior to the Board of Regents ' acceptance,
there vere 2L1 loans made in the total amount of $48,945.00. Since the
fund has been under the trusteeship of the Board of Regents, nine loans
have been made in the total amount of $1,620.00. All but one of these
ioans, hovever, were continuations of loan commitments made previously.
There have been no loans made from the fund since May, 1942, In total
there have been 25C loans made for $50,065.00

President Painter recommended that the University Attorney Judge Scott Gaines be
Tequesied to take thne necessary legal stepe and modify the terms of this Loan Fund
a: follows.

Tc zuthorize the Board of Regents to invest all of the funds not

needed for loan purposes in securities legal for trustees in the

State of Texas: that the income therefrom be used to awvard scholar-

shipe, to women students rreferably in law, architecture and medicine,

but glso to women students in other fields if worthy applicants are

ot uvallable in the particuwler fields origiaally designated.

Upon motion by Mr. Tucker, sezonded by Mr Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the
recommendution

CHANGE IN BROWN SCHOLARSHIP FUND.--President Painter presented the follow-
ing facts regarding the Brown Scholarship Fund:

As of July 31, 1350, this loan fund consisted of cash in the amount of
$3,632.96, student notes of $350.00, a total of $3,962.66. In additicn,
there iz an endowment fund of $10,000.00,, *he income from which is added
10 the loag fund This fund was bequeathed tc The University of Texas
ir 1932 by Mary E. Brown "for the purpose of establishing scholarships
for deserving and impecunious students.” The will further stipulated
that ". | . each beneficiary shall execute hi- r her note for amounts
recelved under this section of my will, bearing 5% per annum interest.
The will provides that the original principal of the fund shall be kept
intact und only the income therefrom used for loan purposes.

i
o

I R

.
riass v et
hpadgi <

R R O T \ L -
_— e “ R o SRS
< R reediat - A

LE &




>

to "deserving and impecunicus® students.

Upon metion b Mr. Tucker, seconded by Mr, Kirkpatrick, the Board approved the
recomzendation. . . i ;

CLAaWGE Tit CHﬁﬂEﬁ'LOAH FUllo.w-tresicent Feinter preserted the following
Jeets rogording tle Chizmes Loan Fund: .

As of July 31, 1950, this fund consisted of cash in the amount of
$302.72, student notes of $690.10, & total of $992.62. This fund
was givea by the graduating classes of the College of Arts and
Sciences cf 1913, 1914, 1915, 151€; and 1918, for the purpose of
providing money for chimes for the Main Building. The money is
now belug used as an émergency loan fund with interest on loans at

5.

President Painter recommended that this Fund be ccuverted into a scholarship Fund.
Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Kirkpatiick, the Board approved the
recommendation.

CHANGE IN CHAKLES D. OLDRIGHT LOAN FUND.--President Painter presented
the following facts regarding the Charles D. Cidright Loan Fund:

As of July 31, 1950, this fund consiisted of cash in the amount of

$4,660.30, student notes of $950.00, a total of $5,610.30. 1In addition,
there is an invested endowreni~iund of $11,000.00 for a Charles D.

Oldright Fellowship in Philcsopby, the incaome from which is to be used }
to award an annual fellowship of $600.00. All income in excess of $600.00
1s to be added to the loan fund. The present lown fund has arisen through
the application of income from the endownent fund to the loan fund. The
agreement with the donor, however, provides that snould the income from

the cndowment fund 'mount to less than $600.00 per year, money may be

taken I'rom the loan fund to make up the deficiency.

President Painter recommended that all cash in the loan fund be added to the
Fellowship Endowment principul and invested so that the inceme from the endow-
ment fund will be as close as possible to $600.00 per year for the fellowship
endownent which was the primary desire of the donor. Upon motion by Mr. Kirk-
patrick, seconded by Mr. Darden, the Board approved the recommendation.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GRADUATE SCHOOI. n* "% UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AND
TEL GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOUTHEKRN MEDOTEIST UNIVERSITY--President Painter discussed
with the Board at length, a proposed agreement betwecu the Graduate School of
The Uaiversity of Texas and the Graduate School of Southern Medothist University
providirg groduate programs in Education in the Dallas area for 1950-51 and
recommended its approval by the Board. Upon motion by Mr. Kirkpatrick, seconded
by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation as outlined by President
Painter.

GIFT OF $200.00 FROM DR. ALBERT E. COOPER FOR THE CHARLES DONNELL RICE
SCHOL&RSEIE,T-President Pairter reported receipt of a check in the amount of
$200 from Dr. Albert E. Cooper to be added to the ircome account of the Charles
Doanell hice Scholarship in Applied Mathematics. On motion by Mr. varden, seconded
by Mr. Kirkpatrick, the Board accepted the gift end requested President Painter

to express its thanks to the donor.

TRANSFER OF UNIVERSITY AVATLABLE FUND APFXOPRIATIONS.--Cn recommendation
by President Painter and motion by Dr. Terrell, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the
Board approved the following transfers of University Available Fund Appropriations:

B e T Y St % g e o e Coe . . f vt e
T . AT L TR L kil Wt
: L - Lo .
it . . e e wde e !
o A s el L AR

i e

S A e e e 3| .
I T,




e e held in Houston, Texas, sa October 27, 1950, v

SEP 50 1950
SITY AVAILARIE FURD APPROERIATIONS

Supervising, g2uging and auditing oil sy gas
and mineral production and upkeep expenses
of endowment langs, including expenzes of
supervision of geophysical exploration $13,126.66

o investment office 8,150.00

of Beard for Lease of University

152.0G
<
'22§E58'6°

Geologizing, furverying and determining
boundaries of University lands $12,917 .66

Surface leesing of University lands 4,141.00
Expenses of Beard of Regents 3,000.00

Full time attorney on University Lands 2,400.00
5 $22!455,og
FRCYM 11055 FOUFDATION . -~President Paioter discussed with the Board
neth - ie et gy guTt of the KellogzFoundation {¥i~the zmount of $395,200.00
project in the development of School adrinistraution. On motion by Mrs.
seccnded by Mr Rirkpatrizk, the Board voted to accept the gift and re-
¢ t.c President znd the Dean of the Coliege of Education to express its
unzs to the dong

ZANGE e HATY BUILDTNG . --Mr. Tucker novel thet L general
the Pharma 1iding be _mrended to provide glozed Tile walls
the top of the door in such rooms asz may
commended by the D of the College of Pharmacy and approved by the
Fresident and Cemptrolier, the Total cost not to exceed $8,000.00. On
Wy Mr. Kirkpatrick, the motion was duly =zdopted.

MeDICAL BRANCH
TROJECTE AT GALVESTON.--On motion by Dr. Terrell,
Jfoard authorized Vice-President and Ccmptroller
Tinul payment .upon certification of completion by the engineers
conterned for the follovwing projects at Galveston-

O Rourke Construction Co., Boiler Plant and Laundry
Zxtensicn Building Contract

Fervell Company, Inc., Boiler Plant and Laundry Extension
Mechanical and Electriecul Contrazt

Pfeiffer Elertric Co., Electricel Rehabilitetion Contract

ADJOURRMERT . --The Board adjourned at 1109 a.m. until the

i

Arthur L. Holt, Secretary

o

[ O

."é'

A

LE
n

RTINS PO

g

NN

P U




SEP 29 1950

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
Of The University of Texas

September 18, 1950

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentliemen:

The following Administrative aictions have been taken by the
President of Texas Wastern College since the meeting on July 14 and 15.

1949-1950 Budgt

Dormitories

l. Mrs. Joe Ramsey, Social Director of the Hew Men's Dormitory
at a salary of $125 per month, has been granted a leave of absence with-
out pey for the period August 7-21, 1950 inclusive.

2. Mrs. Glailys R. Crowley has been appointed Social Director
to serve during the vacation and leave of absence of Mrs. Ramsey,
July 21-August 21, 1950, at & salary of $125 per month, to be paid from
the Dormitory Opersating Account.

Student Union

3. Miss Mona Soigeut, Clerk in the Bookstore at a salary
of $125 per month, has resigned, effective at the close of business
August 15, 1950.

L. Miss Ruth M. Goldman has been appointed Clerk fer the
period August 16-31, 1950, inclusive at a salary rate of $125 per
. month.

' Extension Division
~ 5. Mr. Jumes E. Moore, Secretary, at & salary of $150 per
month, hes resigned effective at the close of business on July 24, 1550,

6. Mr. John M, Hursh has been aeppoirted Secretery at a
salary of $150 per month for the period July 25 through August 31, 1950.

Frederick Gardner Cottrell Grant -

T. Mr. John Ramscy hes been appointed Research Fellow for
the period Moy 1-31, 1950, inclusive at a salery of $h0.00, to be paid
from the Frederick Gardner Cottrell Grant No, 1.

Annual Audit ’
8. The sum of $129.00 has been appropriated from the Un-
appropriated Balance to the account for the Annual Audit for 1949-50.

F.P.H.A.

9. Mr. Fred Fineron, Maintenance Men at a salary of $175
per month, has resigned effective at the close of business on July 22,
1950.

;92-1951 Budﬁet

Office of the Business Mancger

1, Mlss Marion F. Eerp has been appointed Bookkeeper at a
salary of $2,100 for twelve months, effective September 5, 1950, vice
Mrs. Gertrude McRimmon resigned.,

Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences
2. Mrs. Barbara Hyde, Secretary at a salary of $2,200 for
‘twclve months, has resigned, effective at the close of Business on

August 31, 1950.




SEP 251950

~

3. Miss Merjorie Turner has been appointed Secretary at a
salary ol $2,000 for twelve montns, effective September 1, 1950.

Health Service

L, Mrs. Gladys R. Crowley has been appointed Assistant
Nursc at a salary of $100 per month far the period September 16, 1950,
through May 31, 1951, Thie position is provided for in the budget.

Bureeu of Placement, Guidence, ond Consultation

5. Miss Gloria Floyd has oeen eppointed Secretary st a
selary of $150 per menth for the pPeriod September 1-15 inclusive, end
$75 per month effective September 16, 1950, This position is provided
for in the budget.

Economics and Business Adnministretion

8. Mr. Josus Kuln has becn substituted for Mr. Paul Carlton
as Lecturer for the first semester of the long session 1950-51 at a
salery of $450, since Mr. Carlton d4id not accept the positica.

7. Mr. d2. T. Etheridge, Jr. has been eppointed to the
unfilled pcrition of Lecturer at s sclary of $900 for nine months.

inceor

. A leeve of ~bsence without sclory has been granted to
Mr., John R. Bzllentine, Iustructor ot & salery of $3,410 for nine
months, for the first scmester of the iong session 1950-51.

9. Mr. Georgc F. 3hects hos been appointed Instructor in
Engincering for the Iirst scmuster of the long session 1950-51 at s
selary of $1,500 for the scmestew,

History, Government, and Sociology

10. Mrs. /nn G. Anderscn has been appointed Secretary,
part-time, for the Cacirman of the Graduate Council at a selary of
$600 for twclve months, effective September 1, 1950. This position
is provided for in thc budget. Mrs. Anderson serves also aB Clerk,
part-time, in the Office of the Registrar.

Journelism cnd Rodio

11, Mr. Albert Islas has been appointed Student Assistant
in Redio for the period September 16, 1950 through Mey 31, 1951 at a
salery of $50 per month. This position is rroviced for in the budget.

Division of Extension

“I27 Mr. John Hursh has been appointed Secretary for the
period Scptember 1, 1950, through May 3L, 1951,at a salary of $75
per month. This position is provided for in the budget.,

Librurz

13. Miss Doruthy Connell, Secretary in the Library at a
salary of $2,200 for twelve months, hes resigned, effective at the
closc of businuss on October 21, 1950.

Military Scicnce and Tactics

1k, "Mrs. Corolinc C. Lucas, Stenographer at a salary of
$2,100 for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of
businese on August 31, 1950. ~

15. Mrs. Rita R. Rhodes hes been appointed Sterographer at
& salary of $1,920 for twelve months, effective Septemter 1, 1950.

Dormiteries '
16. The following Sociel Directors have been appointed,
effective September 1, 1950, ot the selaries indicated. These posi-
tions are provided for in the budget end are on & month-to-month
basis;

Mrs. Joe Ramsey $125.00 per month
Mrs. Erna Burdick 125,00 " "
Mrs. A. R. Holman 100.00 " "
Mrs, Emmn Carter 75.00 " "

-2-

P T e
LR ! e
« T B




SEP 29 1950

Mrs. Juanite Bzles has been appointed Assistant
or of Bell Holl at a salary of $75.00 per month, sffective
cptember 8, 1950. This salary will be paid from the emount set up
in the budget for Sociel Directors. '

18. Mrs. Sarch Waters has been appointed Dietitian for
the period September 11, 1950, through May 31, 1951, at a2 salery of
$175 per month, to be psid from the Dormitory Operating Account.

19. Mrs. Cecelia Proctor has been appointed Secretary to
the Director of Dormitories for the period September 11, 1950,
through May 31, 1951, at a salary of $125 per month, to be paid from
the Dormitory Operating Account.

Student Union

+ Mrs. June MacDougell has been eppointed Clerk in the
Bookstore at a salary of $1,80C ror twelve months, effective September
1, 1950. This position was set up in the budget ot $1,620 and the -
edditional $180 will be paid from the Union Fund.

21. Mrs. Ruth M. Goldmen hcs been eppointed Clerk in the
Bookstore et ¢ selary of $125 per month on a month-to-month basis,
effective September 1, 1950,

22. Mr. Leurcnce G. Prrker has been ecppointed Snaek Bar
Supervisor ot a selary of $2,100 for twelve months, erfective September
1, 1950.

23. Mrs. Murrel Porker hec becen eppointed Assistant Sneck
Ber Supervisor at a selery of 81,330 ror twelve months, effective
September 1, 1550.

Respectfully submitted,

Wilson H. Elkins
President

S NPPER

5t ot i




SEP 201950

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
0f The Univeraity of Texas

September 18, 1950

TO THE HONCRABLE MEMBERS OF THE BQO4RD OF
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin end Gentlemen:

I on submitting herewith e Docket for Texes Western College
for consideration of the Board &t the meeting on September 29 and 30.

. RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
3

V

I recormend thet the following items be aspproved:
- 1949-1950 Buaget

Library
—_— I
1. Appoint Miss Dorothy Orumsbee &g Assistant Librerian

end Catzloger for the period August 1-31, 1950, inclusive, at &
selary of $220 per nonth.

Intercollegiute Athletics

2. Authoriic the pr:mcnt of 3200 from the Athletic Fund
to Mr. Benny W. Collins for his services during the period July 16
through August 31, 195C.

Repairs and Improveue.za

3. Accedt the low bid of T. N. 0'Kelly. Plumbing and
Heating Contractors, in the cmount of $4,197.00 for furnishing all
labor and materiesls required for plumbing and heating work in the
Geology Building. Copies of the bids are in the Office of the Board
of Regents.

L. .iccept the low bid of Jay Grear Corporation of El Paso,
Toxas, in the umount of $765.00, based on 144 per square foot, for
furnishing eng installing esphalt tile flooring in Rooms 3 and 13 in
the Geology Building, Rooms 25, 35, and 37 in Muin Building, and Roecn

321 in the Engineering Building. Copies of the bids are in the office
of the Board of Regents.

5. Accept the low bid of the Southwest Acoustical Compeny
of El Peso in the omount of $2,348,00 for furnishing ond installing
neousticel tile in Rooms 35, 35, und 37 in Mein Building, Rooms 3,
11, ond 13 of the Chemistry Building, end Room 321 in the Engineering
Building. Copies of the bids are in the Officc of the Board of Regents,

Cotton Memoricl Building
0. Approve the peyment of $64.15 from the F. B. Cotton Fund
Balance to Robert =, McKce, General Contractor, Inc., as final payment

on the cost of moving & pertition in Cotton Memorial Building. This
vas done on & cost plus 10% basis.

New Science Build

- Amend the action tcken at the meeting on April 28-29,
1950, in accepting the bid of the Denver Fire Clay Co. of El Paso for
furnishing new leborctary equipment for the Science Building in the
hmount of $99,945.29, thier proposel No. 2. It is recoumended that
their proposal No. 1 be accepted, which calls for furnishing all new
equipment, moving certain old equipment, and complete installation of
new ond old equipment for the sum of $108,529.75. The only other
comparadble bid (Bicklsy Bros., Houston) wes in the amount of $147,697.50.

. -
TR a d kil s L

S SO

R L ER IR P I S S S
T T i it e «
S e T IR R




7
SEP 291350

1220 Surmeyr Session

l. Chenge the appointment of Mr. Urbici Soler, Asaistant
Professor of Art, from helf-time at a salary of $275 to full-time at
& selary of $550 for the first term of the summer session.

1950-1951 Budget

Office of the Business Me T
1. Accept the resignation of Mra. Gertrude McRimmon,

Bcokkeepter at o salary of $2,520, effective at the close of business
on August 31, 1950.

2. Correct the salary of $2,200 set up in the budget to be
peld to Mrs. June Conlin, Cashier end Clerk, to $2,220 for twelve
nonths, the sdditionzl $20 to be pald from the Unappropriated Balance.

3. Appoint Mrs. Gertrude McRirmon as as3istant in the
Business Office for the pericd Septcober 1-30, 1950 inclusive at e
salary of $210.00, to be p:id from the Uncppropriated Balance.

Physical Education

4. Appoint Dr. Leroy G. Scils to the nevly created posi-
tion of Associete Prolessor and Diroctor of Physical Bducation for the
long session 1950-51, at a szlery of $L4,400, to be paid from the
Uneppropriated Belerce. This positlon wes cpproved by the Board at
the meeting on Julx 14.15, 1950,

5. Extend the leave of sbsence without sclary granted to
Mrs. Julis I. Kene, Instructar, for the second semester of the 19k9-
50 long session through the long session 1950-51.

6. Appoint Mrs. Phyllis E. Meserow ns Instructor for the
long session 1350-51 ot e sclary of $3,410.

Library

7. Appoint Miss Dorothy Ormsbee es Acting Assistant Librarian
at a salary of $3,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1950,
This position is provided for in the budget.

8. Miss Eleanor Gafford hns been appointed iAssistant
Librarian and Cetaloger at a salary of $2,640 for twelve months, effec-
tive September 1, 1950. This position is provided for in the budget,

Philosophy cnd Psychology

9. Correct an error in the selary to be paid to Dr, J. M.
Roth, Professor, from $4,430 to $4,8L0, the additional $360 to be
p2id from the unused salery set up in the budget for an Assistant
Professor in this department,

Physical Plant

10. Appoint Mr. Herry Montgomery as Electrician at a8 salary
of $3,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1950. This posi-
tion 1s set up in the budget at $2,200 and the additional amount will
be paid from the Unappropriasted Balance.

Use to Textbook by Staff Member

11. Approve the use of a leboratory manusl written by
Dr. E. J. Knapp, Chairman of the Department of Mathematics and Physics
vhich Las been publishecd by Edwords Bros., Inc. This manunl will
cost the student $1.25, vhich will include little, irf any, profit
to the author. This Ganual hes been used the past two years with
the epproval of the Board.

Scholarships
§§. The following El Paso business concerus and orgenizations
d funds to the College in the amounts shown to be used
&8s scholarships for worthy students:




SFR 241050

Veterans of Foreign Wars, Robert N. Snidsr Post $300.00
El Paso Electric Comparny o 200,00
Five Points Lions Club v 1040.00
City Panhellenic Saciety '- 300.00
Young Matroms Auxiliery of Women's Club 100.00
Texns Western Women's Auxiliery 300.00
J. F. Bennett 100.C0

It is recommended thet thesge scholerships bé eccepted with eppropriate
expressions of apprecietion.

Loen Funds

13. Mrs. Bernice Gordon Schwertz hes given the sun of
$400.00 to cstablish the Lesh Gordon Memoriasl Loan Fund. This fund is
to be administered by the College in making loans aveilable to studente
of nursing. It is recommended that this loan fund be accepted end
thet an appropriate expression of eppreciation be extended to Mrs.
Schwartz.

e .
ket <t e
a

T

New Science Building

1%, iApprove a change order calling for furnishing and
instelling two 24" x 45" tackboards in the Science Building for the
sua of $24,20,

15. ipprove o change order cnlling for furnishing and
installing on intoke vent through the parapet wall end roof to the
ceiling of the second flocr for the sum of $5L .45,

e e e SR L
IREEEEE Rt ey . S E TN R . wd er i . -
R IR LT oy SO
. Dol e : e g !
b TiroTTiTeeaes o : MR

16. Accept the low bid of Southwestern Venetian Blind Co.
in the emount of $620.€9 ror furnishing end instelling Venetian
Blinds on 55 windows of the Scicnce Building. Copies of the bids
raceived are filed in thc Office of the Boord of Regents.

Cotton Estate

1. Grant to the Texes end Pacific Rellway Company an ecse-
ment end right of wey to a strip of lcnd extending along e spur
track serving Crrter Peiroleun Products Company and which will gerve
future Lessecs of Cotton Estate Property. This tract is 375 feet,
more or less, long, is bounded on the west by team track driveway,
end on the eest by a line 8.5 feet distant from center line of spur
tract referred to sbove. A copy of the proposcl with map is filed in
the Office of the Bcard of Regents.,

2. Approve a mortgage given by the Border Machinery Co. to
the Stzte Natienol Bank of E1 Peso to secure a loan of $80,000 on the
lesehold estute of snid Compeny situated on a 3.822 acre tract of
Cotton Estate property lecsed from the Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas.

Respectfully submitted

Wilson H, Elkins
President

S A s e i e e e




SEP 249 1a5p

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

September 16, 1550
TO THE EONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am submitting herewith a list of the administrative actions taken by the
Presldent since your meeting of July 14 and 15, 1950,

Hain University end Extramural Divisions

1549-50 Budget
Office of Non-Acadermic Personnel

1. Mrs, Bertie M. Cook, Stenographer-Office Assistant at $1848 for twelve
months, bas resigned effective at the close of bueiness on August €, 1330,

2. V¥Mrs. Gen D. Stokes, Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve months, hag re-
signed effective et noon on July 2k, 1550,

Business 0ffice

3. Mrs. Adele B. Jaco, Clerk-Typist at $2,160 for twelve monthe, has re-
slgned effective at the closc of bueiness on August 9, 1950,

72

4. The status of Mrs. Martha Jo Cox has been changed from Clerk-Typist
at 31,843 to Clurk-Typist at $1,54k for twelve months effective July 1,
1950, vice Mrs. Stewart, resigned.

5. Miss Juanita 0'Zec has been appointed Clerk-Typist at §$1,752 for twelve
monthe effective July 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Cox, troncilrrad,

Office of the Auditor

€.  The status of Mrs. Velma P. Petty has been changed from Accounting
Clerk at $2,160 to Accounting Clerk at $2,280 for twelve months effective
July 1, 1550, vice Mrs. Burleson, resigned.

7. The status of Mrs. Kellie Ann P. Wilkinson has been changed from Ac-
counting Clerk at $2,052 to Accounting Clerk at $2,160 for twelve months
effective July 1, 1550, vice Mrs. Petty, transferred.

8. Mise Helen Ruth Popp has bcen appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
tvwelve months effective July 1, 1550, vice Mrs. Wilkinson, transferred.

9. Mrs. Estcll. F. Powell, Accountimg Clerk at $2,160 for twelve months,
hes resigned efrective at the close of business on July 31, 1950,

10. The status of Mrs, Myra N, Cawlfield has been changed from Clerk-Typist
in tke Payroll Division at $1,752 to Accounting Clerk at $2,160 for twelve
months effective August 4, 1950, vice Mrs, Powell, resigned.

11. Mrs. Tommic T. Bicks, Clerk-Typist in the Accounting Division at $2,052
for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of business on June
3¢, 1950.

12, Mrs. Lorena M. Matherson has been appointed Clerk-Typist in the Ac-
counting Division at $1,752 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950,
vice Mrs. Hicks, resigned.

13. Mrs, Daphne G, Lec, Clerk-Typist in the Veterans' Accounts Section at
$1,752 for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of business
on June 22, 1950,

14, Mrs, Yvonne 0. Clepper has becn appointed Clerk-Typist in the
Veterans' Accounts Section at $1,752 for twelve months effective August
1, 1950, vice Mrs. Lee, resigned.




SEP 291950

15. Mrs. Carola D. Mitchell, Clerk-Typist, Veterens' Accounts Section at
$1,752, has resigned effective at the close of business on August 29, 1950,

Steno hic Bureau N
16, Mrs. Dolly E. Moseley, Clerical Assiatant at $1,752 for twelve months,
bas resigned effective at the cloge of business on August 13, 1950,

17. Mrs. Boma Lou Frizzell, Stenographer-Office Assistant at $1,848 for
twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of business on July
31, 1550

18. Mrs, Moll; M. WNMllemey has been appointed Stenographer-Office As-
sistant et $1,848 for twelve monthg effective August 1, 1950 vice Mrs.
Frizzell, resigned,

13. Mrs. Ann C. Garrison hes been appointed Clerical Assistant at $1,752
for twelve months effective August 1k, 1950, vice Mrs. Moseley, resigned.

Office of the Registrer
20, Miss Cherlotte Virginia Parker has been appointed Stenographer-Office
Assistant at $1,348 for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, vice Mrs.

lee, resigned.

2l. Miss Evelyn H, Fleke, Clcrz-Typist st $1,752 for twelve months, has
resigned effective at the closc of businces on August 2, 1950,

22. Miss Nanette Winstead has becn appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
wwelve months effective August 3, vice Miss Flake, resigned.

23. Mrs. Joanna A. Baker, Clcri-Typist at $1,752 for twelve months, hes
resigned effective at the close of business on August 2k, 1550,

24, Miss Billie Jean Stevenson, Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve months,
has resigned efrcctive at the close of businese on July 26, 1950.

25. Mrs. Marian L. Johnson has been appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
twelve months effective Auguet 15, 1350, vice Miss Stevenson, resigned.

26. Miss Jewcll L. Porter has been appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
twelve months effective July 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Elliott, absent on leave,

27. Mrs. Claudia May Hall has been appointed Clerk at a salary rate of
$1,752 for twelve months effective July 15, 1950, vice Mrs. Pogson, resigned,

2%, Mrs. Margarct ¥1lligan, Statistical Clerk at $1,944 for twelve monthe,
has resigned effective at the close of business on August 24, 1950,

2G. The account for Meintenance and Equipment, Office of Registration
Supervision, has becn increascd by $522.50 transferred from the account
for Registration Supervisor.

Student Life Staff
30. e account for Clerical Aseistants in this budget has been increased
by $90 from the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

31. The account for Office and Traveling Expenses in this budget has been
increased by $140 from the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

32. Miss Rose Ellen Taylor, Stcnographer-Office Assistant at $1,848 for
twelve months, has regigned effective at the close of business on August
1, 1950,

33. Mrs. Patsy T. McNcill has been appointed Stenographer-Office Assistant
at $1,848 for twelve months effective August 8, 1950, vice Mises Taylor,
resigned. !

Student Health Center
. € account for Weges and Salaries (temporary) in the University Health
Service has been increased by $745.06 from the salary for Mies Hobson, deceasec

35. Mrs. Corinne J. McMullen hes been appointed Steno, rher-Office As-
sletant, In-Paticat Diviaion, at a salary rate of $2,160 for twelve months
effective August 14, 1950,




SEP 291350
6. Mrs. Marcia Ann Hallstrom has been appointed Secretary, In-Patient
Divislon, at a salary rate of $,160 for tvelve monthe effective August 1k, 195¢

FKeve and Information Service
37. The Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account in this budget has been
increased by $200 fram the 1949.50 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

38. Miss Ada Janelle Norwood has been appointed Stenographer-Office As-
sistant at a salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950,
vice Mise Britech, transferred.

Redio House

3G.” The sccount for Seript and “roduction Assistante has been increased by
8508, $700 of-uhith-hecbessirensferred from the account for Maintemance,
Equipment and Trevel, and $200wtsemeforred from the account for Musicians.

(part-time)}uv:.reue.d by $202 from vmerztenance awmg egaipmeatl.

University Development Board
50 Mrs. Lou T. Champion, Secretary at $2,052 for twelve months, hes
recigned effect’ve at the close of dusinese on August 13, 1950.

Testing and Guidance Bureeu
. Mrs. Frances D. Bernes, Secretary at $2,160 for twelve months, has been
grented a leave of absence without salery for August 7, 1950.

\2. Miss Beesie Jeenne White, Paychometrist at $1,94k for twelve months,
has deen granted a leave of abssnce without salery for the period July 11

through August 31, 1950.

k3. Mrs. Gertrude Jarvis hae been eppointed Pgychometrist (temporary) at
2 selary rate of $1,944 for twelve months effective July 20, 1950, vice
Miss White, abssnt on leave.

Teacher Placement Service

4. 7 Mrs. Marrien E. Walzel hee been appolinted Clerk-Typist at a salary
rate of §1,752 for twelve months effective June 29, 1950, vice Mrs.
Schwade, resigned.

45. The account for Meintenance, Equipment, Office Suppliee and Travel has
been increased by $191.82 from unexpended sslaries.

Official Pudlications
3. "Mrs. Dorothy T. Lay has heen appointed Assistant Editor, Official Publi-
cetlons at a salary ratc of $2,280 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950,

vice Mrs. Allen, absent on leave.

Student Employment Bureau
57 MWre. &Izaﬁefﬁ F. Roberson, Placement Secretary at $2,160 for twelve

months, has resigned 2t noon on July 2k, 1950.

L8. Mre. Merjoric A. Rhodcs has been appointed Placament Secretary et a
salary rate of $2,160 for twelve months effective July 17, 1950, vice
Mrs. Robcrson, rceigned.

Miscellaneous General Expensce
59, The account for Commencement has been ipcreased by $700 from the 1949.
20 Main University Uneppropriated Balance.

Chemi st
50. Mrs. Alno M. H1ll heas been appointed Stenographer-Office Assistant at
@ salary rate of $2,052 for twelve monthe effective August 16.

51. Mr. James T. Andrews, Laloratory Stores Assistant at $1,752 for twelve
months, has resigned effective at the close of business on August 23, 1950.

Gegrap&
. & account for Maintenance and Equipment has been increased by $100
transferred from the account for Special Equipment in this budget.

Journalism
53. The eccount for Maintepance and E,uipment has been increased by $325.05

transferred from the account for Special Egquipment.




Physics e
?ﬁ - Mr. Williem W. Bradshaw has becr. appointed Research Scientist II (balf-
time) at $147 per month for the period June 1 through July 27, 1950.

Pzychology
Ef'ﬁccount for Meintenance ard Equipment has been increased by $400 from
the 1649-50 Main University Unapprepriated Balance.

56. Mrs. Dorothy M. Sfueser hes been appointed Secretary at a selary rate
of $2,160 for twelve months effective July 1, 195C, vice Mrs. Willis, resigned.

2o0logy
57. Mr. Jeck Stecrmen, Latoratary Storee Assistant at $1,752 for twelve
monthe, ka8 resigned offective et the close of business on July 11, 1950.

58, Fr. Robert Greenwny has been appointed Laboratory Stores Assistant at
$1,752 for twelve months offective July 24, vice Mr, Stearmen, resigned.

Oifice of the Dean of the Colleg: of Arts and Sciences
59. The account for Clerical Assistants has been increased by $156.48 from
unexpended saleries,

Miss Mildred Lois Cox, Secretar; at $2,160 for twelve months, has re-

€0.
signed effective at the close of business on July 31, 1950,

61. Miss Alice Sweet, Stencgrapher-0ffice Assistant at $1,348 for twelve
zorths, has resigned effective at noon on July 31, 1350,

Curriculum and Instruction
62, The account for Maintenance and Equipment has been increased by $250
from the 1349-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance,

Fducational Admiristra.ion
€3. The account tor Maintenance and Equipment has been increased by $89.89
from the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriatcd Balance,

6L. The accourt for One Week Work Conferences for School Leaders - Printing,
Postage, etc. has been increased by $65.20 from the account for One Week Work
Conferences for School Leaders - Consultants.

Educational Psycholo
5. 1he account for Maintenance and Equipment has been increased by $122 from
the 1545-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance,

Office of the Dean of the College of Education

6. The account for Office and Travel Expense %as been increased by $500
from the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance; and $327.39 from
the account for Maintenance snd Equipment in this same budget,

€7. Mre. Eelen M. Bowmen. Stunographer-Office Assistant at $1,848 for
twelve months, has resi; w.d effective at noon on August 8, 1950,

68, Miss Lucy C. Sherman has been appointed Stenographer-Office Assistant
a2l a salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, vice
Mrs, Bowman, resigned.

vunior College Education - Rescarch and Editorial Office
63, Mr. Armold A, Heyl has been appointed Social Sclence Research Associate
I at $113.75 per month for the period June 17 through July 19 and at $175
ber month for the period July 20 through August 31, 1950,

Chemical E:_ngineerir_ze
+ The account for Hydrosol Research has been increcesed by $22.50 transferred
Trom the account for Maintenance and Equipment in thiz department.

Drawing
71, Mrs. Sue L. Weaver, Stenographer-Office Assistant (half-time) at $1,026
for twelve months, has been granted a leave of absence without salary for

the mwonth of A ust,
EE CAMPYUS égjfiRcH CENTER =

R. € account for Meintenance and Equipment in thie department has been
increased by $4L8 rrom the 1949-50 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

. N . ;
T A s e d R v L et foy o

T g

L




73. Mrs. Kathleen Romberg, Stenographer-Office Assistant et $2,052
zonths, has resigned effective at the close of busincss on June 26, 1950,

T4, Miss A. Lynn McGregor has been appointed Stenographer-0ffice Assistant st
& szlary ratc of $1,848 for twcive months effective June 29, vice Mrs.
Romberg, resigned.

Draza

5. Mrs. N. Kethryn Masmeyhas dbeecn eppointed Stenographer-0ffice Asgistant
&t & salary rate of $1,848 for twelve months effective June 1, 1950 vice Mrs.
Jones, resigned.

Office of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts

7€. Thc status of Mrs, Patricia C. ﬁa.msey bas been changed from Stenographer-
0ffice Assistent at $1 ,S4L to Administrative Secretary at a salary rate of
$2,64C for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, vice Mre, Miller, resigned,

77. The status of Mre. Jacqueline T. Mason hes been changed from Clerk-
Iypist =t $1,752 to Stenographcr-Office Assistant et a salary rate of $1,848
for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Ramsey, transferred,

76. Miss Mary M. Tiemorwilke hae been appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary rate
of 31,752 for twelve months cffective July 15, 1550, vice Miss Ross, absent
on leave,

N v . - .
N . . . o . . LT e . . - .
N it TET S S e v mseemnene b . e L . P . .
S T IR S e TR S e ity e - v i) o . -

79. The account for Clerical Assistants hes been increaged by $300 transferred
from unexpended sclaries,

30. The sum of $150.37 hag betn transterred from the Studerit Opera Production
Fund to thc College of Fine Arts Touring Fund (including Travel).

Lew
TIU Mrs. Dolly Swith, Stenogravher-Office Assistant at $1,848 for twelve months,
has resigned effective at the close of business on June 3C, 1950,

Phorvac
2. Mrs, Mary Lou Bruncon, Stenographer-Office Asslstant at $2,052 for twelve
months, has been granted a leave of absence without sclary for the month

Miss Anne Merie Stengel has been appointed Stcnographer-Office Asslstant
rate of $2,052 for twelve months for the month of August vice Mrs.
» absent on leave,

* accourt for Laboratery Storcs Assistants (part-time) has been increased
by $24.90 from the mccount for Teaching Fellovs and Acsistants for the
Long Session,

R . L . o e o et ,
. .\ . R e e . R - L R S Y N PR .
P . LS ST L e e e
AR R ¢ ., bl . R T . . . .o .- o . . N . _ . P
- . Yoo ’ SPR Pttt S e Ll i s ! ) . - LRt a Vo DR B . .
. ; G R - L. : M WU :
it O e e S o, L e 2 e s v .. o a L . S . R . § * - i .
N R - N i Potee ot el . . : i aens e > - e .
RO A St Aomae iy B . . . - . . A PR - - =
W PR DR s dma e el L N e - : )
- . 3 R AR R e i s N . " n
s » DR e S e S L L R - Ead A . K @,

¢ X
- 5

ok s S

Graduate School of Socinl Work
9. Miss M, Marthelyn Voiinte has been appointed Stenographer-0ffice Assistant
at 2 salary rate of $1,74¢ for tw.lve months effective July 26, 1950,

Militarz Sclence and Tactics
+ Mre, Mary E. etts, Senilor Clerk-Typist at $2,160 for twelve months, has

resigned effective at the close of business on July 21, 1950,

* N

87, Mres, Barbara J. Lakc has been eppointcd Clerk-Typist at a salary rete of
$1,752 for twelve monthy effective August 1, 1950, ,

:-Zilitary Propertz Custodian
« Mrs, Lillian Viol.’, Taylor, Stenogrepher-Office Assistant at $2,052 for
twelve months, hag recigned effective at the close of business on Auguet 14, 1950,

€9. The statuo of e, Mary S. Babb bas been changed from Clerk-Typist at $1 ,848
to Stenographer-0fiice Assistant at a salary rate of $2,052 for twelve months
stfective August 16, 1950, vice Mrs. Taylor, resigned.

?0- 1:1133 Patricia X. Hoover hos been appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary rate of
91,848 for tvelve months effective July 18, 1950, the funds for her salary to
be tronsferred from the account for Laborers in this budget,

Tonths, hac been eranted a leave of absence without salary for the period
t 11 through 22, 1950,

9L, Mrs, Mary E. Simon, Stenographer-Office Assistant o* $2,052 for twelve




SEP 291950

vsical Tralining for Women
- ihe account for Life Guards, Supervisor of Fields and Assistants has been
ircreased by $28.93 transferred from the account for Meintenance and Equipment.

Irtrarural Athletics for Men
3. Mrs. June . Brunson, Secretery at $1,62C for nine zonthe, has resigned

.-

effective at the close of business on July 16, 1550.

wrenurel Athletics for Women ‘
CL. The account for Life Guards, Intramurel Assistants ard Officials has been
ncreased by $175 from the account for Maintcpance and Equipment in this budget.

Office of the Dean of the Graduate School :

35. The effective dete of the resignation of Mrs. Carolyn C. Booxout as
Secretary at $2,160 for twelve months has been changed from the close of busines
or August to § to noon on August 2, 1350,

. Mrs. Jean M, Yarbrough hes been appointed Clerical Assistent (part-time)
effective June 1, 13550 at a total stipcnd of $1L48.20 payadle from unexpended
selarics,

$7. The account for Clerical Assistants has been ircreased by $54 from unexpend
salaries in this budget: end $230 from the 1949-5C Main University Unappropriat
3alance.

P22
28. The account for Office and Travelling Expenses has been increased by gkaa
from the 1c4$-50 Main University Unapoicpriated Jalence,

9. sabel Julie Harernics, Sterographer-0ftice Assistant (part-time)
L or twelve monthe, has reeigned effective et the close of business

-+
n , 2650

L350 Surmer Session B
- 100, The account for Teatring Fellows end Assistants in the Department of
Applicd Mathematics end Astroncuy ror the Sucond Term has been increased by

$608 from the Summer Seasion Unappropriated Balence,

1CL. An eccoun®: for Teeching Fcllows and Assistants in the Department of
Bacteriology for the Sccond Terwm hes been created in the enount of $90, $53
from unexpended funds in that account for the First Tern and $27 from the
Surmer Session Uneppropriated Belance,

102. The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants (Biolczy) in the Departmer
.of Botany for the Second Term has been increased by $112 transferred from the
approrriation for Teeching Fellows and Assistants (Boteny) in the same budget.

103. The account for Teaching Fellows and assistants in the Department of
temistry tor the Second Term hes beon increased by 350.50 trausferred from
unexpended funds in thet eccount for the First Terz.,

104k, The following have beern appolnt.d Instructor 15“English for the Second Ter
Cerl C. Wright $LE3
Lyle H. Kendall 43¢

105. An zccount for Tceching Fellows and Assistants in the Department of Englis.
for the Sccond Term has becn creeted in the emount of $27 from the 1950 Summer
Session Unappropriated Belance.

106, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistents in the Department of
Physice for the Second Term has been increased by $105, $15.50 from that account
for the First Term and $89.50 from thc 1950 Summer Scesion Uneppropriatcd Balsne

107. The following have been aprointcd Instructor in Pure Mathematics, for the
Se cund TN rm;
~ Shcrmen E. Dyer ‘ $450
Herbert A. Morris 450

108, The status of Mr. John S. MacNerney, Insiructor in Pure Mathematics, in
the budget for th” “eccond Term has been changed from half-time at $225 to full-
time at $L5C,

105 An account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in the Depertment of Romanc
I=nguages for the Second Term has becn created in the amount of $531, $83 from
dnused funds in the budget for the department for the First Term and $4i8 from
the 1950 Summer Scesion Unappropriated Belance.

-6-




SEP 2913950

The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistante in the Department of
Zoology for the Second Term hes been increased by $148 from unexpended salaries
in the department.

111, The eccount for Physical Training for Women's Non-Student Classes, First
Term, Summer Sermiom 1950, has been imcreased by $89.25 trensferred from the
account for Women's Athletic Sports Fee.

112. The account for Physical Training for Women's Non-Student Classes, Second
Term, has becn imcremsed by $114.43 from the account for Women's Athletic
Sports Fee.

113. The following changes have been made in

indicated for the Se

take care of the full amounts:
Instructor :
Mery Pavlich $367.82
Helen Windhar 355.32
Jean Ryder 331.04

11k, The following have been appointed Instructor in Accounting for the Second
Term, each at $450 for the Term;

Lyle E. McIff

Fred W. Norwocd

William J. Brewer

115. The status of Mr, N2l X. Alex ni-r, Inctructor in Accounting, has been
changed for the Second Term fro: full-tice at $56€ to three-fourths time at 2
stipend of 3h2s,

11€6. Mr, Jiz G. Ashburne hLas been erpointed Lecturer in Business Services
(helf-time) at a stipend of 31€8 for the period June 15 through July 19 and
3825 for the Second Term. . '

117. The fcllowing have been appointed Visiting Lecturer (port-time) in the
Departmert of Curriculum and Instruction for the Second Term:

Mre, Loulse Greenwood $350

Paul T. Kantz 250

Their sglari®s are to be peid by trensfer from the account for Woolridge Elementa:
ééﬁool %eachers for the First Term in this Department,

118. Mr. John W. McFurland hes been appointed Instructor (part-time) in
Curriculum amd Instruction in the Second Term =t o stipend of $212,.50 peyable
in pert from the account for Woolridge Elementery School and the remainder from
the 195C Summer Session Uneppropriated B.lance.

119. The account for Consultants for Work Conference for School Lenders in the
budget for the Department of Edueational Adcinistration for the First Term has
been increaced by $558 from unexpended selary for Professor B. F. Pittenger,

in the Second Term.

120. The following neve buen cppointed Instructor in Music for the Second Term
payeble from unexpended sularics in the First Term; $100 from the Music Education
Symposium in the First Term; plus $510.25 from Teeching Fellows and Assistants
for the Second Term:
Royel Brantley (Voicc) (helf-time) 2225
Ruth Howell (Strings) Ls0
Edward K. Mellon (Brass and Instrument
Custodien) (two-thirds time) 322
Mary M Mylecraine (Harp and Theory)
(half-time) 225
Joen K. Ryan (Piano) (half-time) 258
Arden Whitacre (Organ) (helf-time) 250

121. The nccount for Teaching Fellows and Assistants ir the Department of Music
for the First Term was increased by $145 from unexpended salaries.

122, The follouiﬂé have been appointed as Instructor in Physics for the
Second Term:

W. W. Robertson - $566

Fred J. Morris 516

123, The account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants in tue College of Pharmacy

;ggb?hf Sccond Term am beea incremced by $1R87.98 from the same account for the
~TMe -

i

b e

W e S L

. - .- .
I T T T

S P s

o

S . H
e R T e i . o e e . . s . .'




SEP 291850

University Research Institute o _
T85. The balance in Project Ne. 186 hos been mede available for the purchase

of motericls and equipment,

125, Project 303 to Professor George I.‘Sancher +n the amcunt of $400 for

1545-50 has been cancelled and this sum transferred to the unappropriated bales—:
of the Institute, T

126. The following awards have been approved for 1949-50;

Project

235 0. P. Breland, Associate Professor of Zoology,
& continuation of a study on the Biology of
Tree Hole Brecding nosguitoes

Assistence end travel $220.00

A. R. Schroni, Acsociate Professor of Zo-
Ology, for thc¢ purchasc of a Leeds epd
Northrup rccording

Equipment

Philip Worchel, Associate Professor of Psy-
chology, & rcscuch stvdy in centrnl fectors
in perception

Aselstancc and supplies

Mody C. Bontright, Associste Professor of
English, tte continuation of research in
Texas Folklore

acsistance

M. M. Crow, Associatc Professor of English,
travel for o rescarch publication on Chaucer
Life-Records

Travel

E. 8. Rcdford, Profcssor of Government, a
continuation of acsistance for cxpenacs of
typing & manuscript recdy for publication

Asegistence

J. G. Urstettd, Professor of Curriculum and
Instriction, for tobulating research studies
in the Yocting 2nd Guid-nce Bureeu

Assistance ond Supplies 339.00

Institutc of Public Affoirs

127, Mr. R. T. Cliddon hac been ~ppointed Socinl Scicnes Research Assistant
(pertatime) coffective July 20 payable at $.95 per hour from unexpended salary
of Mr. Blodgett, resigned.

Plent Rescarch Institute ;
128. The account for Maintenance, Equipment and Trevel has been increased by
$300 trensferred from unzllocated funds, both in the Grass Research Project.

Inetitute of Marine Science
1e9. € account for Maintenence, Equipment, Labor and Travel has been increase
by 3294 from unexpended salary funds.

Inctitute of Iatin fmerican Studies

30. ¢ account for General Publication has been increased by $750, $250 from
the 2ccount for Conference and/or Special Series of Lectures in the latin Americ¢
Field, and $500 from Maintenance, Equipment, Printing end Travel.

Burccu of Business Reseerch E
BT Fr. R V. Graves has been appointed Soclal Science Research Asgociate

(half-time)'at 4 ealary rete of $1, 524 for twelve months effective July 21,
1950,
-8-




SEP 2461950

132, Mrs. Mary S. Hempton, Scrnlor Clerk-Typist at $2,052 for twelve months,
has resigned etrfective at noon on July 17, 1950.

133. Mrs. Marjorie T. Cornwell has been appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary
rate of $1,752 for twelve months for the month of July payeble from uncxpended
sclaries, and Senior Clerk-Typist at & salery rate of §2,052 for twelve months
erfective August 1, vice Mrs, Hempton, resigned.

134, Mrs. Eyvonne A. Cochran, Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve zmonthe, has
rceigned effective at the close of business on Auvgust 27, 1950.

135. Miss Lois My Hendrix has becn appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary rate
of $1,752 for twelve months effective Junc 15, 1950. :

136. Mre. Eerlayne B. Mcyer, Library Aesigtant at $1,94k for twelve months,
hos resigned cffective at the close of bus?ness on July 31, 1950,
/

M
137, Mrs. Charlotte R. W-tson, Clerk-Typist at $1,648 for twelve months, has
resigned effective et the close of businﬁ#s on June 15, 1950,

/

it

8. The status of Mrs. Carolyn G. Martin has been chenged from Clerk-Typist

t $1.752 to Library Assistent at a calery rate of $1,944 for twelve months
erfective Avgust 1, 1650, vicc Mrs. lieyer, resigned; and her resignation
accepted 2t the close ofbuisines: or August 29, 1350,

Basic Cotton Resemrch Labdoratory

133, Mrs. Alice K. Hazood, Ston grapher-0ffice Assistent at $2,160 for twelve
monthe, hec been granted 2 leave of alscnce without galary for the period
August 21 through 31, 1950,

1:C. The account for Meintencnce hos been increesed by $190.81 transferred
froz unexpended saloriec.

Cotton Merchandiszggchsearch Division  Secienist T
141, Mr. Willicnp F. Huggins hes been cppointed Leboratery Research,Assistant
(part-tice) at a selrry rate of $15836:28 for twelve monthe effective Auguat

1, 1950. 433524 00

142, The account for Weges, Travel, Tecting, Administrative, Mnintencnce,
Equipment ond Supplies has been increased by $31C.10 transferred from the
account for Saleries. eSS

Rescerch in Zoology ‘
143, Toe eccount for Research Assistents has been increased by $18.15 trans-
ferred from the eccount for Meintenence and Equipment.

Brucellosis Research
- The nceount for S-laricr has becn increased by $2CL transferred from the
Gccount for Maimtenance, both from the Cloyton Foundstion grant,

Extension Teaching Burccu

45, Tre following have been eppointed Lecturer in Educational Psychology
for the period August 21 through 31, 1950, each at & stipend of $200 payable
from the account for Extension Teaching Centers:

Mrs, Cathryn G. Edmﬁston
Mr. 0. 1, Reaves
Fern Van Court

146. Mr, Milo W. Weever has been appointed Speciel Instructor in Applied
Mothematics (half-time) for the Sccond Term at o total stipend of $266.

1L7. Mrs. Dorothy G. Bethea, Clerk-Typist at $1,84€ for twelve months, has
resigned effective ut the cloese of business on June 30, 1650,

148, Mre. Mary Ann Fragzer has been appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary rate
of $1,752 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Bethea, resigned.

145, The status of Mics Hezel 0. Maultsby, Clerk-Typist as full-time at $1,752
for twelve months has been continued through August 31, 1950.

150. Mrs. Ann Mielsch, Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve ﬁonths, has resigned

effective ot the closec of business on June 30, 1950,

-9-

Mo e B,

s
o

et




. . - LI

SEP 9¢ fagp

151. Mrs. Jerry L. Renner has been appointed Clérk-Typist at & salary rate
of $1,752 for twelve months faor the wonth of July, vice Mrs. Micisck. resigned,

152, Mrs. Billie Simpson Crowe hasg been appointed Clerk-Typist at a salary
rete of §1,752 for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, vice Mrs.
Mielsch, resigned.

Industrial end Business Training Buresu

153. Miss Helen B. Gotthell, gtenographer-Office Asslstant at $1,848 for twely
m.nths, hes resigned eftective at the close of business on August 27, 1950.
eckege Loen Library

154, Mrs. Marie S. Wendler, Clerk-Typist at 31,752 for twelve months, hasg
resigned effective at the close of business on August 13, 1950,

Visurl Instruction Burseu
155. Mrs. Carolyn K. Patrick Film Booking Librerien at $2,280 for twelve
months, has resigned effective at the close of business on July 31, 1950,

156, Mr. W, M, Shaczelfard, Photogrephic Technician at $1,94L for twelve
wonths, has resigned effective nt the clos¢ of business on august ¥ 1950,
&6

157. Mr. Hugh D. McCrurmen hns been appointed Photogrephic Technician st a
salary rete of 31,848 for twelve months ¢’Iective nt noon on August 15, 1950,
vice Mr. Shackelford, reagipned,

Librery

158, Mrs. Ethe¢lyn Robison has been e-pointed Lidrary Assistant st a salary rate
of 31,54k for twelvc months for the period July 20 through August 27, 1950,

vice Miss aAndrews, resigned.

15¢. Mrs. Elecnor Arzstr.onz, Librery Assistent ot $1,944 for twelve months,
hes resigned effective ot the closc of bueincss on June 3¢, 1550,

1€0. Miss Ben Cerolyn Duncwey hes becn cppointed Stenographer-Office Assistant
et o selary rete of §1,648 for twelve months erfective June 26, 1950, vice
¥rs. Smith, resigncd.

1€1. Mrs. Kctherine Eowerton, Senior Clerk at $2.160 for twelve monthe, has

resigned effective ot the cloge of business on July 31, 1950,

162, Miss Peggy I. Hnskel hos been eppointed Senior Clerk ot o sclary rate 6f
32,160 for twelve months effective August 16, vice Mre, Howerton, resigned.

163. Mss. Jean S. Eddins, Accounting Clerk (holf-time) at $972 for twelve
months, hus resigned effective st the close of busincss on July 15, 1950,

164, The status of liiss Helen kiarie Knebel has been chenged from Clerk-Typist
(helf-time) ot 3£7€ to Accounting Clerk (holf-time) at o salary rate of $372 for
twelve months effective July 17, 1.50, vice Mrs. Eddins, resigned.

165, Miss Dorothy A. Dumm hns becn appoint.d Clerk-Typist at a sclary rate of
$1,752 for twelve months effective June 12, 13950, vice Miss Brown, resigned.

16€. The stotus of Mrs, Mary Jon Owcns has been changed from Clerk-Typist at
$1,752t0 Library Aseistant ot o szlary rote of $1,944 for twelve months
effective July 1, 195C, vice Mre. Armstrong, resigned.

167. Mrs. Eva H. Williems, Clerk-Typist at 31,752 for twelve months, hes
resigned eficctive at the closc of busincse on August 19, 1950,

Phgsical Ploent
- The account for Draftsmen a8 Nueded has becn inercosed by $250 from

unexpended salarics, both in the budget for the Office of the Supervising
Architect,

Residence Hells

9, C appointment of Miss Martha Jecn Rader as Accounting Clerk (part-time)
on °n hourly besis at $.80 per hour plus lunch on days worked has been extended
through August 31, 1950,

176. The valances in the account for Accounting Clerk Plus other unused salary

Palancca have been mede available for employing personnel on a hourly basis,
<ncluding personnel necded for vacation relief, o

-10-




SEP 291950

171. Mrs. Exogene N. Lundgren, Clerk-Typist in the Eome Economics Tea Bouse
at $1,308 for twelve months Plue board for two estirated at $744, has resigned
effective at the close of business on July 15, 1950

-Typist in the Home Eco-
nozics Tea House at a salary months plus lunch five

days & week (estimated ot $13 per month effective July 1, 1950, vice Mrs.

Lundgren, resigned.
has deen appoimtsd
173. Mies Rebecer E, Meyers/ag Darzitory Social Director, Andrews Dormitory

for the period June 1 through July 19, 1950 at $150 per mopth plue room and
boerd (estimated at $70 per month)

174. Miss Anne Morie Doering, Durzmitory Sociel Director, Carothers Dormitory a:
$150 per month plus room and board (estimnted at $70 per month) hes resigned
effective at the close of business on June 17, 1350,

175. The eppointment of Miss Molsie 4. Riddick, Assistant Dormitory Business
Director on e month to month basis at $1,668 for twelve months Plus room and bot
‘estimnted et $732) has been terminated for this fiscal year at the close of
®iness on August 7, 1950,

17€. Mrs. Louise F. Resley hos been eppointed Dormitory Sociel Director,
Andrews Dormitory for the perlod July 20 through August 31, 1550 at a salary of
$120 per month, plus room amd boerd (estimeted at $70 per month)

Studles on Latin amerien - Corne, i Corpoiaticen Grant
177. The nccount for Research ,ssistants ond Assistance to Staff Members has
been increcsed by $252 from the Geography Field Course.

Alr Forces Serviecs Contrect

178. Dr. Gordor V. Anderson hes been eppointed Research Psychologist (1/8)
for the month of August at $66.6€.

Alr Force Test Reaearch
179, Mr, vid S. er hae been appointed Draftsmap I for the period June
26 through August 23, 1950, payeble $1 per hour.

180. The following have been appointed Social Science Reseerch Assistant,
effective June 20, both to be paid et the rate of $1 per hour:

Billy J. Telley
Joseph F. Jennings

v2itlysis Researeb Labor:tory
181. Mrs, Kate J. Fost hes beem appointed Draftemon I for the period July 1

through 19 at $1 per hour.

Corrosion Research Laborator
. . Albert H. RoeSuck, Research Scientist II at $125 per month, has
resigned effective nt the close of buslness on July 31, 195Q,

Defense Rescarch Laboratory \ .
. . Ralph A, ton has been appointed Research Engineer I (5/44 time)
effective June 28, without salery,

184, The etatus of Mr. S. D. Cooley, Research Scientist (Chemistry) I has
been changed from half-time at $110 to five-elevenths time at $100 per month
effective July 29, 1930,

185. Mrs. Evelyn H. Finlayson, Secretary at $180 per wonth, has resigned
effective at the close of business on July 11, 1950,

186. Mr. Howard F. Finley, Jr., has been appointed Research Scientist
(Chemistry) I (5/11 time) at $100 per month effective June 16, 1950,

187, Mise Verline E. Henkes has been appointed Stenographer-Office Asaistant
(Trainee) at $135 per momth effective August 1, 1950,

188, The status of Mr. George T. Kemp, Research Scientist (Physics) I has
been changed from part-time at $86.36 o part-time at §$112.27 ver conih
effective July 20, 1950,




SEP 291950

185. The status of Mr. Robert G. Pacinrd, Research Scientist (Physics) I hes
been chnnged from half-time at $127 to three-fourths time ot $160.50 per month
effective July 17, 1950.

130. Miss Betty E. Pegues hos been cppointed Research Scientist (Chemistry) I
(holf-time) ot $110 per month effective June 19, 1650.

131. The status of Mr. Welter R. Runyar, Research Scientist (Physics) 1 hos
bcen chenged from one-fourth time et $€6.75 to hnlf-time at $133.50 per month
far the period June 1 through July 19, 1950.

132. The status of Mr. Willinm H. Sevege, Jr., Research Engineer I has been
chorged from helf-time et $121 to three-fourthe time ot $181.5C per month
effective July 20.

183. Mrs. Effie Mee W. Swenson, Clerk-Typist at $146 per month hes resigned
effective 2t the closc of business on July 20, 1950.

1Gk. The status of Mr. Gerald Tornower, Rescorch Engineer I has been changed
from half-time ot $83.50 to five-elghths time at $106.68 per month effective
July 1, 1950. ‘

155. Mr. Robert B. West has becrn oppointed Research Scientist {Piyaics) I
pert-tinme ot $Lb per month for the period July 6 through 19 and half-time ot
$121 rer month effective July 20, 1550.

1%. The stetus of Mr. Julien R. Wright, Reseerch Engineer II hes been changed
‘rom helf-tire ot $162.50 to part-tize ot $195.43 per month effective June 19,
1350.

177. Mr. Hownrd E. Brown hns been appointed Consultant without selary effectiw:
Jure 29, 1950.

120. The stetus of Mr. Cloude W, Horton, Resuverch Scientist (Physice) (Feculty
k2s been changed from full-time at $503.€1 to onu-fourth time at 3$127.78 per
month effcctive July 2C, 195C.

139. Mr. Robert B. Wntson, Research Scientist (Physics) (Faculty) at $111.11
pur month, has resigned effective July 25, 1950,

200, Dr. H. J. Ettlinger, Rescvarch Scientist (Mathemetics) (one-fourth time)
(Freulty) at $144.25 per month hns been eranted 2o leeve of cbsence without
salary effective July 26, 195C.

20Gl. Mr. Frank H. Ficld hes been mppointed Resenrch Scientist (Chemistry)
fone-fourth timc(Faculty) effective June 16, 1950, ~t 391.67 per month.

2u2, Dr. L. A. Julfress, Rescurch Scientist (Physics) (one-fourth time)
(Faculty) at $158.33 per mont has bueen ¢ronted a leeve of absence without
salery cffective July 20, 1950,

203. Mise Betty Thornton weods, Clerk-Typist at $146 per month, -sas resigned
effective at the closc of business .n Auvgust 25 1950,

Elcctrical E ginecring Resuarch Leboratory
- Miss Bettye Jean Fricbic hos been appointed Clerk-Typist at $146 per mo.
effective July 28, 1350,

235. Mrs. Dickie L. Revern, Clerk-Typist at $154 per month, hes resigned
effective at the close of business on August 20, 1950,

206, Mr. Charles E. von Rusenbag | Leboratory Research Assistent (pert-time)
at $53.18 per month has resigned effective at the close of business on August
31 1950, ’

207. The stetus of Mrs. Zane C. Wilkinson, Computing Clerk hes been changed
from full-time ot $162 to half-time at $61 per month effective July 2k, 1950.

Food Bacteriol Research
208, Dr. 0. B. Eilfiams has been eppointed Director end Research Scientist
(Faculty) (one-fourth tine) at $127.78 per month effective July 1, 1550.

209. Mr. L. Leon Cempbell hes been appointed Research Scientist I (half-time)
&t 3147 per month effective July 1. 1950.

T

e i . - e g 4 .5
S e e P e e . v e
. . - . ..

A R oy




SEP 29 1950

Merine Microbiolosy Research ‘
zl.. Mr. L. Lcon Campbell, Research Sclentist T {helf-time) et 2100 per
yonth, has resigned effective at the close of business on June 30, 155C.

¥r. Eorace 3. Rees has resigned‘Laboratory Fesearch Assistant (helf-
ot $77 per month effective at the close ¢f buziness or July 31, 1550.
Physics Research Lleboraiory

5 Dorothy Adexs, Computing Clerk et $134

¢r month, has resigned

D
the close of business on August 31, 1350.

Miss Clera Calkoun, ‘Administrative Secretary (cne-third tize) at £98-
zenth, has beun granted e lesve of ebzence without selery effective July

vZ0. ‘ "

Mrs. Ernestine/su Reiney, Cozputing Clerk at $1LE per wonth, has resigned
ctive et the close of dbusiness on August 2, 195G,

Fr “obert E. Grecnwood, Mathematicien (Feculty} (one-fifth time) at
- per monih, has resigned effective at the close of business on July 13,

a

[l ¢ 73R AV
.

MO CE)

A Guh
[0
™

Ylge Jenm K. Davies, Comp ting Clurk <t $14¢€ DEr month, hes resigned
N

fective et noon on AUt T, 1336,

)

M
.__l

Yy G
.

3
[4

]

at

O
H

Y

€8s POt

[ 'J ‘1

s ~-Ho
i\

e
.

Mr, Robert A. Watte, Jr., has been aprointed Reseerch Sclentist I
/5h time) at $68.12 per monia effective Zugust 16, 145C,

icel Resemrch Leboratory _
krs. Eligebeih Jo Tekell - Drafieman I, on leeve of absence without
. has recigned effective et the close of business on June 30, 135¢C,

ceearch in Analytienl Chezdevry
Mr. Eugene W, Bere has been appolnted Rescerch Scientist (Chemistry) I
time) at 3132 ser momih cffcctive July 20, 1350,

¥r. Albert S, Mever, Jr,, hes teen oppointed Rcseerch Scientis

H

istry) II (25/44 tin-) et $151.7C per month offcetive July 20, 1950,

Mr. Homer F. Young has been appointed Rescarch Scientist (Chemistry) II
“h time) at $151.7¢C rer month c¢ffective July 20, 1950,

Laboratory .
- 0. Dclong, Jr., hre becn eppointed Rescarch Scientist (Physics)
21f-time) at 3110 pur ponth #fictive July 19, 1950,

KESEARCH IN CLINICAL PS YcHoLDGY
2275_”TH€"T6116W1n£ have becn @pp-Intod hecearch Psjchologist (one-fourth
time) effective July 1f . 1080,

M. E. Bittormon at $133.33 Per month

W. H. Eoltzren at $106.33 per month

Spore Renistonec Recenreh

225, 'Thc eppolntiint of Dr. O, B. Williams as Director, Rescarch Scientist
(Frculty) (one eighth time) at $63.39 hac been terminatcd on this contract
¢ffective at the elosc of businczs on June 30, 1350,

Mr, Ralph M. Nettleton, Jr., heoe been eppointed Laboratory Research
rtant (half-time) at $69.50 per month effective July 7, 1950,

-Stroscopic Rescarch Laboratory
Mr. Rufue A. MHoorc has beon appointed Rescerch Scientist IT (one-third

tiuc) at $8y per month effective June 1€, 1950.

Texas Petroleum Reeearch Committec
e2f. Mise Mattle Jean Gravenor, Stenographer-Office Assistant (helf-time) at
$72 hus resigned effective at the close of business on July 17, 1950,

223, Mrs, Merguerite Crebb has been appointed Stenographcr-Office Assistant
(half-time) at $572 for twelve months effcctive July 18, 1950, vice Miss
Gravenor, resigned,

o S

R R e b e B et e

P SN

[ L

Nact it

e .

- (T 1

b ki Sk

T N T

Wit b ” s e 2

W R s b s g




£7P 249185

1550-51 Budget

ffice of Non-Acndemie Personnel

0f
1. The nome of Mrs. Gem D. Stokes hos been deleted as Clerk-Typist et $1,752
for twelve months since she has resigned.

Buginess Office

3. The nome of Mrs. Adele B. daco, Clerk-Typist ot $2,160 for twelve months,
es been deleted since she has resigned.

Office of the Auditor

- The status of Mrs. Velme P. Petty, Accounting Clerk was changed from
$2,180 for twelve months erfective July 1 for 1550-51 and her resignation
cccepted at the close of business on August 22, 1950,

>. The name of Mrs, Estelle F, Powell has been deleted as Accounting Clerk
2t $2,160 for twelve months Since she has resigned,

€. The status of Mrs. Kellie Ann P, Wilkinson has been changed from
accounting Clerk at $2,052 to Accounting Clerk =zt $2,160 for twelve months
effective September 1, vice Mrs. Petty, rceigned.

DPottswood Roundy hag bucn cppointed Secretary at a salary
rate of $2,160 for twelve months ¢ffective September 1, 1950, vice Mr.
Southernwood , resigned.

8. Miss Helen Ruth Popp has been appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1350, funds to come from the unfilled position
of Accounting Clerk.

The nome of Mrs. Tormmic T. Hicks has been deleted as Clerk-Typist at
$2,052 for twelve months since she hag resigned,

16, Mrs. Lorens M. Mntherson has been appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Hicks, resigned.

1l. Thc name of Mrs. June T. Bingomen has been dcleted as Senior Clerk-Typist,
Bursar's Division, at $2,160 for twelve months since she has resigned.

12, The status of Miss Jo Ann Stencliff, Clerk-Typist, Burear's Division,
hes been changed from $1,752 to $1,848 for twelve months effective September
1, 1650, peyeble from the sclary for Mrs. Bingaman, resigned.

13. The nome of Mrs. Vanna Lou C. Wortham has bdeen deleted as Clerk-Typiet,
T=bulating Services Divizion, =t $1,752 for twelve months since she has resigned

14, The name of Mrz, Baphn. G. Lo, Clerk-Typist, Tebulating Services Divi-
sion, at 31,752 for tweave inonths, hos been deleted since she has resigned.

15. Mrs. Yvonne 0. Clapper hac been appointed Clerk-Typist, Tebulating
Services Division ot & salary rate of $1,752 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Lee, rcesigned.

The salery rate of the position of Clerk-Typist, Tabulating Services
ision, formerly held by Mrs. Wortham, regigned, has been changed from
$1,752 to $1,848 for twclve months effective September 1.

17. The salery rate of the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist, Payrcl Divi-
sion, has been increased from $1,752 to $1,848 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950,

Stenoggnghic Bureau
18, ¢ name of Mrs, Emma Lou Frizzell has been deleted ag Stenographer-
Office Assistant ot $1,848 for twelve months since she hes resigned.

The status of Mrs. Pauline E. Barnhill has been changed from Clerk at
31,848 to Offset Press Operator (Trainee) at a salary rote of $2,160 for
tvelve months effective September 1, 1950,

29, The name of Mrs, Dolley E. Moseley has been deleted as Clerk at $1,752
Tor twelve months aince she has resigned.

-1k-




Oflice of the Registrar
21. Thc nemes o% the following have been deleted as Clerk-Typist, a1l at

§1,752 for twelve monthe since they have resigned:

Mrs, Merths P, Sebestian
Billie Jeen Stevencon
Mrs, Ann L. Livingston

22. The memcs of the following have bees deleted ag Clerk-Typist, both at
$1,348 for twelve momths, simce they bave resigned:

Evelyn Henderson Flake
Mre. Joanna A. Beker

23. Miss Charlotte Virginie Parker has been arpointed to the unfilled posi-
tlon of Stenographer-0ffice Assietant at g selary rate of $1,848 for twelve
zonths effective September 1, 1550,

24, The status of Mre. Hollzce Gale Immen has been charged from Clerk-Typist
at 31,752 to Key Punch Overator at $1,944 for twelve months effective September
1, 1550.

25. Miss Nomette Wimstecd heg been 2ppointed Clerk-Typist ot o sclary rate of
31,752 for twelve momths effective September 1, 1350,

26. rs. Merian L. Johnson hoc beenm cppointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
tvelve monthe effective September 1, 1530, vice Miss Stevenson, resigned.

27. Mrsz. Cluudia Moy Hell brs boun 2poginted to one of the unfilled positions
of Clerk =t 31,752 for twelwc zonths cflective September 1, 1g%0,

28, The status of Mrs. Margoret M:1llgmn wee changed from Statistical Clerk
£t 31,544 to Clerk-Typist at $1,848 for twelvc months crfective September 1,
1530, cnd her resignation acceptid 1A August, therefore, her meme should be
deleted.

Student Life Stofrf :
25. TRe nome of Miss Rosc Ellen Teylor hes been deleted as Stenogrzpher-0ffice
assistznt at $1,8L8 for twelve months since she has resigned.

30. Mrs. Patsy T. McNeill hos been eppointed Stenogrepher-0ffice Assistant
at 2 selary rate of $1,848 for twelve months e«ffective September 1, 1950, vice
Miss Tnylor, resigned.

31. The name of Mrs. Gercldine B. Smith hos been dcleted as Accountirg Clerk
2t $1,5hk for twelve months sinmce she has resigned,

University Beclth Service
32. The status of Mrs. Betty Lec Bendle hae been chrnged from Switchboard

Operator ot 31,58% to Clerk-Typist et o salery rate of $1,752 for twelve
zanths effective Septembor 1, 1550, both in the Out-Patient Division,

33. Mr. Robert Krch has been reappointed Clerk-Typist, Qut-Patient Division,
et o salary rete ot 31,752 tor twelve months ceffective September 1, 1350,

Mrs. Charlotte M. Scales hes been appointed Switchboard Operator, Qut-
ent Division, ot e sclary ratc of $1,500 for twelve months effective
September-1, 1950, vice Mrs, Beadle, transferred.

35. An cdditiona} position of Building Attendont, Out-Patieat Division, at
$1,668 for twelve monthe (plus meens while on duty) hos been created effective
September 1, 1950.

36, Mprs, Marcia Ann Hrollstrom has beem appointed Secrctary, In-Patieat Divi-
sion, at e selary rote of $2,160 for twclve months cffective September 1, 1950,

37. Mrs. Corinne J. McMullen has been eppointed Rtenographer-0ffice Asslstant,
ati

In-Paticat Division, ot o salary rote of $2,160 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1550, the additiomal $312 to come from the account for Operating
trd Permanent Equipment, In-Potient Divigion.

38. The following salary rates in the In-Patient Division, have been increased,;
e additiosal funds to come from the account for Maintenance ond Equipment
in this DMvision;




Present Salarv o Eropoged Salary
Annun} Monthly Food Annuel Monthly Food
Allowence Allowence

Houstkeeper $1,32  $116 g $1,668 $135  $ 7
Building

Attendent 1,320 110 S 1,858 154 8
Custodial

Worker (2) 1,068 89 9 1,34k 112 6
Cook I 1,008 8u 22 1,416 118 L
Cook II 1,248 10k 14 1,500 125 14
Food Preparation

Worker 1,032 86 14 1,272 106
Tood Preparation

Worker (2) 876 73 27 1,200 100
Food Service

Worker 87¢ 73 2z 1,140 95
Suilding attendent 1,260 105 27 1,848 154

Tecting 2nd Guidance Burceu L
35. Miss Beescic Jesmne wWhite, Psychometrist at $1,54k for twelve months, hes
resigned cffective at the close of busincss on August 31, 1950,

University Nows end Informetion Service
anelle Norwo ‘48 becn 2ppointed Stenogrepher-0ffice Assistant
2t & selery rate of $1,8%8 for twelve montlhs effective September 1, 1950,

Teacher Placement Service :
sl. The nome of Mrs. Wilma A. Schwade hes been deleted 28 Stenogrepher-0ffice
assistant at §1,2k4 for twilve montha since she has resigned.

Le. The salary of Miss Charlotte Merie Adelr, Stenographer-0ffice Assistant
hzs been chenged from $1,8486 te 31 344 for twelve monthes effective September 1,
15530, vice Mrs. Schwade resipncd,

tudent Employment Burcay
3. Thc namc of Mrs. Elizabeth F. Roberson has been dcleted as Placement
acretary ot $2,28C for twelve months since she hps resigned,

L, The salary of Mrs. Eelen M. Jaohnson, Senior Clerk-Typist, hzs been
increused from $2,160 to $2.280 for twelve monthe effective September 1, 1950,
the 2dditione) 3120 to come from the position of Placerment Secretery.

b5, Mrs. Marjorieé A. Rhodec has been zppointed Placement Secretary at =& salary
rate of 32,160 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice Mrs.
Roberson, resigned.

Univereity Veterans' Advisory Service N
The nome of Mrs. May ¥, Ven orn, Senior Clerk Typist at $2,160 for
tvelve months, has been deleted sinece ske has resigned.

7. The status of Mlss Geneve Sue Doily has been chenged from Clerk-Typist
2t 31,752 to Senior Clerk-Typist at $2,160 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Horn, resigned.

Anthrogolosz

0. Th¢ nome of Mies Maria J. Ferran hes been deleted os Assistant Curator of
Anthropology Museum and Laboratory Supervisor (Senior Clerk-Typist) at $2,160
for twelve monthg since she has resign.d,

43, Mr. Joe Frederick Cason hes teen appointed Instructor (temporary) at
$3.000 for nine monthe Tor the 1950-51 Long Session vice Mr, Newcomb, absent.
on leave,

0. Miss Betty Jene Jenkins has been appointed Assistant Curator of Anthropo-
logy Muscum and Laboratory Supervisor (Senior Clerk-Typist) at $2,160 for
“¥elve nonths for the period September 1, 1950, through Jonuary 31, 1951, vice
Miss Ferren, resigned, -

Applied Mathemotics and Astrono a2 ;

% Mr. WoT Guy, Jr., —nstrustor (temparery) at $2,900 for 9 months, has
been gronted o leave of absence without salary for the 1950-51 Long Sescion
t0 pursue graduate work, ‘

- C -

N A t——e o eien i 17t e e




SEP 291950

Mr. Beverly Rence, Instructor at $3,300 for nine months, has been grented

leave of 2bsence without selary for the 1950-51 Long Session to pursue
rzducte work,

- Mr. Selmer M. Johnson hns been eprointed Instructor = $3,400 for rine
months, effective September 16, 1950, vice Mr, Nance, ebsent on leave,

S%. The szlery for the Stenographer-0ffice Assistant (one-third time) (twelve
nonthe) has been increased from $58k to $616.

Chemistry S
>5. Mrs. Mary N. McClees, Secretary at $2,160 for twelve wmontiis, has resigned
¢flective at the close of business on August 31, 1650,

56. Mrs. Alno McLaurin Hill has been appointed Stenographer-0ffice Assistant at
32,052 for twelve montheveffectivé*Se;tember 1, 1350.

7. The name of Mr. James T. Andrews;'Laboratory Stores Assistant at $1,848 for
w:lve months, Las been delcted since he has resipgned,

English - ‘
50. Mr. Jarmes M. Tolbert, Instructor ot $3.300 for nine months, has resigned
effective September 1, 1950.

53. The eppointment of Mr. F. p. Batdorf es Instructor at $3,4C0 for nine month
has been terminated unti} further noticc,

Geology

0. Mr. lMilton R. Scholl. Jdr., Instructor (temporery) at $3,200 for nine months
bes teen ;ronted & leave of absence without selary for the 1950-51 Long Session
to zurru: craduate work,

Hore Economics _
€l. 2z, ‘nna Marie Caswell, Instructor at $3,4C0 for nine months, has resigned
efi.ctive June 16, 1450.

62: ¢i7¢ Bethea Ward, Instructor?ét +3,000 for ninc months, hes resigned

feotive September 1, 1350, =

€3. Niss Lucy Whiteside hes been appéintedilnstructor et $3,000 for nine monthe
«ffective September 16, 1950, vice Mise Ward, resigned.

Romance Languages - '
- The phrase "(1950-51 only)" hes been deleted after the noeme of Mr. Malcolm
Mclean as Instructor ot $3,000 for nine months.

Specch ;
65. Mr, Mertin T. Todarv hae beca eppointed Instructor (temporary) at $2,700
Tor nire months effective Scptember 16, vicc Miss Bunton, ebsent on leave,

€€. Mr. John Rex Wier, Jr.. has becn appointed Instructor (temporary) (1950-51
only) at $2,700 for nine months effective September 16, 1950, peyable from the
enfilled position of Asslstant Professor. '

Bibtle

67. Upon the recommendation of the Association of Religious Teachers and the
Dean of the College of Arts end Sciences, Rev, William Spofferd, Jr., has been
appointed to teech the Bible Courses for the Eplscopal Church for the 1950-51
Long Session,

20010 ) -
€8. %%e name of Mr, Jack Stearran has been deleted asg Laboratory Stores Assista;
2t $1,848 for twelve months since he did not accept the appointment.

Office of the Dean of the Collece of Arts and Sciences
85 Miss Barbara Janc ﬁEEEison, Clerk-Typist (10 months) et $1,710 has resigned
effective at the close of business on August 31, 1950,
70. The position formerly held by Miss Eardison, resigned, has beea changed to

Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve months effective September 11, 1950,

71. The name of Miss Alice Sweet has been deleted as Stenographer-Office
Assistant at $1 9hk for twelve months since she has resigned.

oo

T iyt ek o ass
P, ST

ol ey gn

A i e

T R

Ty e I ki
e S ST
¥ ke




i "ro- the salery for Mr. Williems whose stetug hes been chenged.

of Mr. Nolen Z, Williams kas been changed frowm Instructor
et 33,500 for nine conthe to Lecturer (two-thirds time) =2t &

o 32,00 for the 1350-51 Lorg Sessiorn.

. zawerd S. Lynn has been appointed Lecturer (two-thirds time) et &

s T 32.%0C for the 1550-51 Long Sessior, payesble from the salery of
¥, Alexender, resigned.

Th. Mr. Fred W. Norwood hes becn appointed Lecturer {two-thirds time) for
the Tirst Semester of the 195C-51 Long Session et e stipend of $1,000 payable

"%, The words "{twelve montks)” hnve besn inserted after the neme of Mre,
SJcrothy Chemberlein, Stenographer-Oifice Assistant, since they were inrdver-
téntly omitted.

Susiness Services

{£. Mr, PLillip B. Goode has been epvoointed Lecturer {+wo-thirds time)
‘temporery ) et o stipend of 32,300 for the 1350-51 Long Session, peyeble frou
ihe selery for Mr. Bend;, recigned.

surriculum and Instruection
Tr. The unrilled position of Instructor in this budset ot 3,430 has been
shanged 0 Lecturer st $4 200 erfective September 16, 1350,

Migs Gerneve R. Heona hee buecn appointed Lecturcer ot $L,200 for nine
3 =Tl e 8 enber 10, 135C.

ducetlonal Psychology
«. Mr. Eugd Schunhor:, L.cturer

entemter 1, 1050

< P

, WiIThout salary, hnc resigned effective

. Aan eccount for Specinl Zguipment hes been created in this budget in the
zount of $383.60 frum the 1,50-51 Main University Unepproprieted Balance,

1. Mr. Albert Waliw

Douglac hag beun cppointed Lecturer without salery
Vi the 1:5CG-51 Long

esslion.

[
o
O

ihe salory T v Stenvgrepher-Office Assistent (three-fourths time)
#:1ve months) has been incrunsed from 31,386 to (1,458 e¢ffective September

R

e

eronauticnl Engineering

2. M¥r. R. C., Mcwherter, Instructor at'$3,000 for nine months, has been
raniid 2 leave of ~bounce without snlery for the period Seprember 1€ through
L, 138G,

rchitecture and Plenning
L. kr. Clinton Mockon, Instructor at $3,100 for nine monthe, hes resigned
ffeetive September 1, 1350,

. Mr, Roburt Deewitt Gerland, Jr., has been eppointed Instructor at $3,000
© nire ronths effective Suptembor 18, 1050, poyable from the salary of Mr.

Y
3 .

!r. John Neff DeHass, Jr., hns been appointed Instructor at $3,100 for
ne aenths eifective September 1€, 150, vice Mr. Mochon, resigned.

Mr. John H. Kohn hes been appointed Instructor at §2,50C for nine months
“ective Septumber 16, 1u5u.

gicmical Engineering '
» The words "(twelve monthe)” have been added arter the name of Lorene
steher, Secretery, since they were insdvertently omitted,

lectrical Engineering ,
/o Mr. Stephen F. Crumb, Instructor et $3,20C for nine months, has been

tonted 2 leave of absence for the 1950-51 Long Session to pursue graduate
i,

L iDeering Mechanics
). Mr. Joseph W. Delley has been appointed Instructor (temporary) for the

$C-51 Long Session at 33,00C for nine months vice Mr. Guernsey, sbsent on o

nve,

-18-




ect.znicel Engineering |
. Mr., w. R. nudson hes bcer appo-rtcd Lecturer, without salary, effective
otember 16, 135C.

Mr. B. B. Spore, Instructor =t $3,100 for nine months hes resigned effec-
September 1, 1650,

¥r. w. M. Wwilcox, Imstructor et 3$3,3C0 for nine months, has resigned
«ctive et the close of business on August 31, 1550,

¥ F. Ebert, Instructor at $3,30C for nire menths, hes resigned
fzgtive. September 1, ly5u.

selery rate of the following Instructors hos been increased from
o 33,100 for nine months effective September 16, 1350:

K. D. Slonneger
d. C. Berber
f{. E. Gres

Petroleun Enginecring
. Mr, Williem W. BHolland hag been appointed Instructor (temporary) at
2.700 for nine months for the 1.50-31 Long Session.

2
v

7. Mr. Williem K. Bonillns haz been spncinted Instructor (temporary) at
2,7C5 for nine months for the 1350-31 Long Session.

" 0ffice of the Deen of tha Colleps of Engirevring
S iss Margeret F. Kirksey, Placcment Secretery et 32,1€0 for twelve months
has resigned effective nt the close of buziness on August 31, 195C.

”iss Mergaret coyce Lowe hns been appointed Plecement Secretary et
for twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice Miss Kirksey,

Mr, Den C. Wingren, Jr., has been 2ppointed to one of the unfilled
tions of Instructor at 2,000 for nine nuntihe effective September 1€, 1950,

1l. The name of Mre. Mary K. Romboery hoe been deleted as Stenographer-0rffice
Assistant at $2 1€0 for twelve montks since she has resigned.

Miss A. Lynn McGregor hes beern 2ppointed Stenographer-Office Assistent
selery rate of 31,848 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice
. Rormberg, resigned.

Dremsa
103. Mrs. Kethryr E. Massey hes been appointed Secretary at 32,160 for twelve
months effective September 1, 155C.

Music

104, Mr. Welter B. Colcemen hes beuen appointed to the unfilled position of
Instructor {Lower Strings and Flute) at a salary rate of $2 900 for nine months
Tor the 1350-S1 Llong Sw.cslon,

105. Mrs. Jozn K. Ryan, Instructor et $3,100 for nine months, hes been granted
= leave of absence without luss of poy for the period entcnber 16 through 30,
1550.

Office of the Dean of the Collere of Fine Arts
16, Mlss Mary M. Tizmerwilke hes been appointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for
twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Mason, transferred.

Law
167. Mrs. June King has been reeppointed Stenographer-Office Assistant at
31,9l for twelve months effective September 1, 1950,

105, The epvointment of Miss Joyce M. Smmistrla, Stenographer-Office Assistent
at 31,848 for twclve months should have been desien&ted in the Legal Aid
Cl‘n*c rather then in the main budget for the Scheool of Law.

Pherrtacy
105, Mr. Arthur W. Radcliffe, Instructor at $2,800 for nine months, hes
resigned effective September 1, 1950.




“{temporary)” has been deleted after the eppointment of Mr.
Instructor at $2,80C fur nine months,

wertheirer hes been appointed Instructor at $2,7CC for nine
0-51 Long Session vice Mr. Radcliffe, resiened.

ent of Mrs. Zsther Jene Hall kas been chenged from Instructor
. {Frharmeceuticel Administretion) without change in

Mrs. Mery Lou Brunson, Stenographer-Office assistant at $2.052 for twelve
os been grented e le&ve of absenc> without selary for the month of

e end Tactices |
. bary = aq;ts has becn deleted as Senior Cleri-Typist

lve month £ince ke has resigned,

Leke hoe been eppointed to the unfilled position of
for twelve wmonths €ffective Septermber 1, 1550.

Qewiur Clerk-Typist at ;2,1
:

4C ror twelve rornths,
closc o business on Aug:

8t 31, 155C,

s cricer res been chenged from Clerk-Typist
?,1€C for twelve months effective September

b §D

\:;«to&r.. P
i - - o
1%, . The name of Mrs en deleted es Stenographer-

‘. : €
0rfice assistant et §2.032 I v : ince she hes resigned.

The status orf bhxe. Mery Bebb has been changed from Clerk-Typlst at
t Stenogrﬂnher -Office ant at $2,0952 fer twelve months effective
r 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Tay lor resigned,

[ AN
-~

¢

o I

i (T:e
-
w

L) €10}

hed
H

4an ndditional position of Clerk-Typlet et 1,840 for tvelve months has
y created in this tudget effective September 1, 13550,

Phyeical Training for Women :
122, Mics Rowena hirmey hnc been oppointed Secretary at 32,160 for twelve

ronthe effective Sentember 1. 135U, vice Mrs. MciMullen resigned.

Intramurel Athletlcee {or Men
123. Mrs. June C. Brunson, Secretery et ¢l 71C for nire months,

erfective Septermber 1 195C.

has resigned

24, TFootnote (&) has been changed to reed "(e) Includes 34,500 from Inter-
ollegiate Athletics” since the S30C ror the U.T. Sports Associetion is shown
n

i seperate iten,
O0ffice of the Deen of the Graduate School

125. Mrs. Geraldinc wiiite has been appointed to the unfilled position of
Secretary at $2,160 for twelve months effeciive September 1, 1350,

Jniversity Research Institute
12€. The following rescarch proJecte have been approved on the recommendation

of the Research Council and the Graduate Dean for 1950-51:

i
{
3

RS

B T S
AT

[P SRP TOVC o omn e RS % RO ERr RO e W M .




N -“
R IR .
-
‘ 850

Degexription

Austin Phelps, Department of Zoology,

e continuation of a Study of the Genetic
and Evolutionery Factors Responsible for
the Acquisition and loss uf the Ability
to Synthesize Essential Vitamins by the
Ciliete, Tetrshymene Geleii,

crp oqa i
N L —

Assistance . . . . . . .. ......$ 300.00

Lewis F. HEetch, Departnment of Chemistry,
for the continuestion of a project Re-
scarch on Allylic Chleorides.

Supplies and raberials . . . . . . . .$ 600.00

Hilda F. Rosene, Deperument of Zoology.
continuation of studies on water se-
cretions entitled Factors Influencing
water Influx of Individuel Root Heir-
ceils.

AEBIBLANCE . . . . 4 s . .. . . . . 3 500.CO

A. R. Schraonz, Department of Zoology,
the cortinuetion of a project Study
of Bloelectric Fields and Growth Eor-
mone Relationships.

Apgistance . . . . . . . . . .« . . . & S00.CO

W. Lynn Brown, Depertment of Psychology,
for the continuation of a study in '
Spatial Leerning in e Linear Maze,

assistance, supplies and materials . .§ 800.00

Royston M. Roberts, Depeartment of-

Chemisiry, an Investigetion or the
Molecular Association of N,R’-Diaryls:
formamidines. ‘

Assistunce ani supplises. . .

Ernest Carmpbell M.ssner, Departiment of
English, for the continuatior, of e
study of a 2-vol. hlography "Devid
HRume, Life of a Man of Letters.,”

Assistance and Library Msterials . . .§ 9C0.00

W. Frank Blair. Department of Zoology,
the contin:ation of a project, Ecolog-
ical distridbution of marmels in the
Ternavlipen, Kensan, and Balconiar bio-
tic provinces of Texas.

ASSAiBtMCe ¢ e o+ s e s s s e l L '$ 500'00

John A. Wilson, Department of Geology,
a proJject e¢ntitled Vertebrate Paleon-
tology Research.

ABSIBLARCE . .+ . v e e 4 s . . . . +$ 900,00

John J. McKetta, Jr., Department of
Chemical Engimeerimg, for the continu-
ation of & study on the Phase Equili-
brium-ia the Hydrocarbon-water Systenms
at Pressures.to 10,000 pounds per square
inch, y,‘,";

y

Mﬁtermlj G.ﬂd. B@lies . . e ® o o i$ 9w000

R TN SRR

B e WS
- s ..




A. W. Nolle, Department of Physics,
for & study Ultrassonic-wave Propa-
getion in Liguids et Elevated Teop-
eretures.

ASSISTANCE . . v 4 ¢ 4 e e s e e e e eF

M. J. D. white, Depertment of Zoology,
for the corntinuetion of e project
Cytology ol Wild Populations of Gress-
hoppers.

ASSIStANCE . 4 4 4 e 4 . e v e e s s WP

Georse Gentry, Department of Philoso-
phy, for a comtinuation of Studies in
Corcept Formation in Humans,

Assictance, materials and equipment. .$

Philip worch=l, Department of Psycho-v
logy, tur ihe continuation of & study
on the Senscry Factore in Bumen Spece
Orientaticn.

Assistancc, mnteriels, supplles end
Publicetion . « .« v 4 4e - v . W3

C. 0. Wilson, Deparitent of Phermacy,
for & study on the Synthesis of Deri-
vatives of 2,k-diketopiperazine and of
sutestituted ;luterimides,

Meintenance and cquipment and
1idrery materiels & . o 0 - 0 L . W9

Robert F. Doerge, College of Pharmacy,
e study of the syrthesis of esters of
p-amino-o-tolunic acid, of p-arino-m-
toluic ecid end of p-axinomesitylemic
acid.

 Maintenance end equiprment and
anALYSIB. + « 4 e e e e e e e e . o3

Berhard J. Lerner, Depertment of Chem-
jcel Engineering, for e study on Heet
and Mass Transfer Coefficients in
Short Tubes.

Agsistence end miterials . . o o . .

Robert P, Felger, Jr., Department of
Engineering lkechonics, for study A
Matrix Iteration Method for Dctermining
the Netural Frequencles of Beams.

&

ASSISLANCE o v o o s s ¢ s s e s s e P

Stanley E. Simonsen, Depertment of Chem-
ictry, for e project The Coprecipitation
of Ions by Precipitetes of Analyticel
Inportance.

Assistance, supplies and materials . ]

Keith Young, Department of Geology, for
e project Redescription of Cragin and
Romer Fossils and Fossil Locelities.

Assistence, supplies and materiels . .$

E. Bagby Atwood, Department. of English,
for preparation of the copy for & pub-
lication of & monograph based on the un-
published field records of the Linguistic

Atlas of the United States and Canada.
epearch .
Assistance /supplies and materials . .3

-22-

250,00




U. L. Cline, Department of English,
for e study of the Letters of George
Meredith.

Assistence end supplles. . . .

R. A. law, Depertment of English,
for study of Shakespeare's Composi-
tion.

ASEISLATICE + « o « o « = = = « o o <3 45C.CC

Jecr T. Hughes has been eppointed Research Scientist I (Archzeolo-
200 per month for the period September 1 through noon on September

Buciness Rerearch
nerce of Mrs. kyvonne A. Cochran hes been deleted es Statistical Clerx
for twelve months since she has resigned.

[t LU
[\ =2

2
lad

o
ct ™)

Earpton has been deleted as Senior Clerk-Typist

name of Mrs. Mary S
s i

for twelve menthc sizc. she hes rosigned.

Mrs. Marjorie

T. Cornwell hes been reappointed Senlor Clerk-Typist at
for twelve mon

. &
+hg effective Soptember 1, 1650, vice Mrs, Hempton
b 2 2

€4 4=

fe)

uwreau of Engincering Research
Mr. Henry J. Rylander has btuen appointed Research Scientist 111 (helf-
ha coiective Sectember 1€, 1950, peyeble from the

it Research Instlitute
The selery ior DOr. w. G.rdon Wheley, Directur end Geneticist in the
ess Reseorch Froject, hes been increesed from 2560 to $720 in this budget,
& additionel 3180 to come from the itenm for New Aprolntments,

¢ Petroleur Regeerch Committee
¥r. Edwerd i, Cese hes been eppointed Junior. Technologlst (half-time) at
CC for twelve monthe for the perlod September 1, 155¢, through January 31,

Chemicel Engineering - Zquiprment for Research on Two-Phase Flow
T30, An cccount waith the ebove title hes been created in the amount of $910
from the 1950-51 Main University Uneppropricted Balence.

Extension Teaching Bureszu

135, 1The selary rate of Mr. Milo W. Weaver, Special Instructor in Applied
Mathemetics hes been increesed from $3,20C to $3,4C0 for nine months, effective
September 1. 1950, and thc designation "(terporary )" removed.

136. Mrs. Mery Ann Burford Frazer has been appointed Clerk-Typist at 31,752
for twelve months cffective September 1, 1950.

137. Miss Billie S. Crowe hes becn eppointed Clerk-Typist at $1,752 for twelve
ronths effective September 1, 1950,

Package .oan Library Bureeu

135. The name of Mrs. Almarie J. Frentrup has been deleted as Senior Clerk at
$2,160 for twelve months since she is to be eppointed half-time from a lump
sum account,

139. The nome of Mrs. Willa Dean Freeman hes been deleted as Clerk-Typist at
$1,848 for twelve months since she has resigned.

Visual Instruction Bureau

150, The classification of the position held by Mr. W. M. Shackelford has been
changed from Projection Technician to Photographic Technicien at $1,94k for
twelve months and his name deleted since he has resigned.

}hl. The name of Mrs. Barbara H. Bell has been deleted as Clerk-Typist st
31,752 for twelve months since she has resigned.

;
!
g
i
4
?

ot et




Lidrery
155, Miss Ben Carolyn Duneway has been eppointed Stenogrepher-Office Assistent
nt 31,048 for twelve months effective September 1, 195C.

143. The nexme of Mre. Jean S. Eddins, Accounting Clerk (helf-time) at $972
sor twelve months, has been deleted since she has resigned.

neme of Mres. Frenkie F. Stok(p hes been deleted as Accounting Clerk
for twelve months since she has reslgned.

145, The status of Miss Helen Marie Knebel has been chenged from Clerk-Typlst
(helf-tize) et 3676 to Accounting Clerk et $1,54k for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Stokey.

L€, The neme of Mrs. Katherine Howerton has been dnleted as Senior Clerk et
,160 for twelve months since she hes resigned.

147. Mies Peggy 1. Haskel has been eppointed Senior Clerk et $2,160 for twelve
-onths effective Septermber 1, 195C, vice Mre. Howerrton.

. The neme of Mre. Eleanor J. Armstrong has been deleted as Librery Assis-
tent et &1,0lL for twelve months since she has resigned.

143, The status of Mrs. Mery Jon Owens hec been chenged from Clerk-Typist at
21,752 to Library assistent at 1,54k for twelve monthe effective Septerber
1, 1350, vice Mrs. armstrong.

15C. Mr. William C. Bonnett hes been appointed Librery Assistent (three-
sourths time) at $1,458 for twelve months effectlive September 1, 1950.

Migs Jene Andrevs hgaﬁﬁcen eppointed Librery Assistant (three-fourths
e ) atb$l,h58 for twelvc months effective September 5, 1950.

152. The names of the following have been deleted os Clerk-Typist at 31,752
for twelve months since thcy heve resigned.

Mrs. Patricie R. Keplen
Mrg., Eve H, Willienms

153. The following heve been eppointed Clerk-Typist, ecch et 31,752 for
tvelve months effective September 1, 1950: .

Dorothy A. Damm
Mro., Leola Symords

suditing 0il and Ges Production
154, The nome of Mrs. Dorie Covington haos been deleted as Accounting Clerk
at $2,160 for twelve ronths since she has resigned.

The Texas Union
155, The ncme of Miss Priscille Y. Kern hes been deleted as Assistant to
Director at $2,052 for twelve months sincc she has resigned.

University Commons and Chuck Wagon
156. fine salary rote of Miss Janice Morie Preston, Food Service Supervisor i1,

Les been increased from $2,160 to $2,400 for twelve months effective September
1, 1950.

Residence Halls

157. FNiss Molsie Ammons Riddick hes been appointed Assistant Dormitory Busi-
nees Director (Littlefileld Dormitory) (Position 13) st & selary rate of
$1,884 for twelve months plus room and boerd (estimated et $756) effective
September 1, 1950.

158, Mrs, Marthe E. Perkins has been appointed Assistent Dormitory Business
Director {Andrews and Cerothers Dormitories) (Position 16) at a salary rate
of $2,148 for twelve months plus meals when on duty (estimated at $372)
effective September 1, 1950.

159. The name of Mise Anne M, Doering hes been deleted as Dormitory Social
Director (Carothers Dormitory) at $1,449 for nine months plus room and board
(estimated ot $630) since she has resigned.

Defense Research Laboratory
160. The name of Mr. Willard R, Furley hes been deleted as Technical Staff
Assistant I at $180 per month since he has resigned.

24~




. Frisbie, Clerk-Typist hes been changed from
$73 per month effective September 13, 1550.

feel Researck Loborstory ..
Mr. Otto K. 28 been eppointed Reseerch Scientist (Phyeics) II
mber 1, 1950.

Tre noce of Mr. R. E. Greenwood has been deleted as Mathemeticlan
Feculty) (one-fourth time) at 488.88 per month since he has been celled to
ctive duty in the Nevy.

STATION: The following legisletion hes been passed by the Faculty
ouncil end/or the Generel Faculty:

1. Curriculum for the Bechelor of Science Degree in Meteorology, epproved by
the Faculty Councll ot itc meeting of June' 19, 195G, cnd by the General
Faculty by the circulerizztion procedure oﬁﬁgg}y 7 #nie set forth in Feculty
wiqutce, pegee 5412-13, ettached to this docket™as SPPENDIX 4. ’

L Yoll.ving regulmil notpor ved by the Freulty Counctl it ‘te
uct 21, 1300, witl regrrd t epdorte cnt.ring malitary sorvic

Ve oth
13r
L

L1 .au
+_rc. or semester

-

Any student who withdrews from the roin University
on or ofter the middle of the term or semester ond enters
ipredintely into ective duty in some brench of the crmed
forace will be given 28 his finnl gradee for the term or
cemccter the stending which he hed in each course on the
dey of withdrewazl provided, however, thet this rule sghall
not opply to et=icnts who were on active duty statue when
they registered,

Any student who withdraws frow the rain Unlvereslity
and enters immedintely into ective duty prior to the middle
of the term or semecter mey heve hle fees refunded to hinm
on & pro reote besis for the unexpired portion of the term
or senester,

Ecch such etudent will furnish the Deen o copy of his
orders to cctive duty or will have his cormonding officer
write hic Deen o letter stoting the fact end the dete of
entrance into active militery duty. Uron receipt of this
order or lettcr, cpproved by the Dean, the Reglstrer will
obtein and record the student's grades, or refund fees, es
the cnse ray be.

Changes in (2) Genersl Requircments for Enginecring Bachelor Degrees; {v)
cirl Requirements for Bachelor of Architecture Degree; (c¢) Options in

chelor of Architecture Degree Program end (4) Requirements for Bachelor of
ence Degrec in Architectursl Englneering, &8s approved by the Faculty Council
its meeting of July 24, 1550, ond set forth in Documents and Proceedings of
e Faculty Council, peges 1384-86 cttached to this docket as APPENDIX B.

00

~

[

gD (n bt N
o g .

L. Kew Requirements for the Master of Education ce recormended by the Craduate
aculty and the College of Education, cpproved by the Faculty Council at its
neeting of July 24, 1950, and the General Faculty by the Circularization pro-
cedurc on August 6 os set forth in Faculty Minutes pages 5469-70 attached to

this docket as APPERDIX C.

5. Change the neme of the Radio Committee to the Redio end Television Commit-
tee os epproved by the Faculty Council at its meeting of August 21, 1950
(D. & P. 1936)

€. Begulatione reloting. to the Degree W1 radtiy ~f Sciiace in Induetrinl
Engirc.ring Ac ~po¥- ved by thie Faculty Couneil ~t ite recting of July 17, 195G,
cs follows:

(1) Amend the Graduate School Catalogue, Bulletin 4908, page
55, Branches of engineering in vhich master's degrees ere
offered, by adding "Maeter of Science in Industriel En-
gineering." > -

.

s et - st i K




27D e agg

(2) Amend the Grodunte School Catzlogue, Bulletin 4908, pege
55, Requirexents for degree, Prerequisites, by adding:
"For the degree of Mmster of Science in Industriel En-
gineering the cendidete must present as prerequisite the
degree of Bachelor of Sclence in Engineering from The
University of Texss or the equivalent, or the degree of
Bnchelor of Science in Industricl Engineering from enother
school whose curriculum hes been approved by the Englneers’
Council for Professional Development. In elther case the
equivalent of the followlng courses must be included as
prerequisites to this degree: Eccnomics, 3 hours; Metel-
lurgy, 3 hours; Industrizal Engincering, 3 houre; Machine
Design, 3 hours; Menufecturing Processes, 3 hours; Per-
sonnel Maonngezment, 3 hours; end Principles of Accounting,
6 hours.

Amend the Graducte School Cetclogue, Bulletln L3C8, page
56, requirements fcr degrees, by edding: "For the degree
of Moster of Scicnce in Industriel Engineering the fol-
lowing courses ere required of ell students sgeeking this
degree: Mechanicel Englnecring 382, Time =2nd Motlon
Study, and Mechanical Englnecring 384, Industriel Plent
Layout.

FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and scholarships
have boen nwerded ot The Univercity of Texzs, each upon the besis of the
recommendetion of the appropricte Committee ©f Aword:

1. Non-Resident Grodunte Tivdent Scioler:".ips for the 1650 Summer Seessglon:
First Tern Second Term
Richerd 0., Adems South Carolinn 322.50
Francisco J. Ascorbe Puerto Rico 22.50

Bugene Welter Berg Mississippi $35.00 35.00
Beinz Berger Kenses 22.50 22.50

Nency Gelines Burton
Relph Aashby burton
Doncld Wesley Cerroll
Irving Cohen R
¥endell P, Cockraen
Ju-nar Chew

Milton J. Cormier
John J. D'Amico
Mcrlin Bruce Davey
Jomes D, Edworde
Chi-Krng Dien

Howerd F. Finley, Jr.
Edwzrd Gotthell

Jomes Louls Hell
Cki-Chuan Hou
Teo-Chinh Hsu

Mary-Lou Esther J.fiery

Sherman Kottle

Jairam Suntdacs Kamldni

Peul T. Jones, Jr.
Chu-Chin Lee
Chwan-Chang Lee
Murr~; I, Mantell
Jone W, Malin
Milton C. Murney

Mory Jayne Mertin-Vegue

acqueline J. Morris
Jean Morie Mutchler
Jomes L, Naden
Dorothy R. Napier
Paul R. Noyes =
Kiyonage K. Okamoto
Betty EXlen Pegues
Chorles H. Pinnell
_Prsquale Porcelll
Wayne W, Puckett
Walter Shur

Sarch Jone Stephens

Arkensas 35.00
Arkonsec 35.00
West Virginic 22.50
New Jcrsey 22.5C
¥onsas

Chinn

Loulsianc

west Virginic 35.00
wisconein 35.00
Louisiann 35.00
Chinc

Louiaianna 35.00
Canadn 35,00
Colorndo 35,00
Chino

Chinx 35.00
Canade

Louisiana

Indio

Arizonz 35.00
Chino ‘

Chinn

Florida L 35.00
Kansos -

Tennessce 35.00
Florida 35.00

- Ohio ' 35.00

New York
Indicna
New York
Louisiann
California
Loulsiana
Missouri
Illinois
Oklahoma
New York
Touisiann

" e

22.50

35.00
10.00
10,00
22,50

35.00
22.50
35.00
22.50

22.50
22.50
22.50
22.50
22.50
35.00
22,50
22,50
35.00
35.00

22,50
22,50
22,50
22.50
22,50
22.50
22,50
35.00
10.00
35.00




John W. Sutton
Gernld Tarnower
Milos J. Toborsky

Arthur L. Tetum

Detricis A, Werd

Ruth T. West

Jecrne Moric E. Widergren
Noney Scott Willis
Stanley O. Winthrop
Reymond D. Young, Jr.
Stanley D. Zimmermen

Foreign Student Scholerships for the 1950 Surmer Session to thé~folloving:

Chi Keng Dien

Acrne Erick Eeck
Lilisn Eeck

Dzidre Jegers

Mery Engnlitcheff
George Korbellk
Swetlans Pawlitscheslf
Goren Boleklian
Mergerite Costero
Bezil Philip Dezetiriou
Chi-Chunn Hou

Chwen Cheng Lee
Chu-Cnin Lee

Leslle Low

Elichu Luxcrbourg
Alkis Makrides
Evmenios D. Papadopoilos
Pevlos C. Pevlides
Sophocles Philippides
Milos J. Taborcky

C. Van Giezen
Chic-Peng Yang

Renos S. Zecheriou

T. A. Abouhalkoh
ashim Omer Albarezenji
C. I. Gandhi

rohd M, Mnasry

Sylve Macrides

Pzblo Stein

Sharif Taobbe

Gzpara N. Pesarillo

New York
Steteless

{Czechoslovaxie)

Louisicne
United Stotes
Alobors
Nebroskn
North Corolina
Canedn

Rew Jeresey
Arkenses

China

Estonie
Estoniz
Latvin
Stoteless
Stoteless
Siateless
Lgrpt
Mexico
C.pruc
China
Chinn

inz
Hungery
Pelestine
Cyprus
Cyprus
Cyprus
Cyprus
Czechoglovekia
Holland
China
Cyprus
Lebanon
Iraq
Indicz
Lebanon
Cyprus
Bolivic
Pelestine
Fhilippines

22.50
22.50
35.00
35.00
22.50

35.00

First Tern

$35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
25.00
25.00
25,00
35,00
35.00
25.0C
25.00
25.00
25.00
25,00
25.00
25.0C
25.00
25.00
25.00
25,00

Second Term

$35.00
35.00

35.00
35.00

35.00

35.00
22.50

Second Term

$35.00
35.00
35.00

35.00
25.00

25.00
25.00

n N
\un \DEJI\J'

NN DN N n N
558388 28 888

3. Scholarships in the cuount of 3100 each for the First Semester of the
1350-51 Long Seaclc. pryable rrem the Student General Property Deposit
Scholarship Fund ac follows:

Mildred F. Bernes
David T. Blackstock
EBonnie Lou Cron
Agnes G. David
Jackie Marle Ferris
Doris Lee Eall
Robert J. Heeron, Jr.
Laverne C. Huser

Jack G. Johnson
Rhoda McKnight

Bruce D. Meador

Joe ¥. Miller
Jogephine J. Poneleit
John L, Preter, Jr.
Charles W. Sommer, III
Cecil Ray Sparks

Corpus Christi
Austin
Rockport
Schulenburg
Del Rio
Royse City
Austin
Schulenburg
Clarendon’
Austin
Sherman
Austin
Barlingen
Tyler
Breckenridge
Sen Antonilo

k. Scholerships in the emount of $100 each from the Wilbur S. Davidson
Scholership Fund to the following:




5.

6.

Mery J. Andrue

Mary Lorene Asheraft
Kemneth Ashwortk
Robert ¥F. Belley
Williexm G. Berber
Marshell V. Bittick, Jr.
Robert L. Bredley
Jon M. Burkhert

Juan L. Cexpos

Joel L. Carson
Robert X. Cornell
Goynelle Dunmesnil
Shirley Y. Durkem
Roy C. Engelke
Robert E. Fields
Allsa Jean Galvin
Joel A. Gomillion
Thomas V. Greer
Mildred LoVerne Grosckopf
Oliver D. Heiley, Jr.
Ida Peculine Hermon
Richard Eervey

Sar. W. Hewxins
Harriot Jene HBoynes
Harry B. Bowe
Charles W. Irvin, Jr.
Joyce M. Jaocxson
Thoras S. Kelly

Carl Lyde

Sarre Ellen McCart;
Prtricia A. McCutchecon
Clifford Reoy McTew, Jr.
Bobby Jo¢ Mobley
Clyde A. Mounce

Mex Murrey

William E. Owen
Ronald ~. Pntton

E. Alene Picerce
Lowrence R. Rast
Jerry Ann Sagstetter
Richard Schumenn
Marcus B. Shoox
Dolores W. Simmons
Elethe C. Sicpson
John B. Sisk

Bobby Joe Smith
Grover E. Smith, Jr.
Stephen D. Swmith
Barbara L. Smothers
Romilly Timming
William E. Wright
Henry B, Zinke

John Ballerd Sisk
Truran Rey Kemper
Robert W. Sadler

of Texas for the 1950-S1 Long Seesion, each
including the non-resident registrotion and tultion fee of $150 per semester,
The schedule of poyments will be es follows:
18 - $300 (includes registration fee); October 31 - $100; November 30 and
December 31 - $150 each; January 20 - $300 (includes registration fee);
February 27, March 31, April 30 - $150 each; May 31 - $200:

Cuadalupe Arias-Buerba
Maria Guodnlupe Leal
Rodalfo Sanchez-Cuentas
Pablo Qkhuysen

Port Arthur
Mesquite
Galveston
Weslaco
Gilmer
Whitsett
Burnet
Rcind Rock
Borger
Itcly
Houston
Kirbyville
Port Arthur
Long Islend, N. Y.
San Antonio
Bartlett
Weukegen, I1l.
austin

San Antonde
Hutto

Weeo
Monahcons
Mclean
Gelveston
Eastland
Menard
Stunton
Austin
Silcobee
San Angelo
Texarkana
Sinton
Odessa
Cerrizo Springs
Gonzeles
Morlin
Austin
Round Rock
Baytown
Austin
Shiner

Scholarships in the amount of $150 each, $100 on September 15, 1950,
end $50 on January 15, 1551, frow the Daily Times Berzald Scholership Fund
to the followlng:

Cerrizo Springs EHigh School
Amarillo Cecllege
Adomson High School

E. D. Farmer International Scholarships from Mexico to The University

in the cmount of $1,800 and each

September 1 - $150; September

Mexico City, D.F.
Monterrey, Mexico
Monterrey, Mexico
Gucdnlajara, Mexico




I« [y
SEP o950
Loverne Noyee Scholarships which cover all required fees except the

supplecentary fees in Fine Arts &nd the Generzl Property Deposit to the
follovwing:

George Bornett Anderson Bruce D. Meador, Jr.
~ron Josepk Cook Om= Cleire Morris

Billy Thomes Bleck Clarence Eugene Pfluger
Billie Frenk Foster Josephine J. Poneleit
Sareh Kell Green Milton Dudley Schwarz
Helen E. Frzzier Benmdricks Charles Edword Smith
Minerve Ida Johnson Edward Jerome Svaste
Sereh Eugenia Johnson George Thomes

Theodora W. Lueders Dorothy Fay Welsh

£. The Mognolis Petroleum Compeny Fellowship 1. Physical Chemistry for the
35C-51 Long Sesslon hos been awerded to Mr. Robert A. Pcwers. The stipend

iz $1,500 plus &n additional sum of 350G to cover fees end costs of reseerch

equipment ond supplies of the Fellow.

1

Fo B
Ny =

Eumble Oil ond Refining Cozpany Fellowship in Chenistry for the
Long Session hes becn cworded to Mr. Geyle D. Edwerds. The stipend
30 payeble in ten inst-llments.

=0
J

bae e A}
th \O
[ i I ¢

L5r O

10. The Monsento Chemical Company Fellowship in Chemistry for the 1950-51
Long Scssion hos been awarded to Mr. Dovid W. McDoneld. The stipend is
21,200, poyable in ten instnallments, plus $300 for fees and costs of research
gquipment ond supplies ror <he Fellow.

11. The Texas Corpeny Fellowskip in Chenicel Enginecering, 1950-51, hes been
awerded +o Mr. T. D. McMinn. The stipend is $1,500, payoble $125 per umonth
effective September 1, 135C.

12. The Genercl Aniline Fellowship in the Department of Chenmistry for 195@-51
hes been owerded to Mr. B. W. H. Mcyer for the ten months September 15, 13950,
through July 15. 1951, with = total stipend of §1,000. '

13. Mr. R. E. Penrington, holder of the Celanese Fellowship in Chemical
Enginecring for 1543-30 has resigned «ffective at the close of business on
June 30, 1350.

1%. Mr. Roland E. Earrison has becn appointed Celenese Fellow in Chemical
Engineering for the periocd July 1 through August 31, 13950, at $125 per wonth
vice Mr. Pennington, resigned.

15. The Pan Anmericen Refining Corporetion Fellowship in Chemistry for the
1950-51 Long Session hes been awarded to Mr. Thomas R. Pritchett in the amount
of 81,250, payedble in ten instellments.

16. Mr. Warren G. Mcinschein hos been awerded the Sun Oil Fellowship in
Chemistry for ten months effective August 15, 1350, et e totel stipend of
31,000,

17. Mr. Herris Delry.ple has becn named . paripicnt of the Sally Cerruth
Ferley Scholarship of the Albert Sidney Johnston Chapter of the United
Srughters of the Confederacy for the 1950-51 Long Session in the ewount of
350 for registretion fee.

12, The Charles Donnell Rice Scholarship in Applied Mathematics for 1950-51
hns been aworded to Mr. Louis V. Gunning in the emount of $150, one-half
poyeble ot the time of registration for each eemester.

19. The following were ewnrded tuition scholerships of $30 each for the 1950
Summer Session from the grant from the Texas Society for Crippled Children:

Mrs. Betty H. Moxon Lear Ashmore

Mrs. Princess Waggonner Dorothy Merie Taylor
Carolyn Barthelow Eleine C. Johnson
Nancy Ruth Johnson Delarene Moore
Fronces C. Richter Mrs. Ben Gustine

EO. The effective date of the Rdghtie B. Hite Post-Doctorel Fellowship of
$3,000 to Mr. Bernard S. Strauss is August 1, '1950.




ST 291950

The following hove received awards fron the Ascher Silberstein Scholer-
p fund for 1550-51, each at 3100 payedle during September registration and
on Jonuery 15, 1551:

IS ™)
Cr bo e

-

Gyt N

\n

Thomas Yiunm
Skyrlee Ann Ermett

The awerd from the Eula Lee Certer Scholership Fund for the Second
of the 1545-50 Long Session to Miss Ina Mee Bremblett was concelled

A
=

ount of $350 and thet suz returned to the principel of that scholer-

")
[%

£1

m e N
ct
[
1 (3 ¥

23, The Momie Sue Bestlen Scholership Avard of the Delte Xappe Gomme in the
amount of 3700 hes been mede to Mrs. Virginia Lee Link of Alpine for the
195¢-51 Long Session.

24. The Whiteselle Scholership for 1950-51 hos becn cwarded to Mr. Jack Jones
27 Corsicene.,

25. Mr. Willizn Barwocd hes been ovorded the Humble Research Fellowship in
Spectroscopy for the period June 1 through August 31, 1550, in the totel
amount of $346.50. 5

2€. Mr. George A. McAalmon, hclder of one of the E. D. Farmer Internntional
Scholarships from The Universlty of Texns to Mexico hes resigned effective
august 31, 1850.

SH LEAYES: The following short leaves of obsence without loss of pey heve
cen granted thc staff merbers listed below. The trips cre mede ot no ex-
to +he Univercitiy unlcos otherwise indiceted:

ey o

o
5k
(4]

Dr. Hob Grey. Director, Teacher Placement Service, June 27 and 28 to

end the onnuel mecting of the Texas Association of School Adnministrators
ollege Statiun, cddress the Workshop Conference ot Prairie View end

ese the Tex~s Stcte Univeroity for Negroes at Houston, his expenses to be
fror the account for Mointencnce, Equipment, Trevel and Office EXpenses
budget for the Teachir Plecement Service,

o
ct .
ct

TIRT)
2 ot
5o

i

-~
%]

o}

o b

o
1)

)

Dr. C. L. Cline, Associcte Frofesgor of English, July 5 through 7 to noke
~ trip to Boston at that time.

5

)

3. Dr. George W. Hoffmen, Assistant Professor of Ceogrephy, July 15 through
21 to give n series of lectures ond conduct several seminars at Verde Velley,
Sedopa, Arizona,

4. Deen J. A. Fitzgerald of the College of Business Adrinistration to cttend
the mecting of the Americen Institute for Property ond Liability Underwriters,
Inc., in New York on July 26 es & Trustee and Chairman of the Cormittee on
Nominztions of that organization. '

5., Dr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultent in Junior College Education,
July 10 and 11 to porticipate in the Junior College Workshop at The University
of Houston for which he received =n honorariun of $100; clso July 17 and 18

to address the Jjoint session of the Lions Clud and the Rotary Club in Gonzeles
end the Lions Clubs of Nixon and Smiley.

6. Dr. James W. Reynolds, Professor in Junior College Education, June 19 and
20 to participcte in the Junior College Workshop at The University of Houston.

7. Dean L. D. Haskew of the College of Education, June 27 through 30 to leed
2 conferenge of West Texas School Administrators at Canyon.

8. Professors 0. B, Douglas, J. Alton Burdine and L. D. Haskew, July 18, to
reet with officlals of Southern Methodist University in connection with the
Dallas Center Graduate Education project, their expenses to te paid from the
budget for the Office of the Dean of the College of Education.

S. Dr.F. J. Adens, Professor of Educational Psychology, July 26 to go to
Denton for advisement and registration of graduate students, his expenses to
be peid from the budget for the Office of the Dean of the College of Education.
i G ;
10. Dr. J. J. McKetta, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering, August b
and 5, for conferences in Houston with officials of the Tennessee Gas Trans-
mission Compeny, his expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Equipment
account of the department.




SEP 2§ 1950

11. ir. W. R. Hudson, Executivc Assistont to the Dezn of the College of
Ingineering, July 7 through 14 for conferences with industrial concerns in
tke Delles - Fort Worth arez, his expenses o be paid froo the Office and
Travel Account of the Desn of the College of Englneering.

12. Mr. B. M. Bokkegerd, assistent Professor of Music, August 5 end 6 to
~ttend the Southwestern Music Educators Netionzl Conference Division Leecder-
ship and Plenning Conference in Oklehome City.

13. Mr. Alexender von Kreisler, Professor of Music, August 3 ond 4.

1:, Mr. Jemes c. williems, Instructor in Music, August 2 through 5, te presont
e deronstrotion lecture in bond inetrumentetion techniques to the University
¢ Coloredo bend, T

Dr. archie N. Jones, Profeesor of Music Educetion, July 31 through
sugust 2 to act es ccnsultent to the Floride State Department of Educetion
15 Tollehessee; August b to ettend, in an officiel capecity, the State Shrine
Convention in Fort Worth; and August 17 and 18 to ect as ciinic director for
the Annual Music Msterials Clinic for the Schmitt Publishing Compeny in

Minneapolis, Minnesote,

16. Dean E. W. Doty of the Collcge of Fine Arts, Junz 29 through July 2 to
cttend o meeting of the Curricclunm Cormission of the Netionel Associatlon of
Schocls of Music in St. Louls, Mo,

17. Dr. John R. Stockton, Dir.ctor of thc Bureau of Business Research, July
16 through 13, for:conrerences in Houston concerning the sarples of reteil
salee in thet eren, ris expences to be peid from the budget of the Bureou.

18, Dr. John R. Stockton, Director, Mr. Stanley Arbingest, Resources
Speciclist, both of the Bureeu of Business Research, end Dr. J. D. Neel,
Associate Professor of Transporteation, July 28 through 30 to go to Weslaco
and other cities in the Rio Grnnde Velley for negotiations concerning the
economic survey of that eree, their expenses to be pnid from the budget of
the Burecu.

1%, Mr, Lce Roy Kern of the Bureau of Businese Research, July 23 through 28
to go to Sen Antonio to recelve instruction in the vari-typer, his expenses
to be paid from the budget of the Burecu.

20. Mr. Marshall A, Beesley, Research Asscciete of the Bureecu of Business
Research, June 27 and 28 to go to Rockrport, Texns, for conferences with
officials of the Gore, Fish and Oyster Co.ission in connection with o pro-
Ject of the Burecu, his expenses to be paid fron the budget of the Bureau.

21. Miss Stelle Troweck, Tabuleting Machine Specislist, July 31 and August 1
to g> to Fort Worth and Dnllas to secure inforzetion on tabulating machine
instollations in thosc citics; aleo August b end 15 to Houston to complete
the case study of the tabulating wmochine instellation et two concerns there,
her expenses for both trips to b. peid from the budget of the Buresu,

22, Mr. Norris A. Hiett, Aseistant to the Dean of the Division of Extension,
five doys during the month of July for couplling materiel on the progrem of
edult education in New Mexico, Oklehoma, Arkenses and Louisiena.

23, Mr. Jemes R. D. Eddy, Director of the Industricl and Businecss Training
Buresu, August 21 through September 1 to cssist in a workshop for Teacher-
Trainers end Stete Supervisors in the western region to be held at The
University of Californie in Los Angeles.

24, Mr, C. J. Eckhardt, Professor of Mechanical Engineering and Superinten-
dent of Utilities to go to New Orleans, Lz., to make en oaddress on September
25 before the Petroleum Division Meeting of the himerican Soclety of Mechanical
Engineers.

25. Dr. R. L. Sutherlend, Dircctor of the Eogg Foundetion, to attend the
annuel naticnal conference of the Americen Sociological Society in Denver,
Colorado, September 7 through 9.

26, Mr. Charles T. Clark, Director, Office of Non-Academic Personnel, July 12
end 13 to visit the Tnatitute of Marine Science ot Port Aransas to audit
several jobs and discuss personnel policies and procedures with the Acting
Direntas, aio <xpeuses to be paid from the account for Maintemance, Office
Supplies, Printing srd Travel in the budget for Non-Academic Persomnel.




SEP 291950
27. Mr. Vernon L. Frarpton, Reseerch Scientist IV, Basic Cotton Reseerch,
June € end 7 to attend the ~eeting of the progrem cocmittee for the 1llth
annuel Cotton Research Congress in Dellas, his expenses to be paid from that
vudget.

28, Mise Clars Amm Kuhlmen, Librerian II, to attend the Conference on
Bibliographic Orgenizetion in Chicego July 2L through 26.

26, Mrs, Clere H. Lewls, Technical Reparts Editor, Cotton Merchendising
Feseerch, July 27 and 28 to attend the Rational Cotton Research Congress in
Dcllas, her expenses to be paid from the Hoover Fund in that budget.

30. Mrs. Jo Celdwell Meyer, Stenogrepher-Office Asslstant, School of
Journclisn, June 19 througnh 27 to ettend, es netional executive secretery
the noticnel conventicn of Theta Sigmn Phi, honorary professionel frater-
nity for women in Journellsz,

31. Mr. Thomos D. Rishworth, Director of Rodio House, September 18 through
October 2 to sttend the meeting of the Netionel Board of Managers of the
Nationel Congress of Perente end Teochers end en International Relations
Workshop, botk in New York City.

32. Mr. R. W. Steyton, Distinguished Professor of Law, September 16 through
2L to attend the 1950 meeting of the .Americon Bar Assoclation in Weshington,
D. C.

33. Dean L."D. Baskew of the College cf Iducation, Septercber 3 through 6 to
cttend the Work Conference on Graducte Zducation in Deytone Beech, Floride.

34, The following faculty mcmbers to return to the cerpus after Septecber
16, 1950: \“ I
Y
Septerber 18 kg
- Gordon Mills, Assistent Professor of English
Wayne H. Boltz-en, Assistant Profeesor of Psychology
L. L. Click, Asscciste Deen, College of Arts end Sciences
H., W. Szith, Instructor in Electricel Engineering
C. M. Croin, Aseistent Professor of Electricel Engineering
Cherlie J., Meyers, Asslstant Professor of Law
A, P. Brogan, Deen of the Graduate School
B. T. Perlin, Deen Emeritus of the College of Arts end Sciences
Rudolph L. Biesele, Professor of History
Cherles W. Hackett, Distinguished Profeseor of History
T. S. Duncan, Visiting Prcfessor of Ciassical Langueages
W. F. Bleir, aAssociate Professor of Zoology
D, S. Bughcs, Professor of Physics
Hilde Rosene, Associcte Profeseor of Zoology
Septenber 20
R. N. Heskell, Aesoclate Professor of Applied Methemetics
Mery P, Clepp, Instructor in Becteriology
S. H. Simonson, Assistant Profeesor of Chemistry
C. E. Ayres, Professor of Zconomics
J. L. Mechan, Professor of Governnent,
0. D. Weeks, Professor of Government
R. C. Maxwell, Associcte Professor of Law

Bugo Leipziger-Pearce, Associate Professor of Architecture and Planning
Charles T. McCormick, Distinguished Professor of law

[=3 1
Mrs. Evelyn Foster, Assistant Professor of Music
yob. R o) [Y: Permission has been

granted for thé'uée of the following textbooké written by members of the
faculty,

1. Laoboratory Manual in Sell Mechanicg, written by Dr. Rayumond F. Dawson,
Professar of Civil Engineering, for use in C.E. 360, C.E. 275 and C.E. 387M.
The book is publishbed by the Pittman Publishing Company and sells for $3.25
per copy on which the writer receives a royaity of 10% on the first 2,500
copies sold, 12 1/2% on the second 2,500 copies, and 15 on all coples over
that number,

2. Historie de la liternturs espepols, written by Dr. M. Romera-Navarxo,
Distinguished Professor of Romance Languages for use in Spanish 666Ka. The
price of the book is $4 on which the author receives a royalty of 10%.

-32-




SEP 291850

W: Pertiseion hes been granted for the following
purcheses from steff merbers:

1. A Mersh Stencil Machine for use in the Depertment of Cerenic Engineering
fvon Professor F. K. Pence for the sum of $50 wherecs e new mechine would
cost sbout $152 plus freight froz the factory in Illinois.

2. The following Journals by the Departzent of Cherical Engineering froo
or. E. P. Schoch for the sum of $40.L0 which at subscription price would be
spproxicetely $48.50:

Journel of Americen Chemicel Society, for 1549

Cherical Abstracts, for 1949

Industriel and Engineering Chemistry, for 1949 (Ind. Edit.)

Industriel end Engineering Chemistry, for 1549

smericen Institute of Chexicel Englneers, for 1949,
Chermicel Engineering Progrees

Chezicnl end Engincerirg News, for 19%9

4 : Upon thc recommendetion of the Depertment of English,
the Graduate Council and the Decn of the Greduate School the following heve
been rede Reguler Members of the Graduete Faculty:

Professer M. M. Crcw
Associcte Professor E. B. Atwood

QUTSIDE AND ADD_I?IONALDUI‘IBS The following mecbers of the staff have been
grented perrission to undertcke the dutics outlined below, such dutles to
be so errenged they will not interfere with reguler University asgignzents:

1. Dr. A. L. Chapman, Proresscr of Educationcl Adninistration, to serve &5
edvisor to Rokrer, Hibbler and Replogle edvising with industriel firms
concerning mensgement problems for which he will receive $25 per day plus
expenses. It 1s cstirnted this wi1l involve epproximetely two days per
aonth,

2. Dr. Williaz G. Wolfe, Aesocicte Profeasor of Educational Psychology, to
serve as consultant to the Moody Stete School for Cerebral Palsy in Gelves-
ton during the 1950-51 Lung Session for which he will receive o smell honor-
eriun for eech cunsultant visit.

3. Mr. Chorles C. Sansom, Jr., Supervisor of Journelisz Laboratories, to
do copyrending, write heedlines and handle teleprone news reports for the
City Desk of the Austin American during the 1950-51 Long Session for vhich
he will be paid $1.75 per hour. It is estimeted thet this will not involve
more than eight hours per week.

4. Mr. Robert Brondt, Scientific Instrument Maker in the Depertnent of
Physics, to meke machine drewings end instrument parts in the laboretories
of LaCoste and Romberg for the 1950-51 fiscal year for which he will be paid
on en hourly basis ond which will be for four hours per week.

5. Mr. Robert Burflcr, Ansociate Professor of Architccture and Planning,
to serve g associote with Mr. Carlton Brush, Architect, on the design of
Ehe Kinney Avenue Beptist Church for which he will recelve approximately
$500.

6. Mr. Hugh McMath, Profeesor, end Mr. R. G. Reessaer, Assistant Professor,
both of the Department of Architecture end Planning, to act as Assoclate
Architects for the residence of Mr. and Mrs. M. K. Woodwnrd for vhich they
will receive approximately $1,000.

7.” Dr. M. J. Thompson, Professor of Aeroncutical Engineering, to continue
as Consultent to Sverdrup erd Parcel, Inc., of St. Louls through June 1951
for wvhich he will receive $100 per day for not to exceed 16 days during any
© one yeer of the contract.

8. Mr., H, C. Kroll, Instructor in Architecture and Planning, to design &
week-end vacation house for Mises Helen Flinn during the Summer of 1950.

9. Dr. C. P. Oliver, Professor of Zoology, to continue to serve as Speclal
Consultant to the Kational Institutes of Health and Netional Cercer Institutc
on problems related to cancer and genetics, his total income will probably
not exceed $150.




-

o

SEP 241950

10. Mr. Cecil L. Wicberley, Dreftscen IT, Defense Research Leboratory, to
do occasional drafting enmd lettering in connection with the prepereticn of
veteren treinees' theses, his total income not to ezceed epproxizately 3$720.

Mzdical Branch

1246-50 Budget

qngtgmx
1. Mr. W. Powell, Imstructor at $3,000 for twelve months, was grented &

-

leave of ebsence without salery for the montk  of August.

5. The account for Maintencnce, Equipment and Support has been increassced
by 3518.5C from the Unepproprieted Belence of the Medical Breanch.

. The nccount for Mcintenance, Equipment end Support bes been increased
- 27C0 fro= the Unappropristed Surplus of the Medicel Branch.

%, Dr. Edwerd G. Renncle has been eppointed Instructor at $4,200 for twelve
~onths effective August 16, 1950.

5. Dr., Betiy M. Cooper, Insiructor at $2,400 for twelve nonthe, has been
grented ¢ leave of stsence without salary for the period July 1 through
Auguet 31. 1350,

£. The eccount for Asesistants and Technicians has been increcsed by $600
froz the Unapproprieted Surplus of the Medicel Brench.

Bactericlogy and Parssitolegr
7. Ir. R. 1. Wise, Instructor at $2,700 for twelve months, has recigned
effective July 18, 1950C. -

Blochemistry and Nutrition :
T Thc account for Acsistants and Technicians has been incressed by skél
fron the Unappropriated Surplus of the Medical Branch.

Internel Medlcine
3. Dr. E. E. Garbur has been sppointed Instructor (part-time) without salar}
effective July 1, 1950.

Pothology
10. The cccount for Meintenance, Equipment and Support hes been increased
by 5100 from the Uneppropriated Surplus uf the Medicel Brench.

Pgysiolo
11. 7The eccount for Assietonte end Techniclans has been increased by $434
from the Uncppropricted Surplus of the Medical Branch,

12. The account for Mointenance, Equipzent end Support has been increased
by $30C from the Uncppropristed Surplus of the Medical Brench.

Preventive Medicine cnd Public Health
13, The account Tor acelctants anl Techniciens has been increased by $300
from the Unapproprianted Surplus of the Medicel Branch.

Surgery
1L. The account for Assistents znd Technicians has been increased by $395
from the Unappropricted Balance of the Medical Branch.

Nursing Education

15. The cppointtent of Miss Carrie M. Spurgeon es Visiting Lecturer for the
period July 20 through August 3i at $420 has been cancelled since she 4id
not accept. k

John Seely Bospital

15, The account for Medicel Records, Clerks has been increased by $375
tronsferred from the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Trevel,
Adminietrative Offices, General Administration end Expense.

State Bospital for Crippled and Deformed Children
17. Miss Robertine St. James wae apppinted Physicol Therapist without salary

effective July 1, 1950,




SEp 201850 63

Gelveston State Psychopathic Hospitel

1&. The =ccount for ggintenance, Equipment end Support, Dietery Service hes
teen increazsed by $45C trensferred from the eccount for Specisl Equipment,
Dictery Service, John Sesly Hospitel,

19, The eccount for Rehebilitetion Service has been increased by $525
transferred from the azccount for Electroencepholography.

Medicel Illustration end Photography
55, The cccount for Assistents end Techknicians hes been increased by 380
from the Uneppropriated Surplus of the Medical Branch.

1950-51 Budget
Anatony

1. Dr. Willien Powell, Instructor-at $3,000 Yor twelve rmonths, hes been
grented e leave of zbesence without salary through Septezber 1, 1950.

Azesthesiology :
3. Dr. Betty Cooper, Instructor et 33,000 for twelve zonthe, has been
grentcd ¢ leave of cbsence without selory through September 1, 1950,

Biochemistry :L
3. Dr. Roger Williocms hes been eppointed Lecturer, without sslery, effective
September 1, 1950. '

Internnl Medicine

L. The eppointment of Dr. William D. Decker Instructor (part-tine) at
3900 for twelve months Los been changed to Instructor in Legal Medicine
(part-time) et $300 for twelve morths.

Pediatrics

5. The effective date <f the appointment of Dr. Roger I. Lienke es
Instructer et 33,600 for twelve months hos been chonged from Septedbter 1,
1950, until further notice.

Physiology

%. Footnote (b) hos been’zdded efter the cppointments of Drs. allen D.
Keller and Eric Ogden as Lecturers to recad as follows: "(b) Peyable in a
lump sum at time service is rendered.”

Redlolo

T. The appointment of Dr. Robert Sukman has been changed from Instructor
et $1,300 for the period May 1 through August 31, 1951, to Instructor
without salary.

Technical Apperatus Shop

B. The selery rate of Mr. Lewis R. Ratcliff as Braceucker has been in-
crensed from 32,100 to $2,40C for twelve months, the edditional $300 to
come from the Uneppropristed Surplus of the Medicel Branch.

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leavee of abscnce without loss of pay
have been granted the staff nembers listed below. The trips are mede at no
expense to the University unless otherwise indicated.

1. Dr. W. H. Griffith, Professor of Blochemistry, to attend the quarterly
rmeeting of the Blochemistry and Nutrition Study Section of the National
Institutes of Bealth in Woshington, D. C. September 22 and 23, 1950; also
to attend the cnnual necting of the Americen Chemical Soclety in Chicago,
Septenber 4 through 8.

2. Dr. Chauncey D. Leake, Vice-President July 17 to 31 to attend & series
of conferences in Sen Frencisco concerning drug provision for the Armed
Forces, civilian defense programs end woys and meens of ipcreaping the

training of health personnel; also to interview personnel for the Medical
Branch, Fage

3. Dr. Jock Ewnlt, Asministrator of Bospitals, about two weeks in August
to go to Denver for conferences at the University of Colorado Medical
Center concerning hospital administration.

4. Dr. Joe C. Rude, Professor of Radiology, August 17 through 20 to attend
the Rocky Mountain Radiological Conference in Denver.




CzP 9 39:)0

Dr. Gearge R. Eerrmann, Professor of Medicine, to present z peper at the
rst International Congre=s of Interncl Medicine in Paris, France, the

ond week in Septecber; present a peper in October et the ceting of the
t-nnial Celebration of the University of Michigan School of Medclne;
t
edl

i
[¢f] l»h .
O

Il

1ciphtc in the Michigen Pest-Centennicl Post-Greduate Progrer in Intermel
cine, 2lso 1n October.

jodl S BN 7]
a‘t

Schocl of Dentistry

1045-50 Budget

vedicine
‘1. Dr. Cherles F. Suzner, Instructor at $4,800 for twelve months, hes
resigned effective at the close of business on August 14, 1950.

2. Dr. Joseph Louis Button, Instructor at 34,600 for twelve months, hes

recsigned effective 2t the close of businese on July 31, 1950.

Preventive Dentistry
3. The stotus of Dr. Jey S. Wolf hes been chenged from Instructor et $4,800
to Specizl Clinicel Instructor (pert-time) st $2,600 for twelve months effec-
tive August 15, 1950.

Anator

L. Dr. Duncen Bledee wes oppointed Spucinl Laboratory Instructor (part-tice)
on o ronth-to-month basis for the veriod July 15-July 31, 1350 at a salary
rote of $2,600 for twelve monihs, his selsory to come from the eppropriation
for Special Clinical Instructurs in the Department of Restoretive Dentistry.

1250-51 Budget
Bueginess Office

Tbe cccount for Assistanit Accounting Clerks has been increased by 360
trensferred froc the account for Purchesing Clerks.

Anaton
2. Dr. Glen A. Droger has been appointed Specicl Lecturer in Anatony effec-
tive September 1, 1950, without selary.

Medicine
3. The noue of Dr. Louis Hutton has been deleted 28 Instructor at $5,100 for
twelve nonths since he Las resigned.

4. Dr. Werren Brown has been oppointed Speciel Lecturer end Consultent in
Psychietry without selary effective September 1, 1950.

5. The following haove been appointed Speciel Clinfcien (port-time) effective
September 1, 1650, for twelve months payoble from Speciael Cliniclans (part-
tinme)

Dr. Toler N. Balblen, Jr. $€00
Dr. Wnltuer H., Scherer 700
Dr. Chorles Dickson 150
Dr. P.ul V. Ledbetter 150
Dr. R. Lee Clerk, Jr. no selary

Restorative Dentistry

©. The name of Dr. Paul Gibbons has been deleted as Assistant Professor
(Prosthesis) at $6,800 for twelve uonthe aince he did not accept the appoint-
nent,

7. TFootnotes (f) and (¢) havc becen deleted from the appointment of Dr.
Orvel Nesselbush, Instructor ot $4,600 for twelve months and footnote (g)
added thereby makinb him Instructor in Restoretive Dentistry at $4,600 for
twelve months on a month-to-month basis.

8. The following have been appointed Speciel Clinicien (part-time) effective
Sept;mber 1, 1950, for twelve months payable from Special Clinicians (part-
time

Jcgeph P Arncld. ..
L. I. Kercheveal

J. D. Larkin

J. D. O'Farrell

Pharmacol ¢
3. br. §g§uncey D. Leake has been appointed Special Lecturer effective
September 1, 1950, without, salary.

-36-

em——— |
P

0 I
L . iy
R e sve v PP .
e

A

LSRR




SEP 291950

Preventive Dentlstry
0. The following ﬁave been rppointed Special Clinicien {pert-time) effective
Septerber 1, 1950, payable fron the account for Specicl Ciirdciens (pert-tize)

Dr. David A. Hegermen $700
Dr. Edward Taylor without eclory

Surgcry
11. The following heve been eppointed Epecial Clinician, ell without salary,
effective September 1, 1950;

Dr. Eermen Dustin
Dr. Donsléd C. Ruthven
Dr. G. A. LeForge

SEORT LEAVE: Dr. Lon V. Porter hos been granted permission to go to New

Orle=ns to ottend the meeting of the Louisiana State Dentel Society April 25
through 26, 1951, at which he will present & peper.

M. D. Anderson Hospital for Csncer Resesrch

194c-5C Budget

Office of the Director

1 Thec nccount for Secretarics, Typists, Clerks hes been increased by $104.47
trensferred from the eccount fcr Speciel Lecturers and Consultants.

Reseerch Tunmor Registry

Z. The following have been ~ppointed Cungsultents to the Research Tunmor
Registry effective Februery 1. 195C. Ecck will be paid on the besis of 350
for & review of 100 cases fron funds provided by U. S. Public Heelth Grent

€5-573:

Herbert Davenport, Jr.
Jerrett Willious

A. O, Severance

Frank Townsend

1350-51 Budget

Visiting Staff
1. The following hove been appointed to the Visiting Steff of the M. D.
inderson Hospitel for the period September 1, 1950, through Auguet 31, 1951:

frmstrong, J. T, Clinicel Assistent in Gynecology
Arnold, Hiran P. Clinical Assistent in Gynecology
Borkley, Howard T. Associete Surgeon (Thoracic)
Berrett, John E. Associate Otolaryngologlst
Bertner, E. W. Gynecologist

Breuer, Reymond O. Assistant Surgcon (Plastic)
Brown, Woarren T, Consultent in Psychietry

Brucer, Marsholl Consultent in Medicine (Isotopes)
Brumage, Willicn S. > Consulting Epidemiologlst
Crigler, Cecil M. - Associcte Urologlst

Cronin, Thoras D. Associcte Surgeon (Plastic)
Curb, Dolph L. Associate Internist (Gastroscopist)
DeBekey, Michael E. Consultant in Swrgery

Donovan, Micheel M, Assistent Orthopedist

Dustin, Berman E. Associate Surgeon

Elliott, Frederick C. Consulting Stometologist
Ellictt, John Clinical Assistant in Gynecology
Greenwood, James Jr. Neurosurgeon

Greer, David™, Pediatrician

Griswold, C. M. Dermatologist

Harris, J. Wade Associate Proctologist

Hayes, Herbert T. Consultant in Proctology
Johnson, ‘Robert A. Obstetrician

Kelller, Violet H. Consultant in Pathology

Levy, M, D, » Consultant in Internal Medicine
Lwis, Everett G. Assgoclate Surgeon

Logue, Lyle J. Otolaryngologist

Moore, Robert M, = Consultant in General Surgery
Oliver, Clarence P, . Consultent in Genetics

Parrish, Frank F, Associate Orthopedist

Royce, Thomas L. Associate Ophthalmologist




291953

Russell, Thoras G. Consultant in Redlology

Rutledge, Felix Clinicel Assistant in Gynecclogy

Schultz, Jacod F. Consulting Ophthalmologist

Turner, B. Weens Urologist

Vaughen, Luther M. Consultant in Diagnostic
Roentgenclogy -

Wise, Robert J. . hssistant Surgeon (Flestic)

Verteressien, L. A, Consultent in Maxillofacial
Prosthesis -

’ GIFTS: The following donntions of less then 3100 each have been received =t
tke M. D. Anderson Hospital. Ecch has been ecknowledged and thanks and
apprecintion expressed by the officlels of the Hospital.

Donor Addresg Anount Purvoge

Wozon's Forum (Mrs. O.B. Fields) Sen Angelo $5 Terp. Hosp.
Mr. Ben Koble Houston ) General
Mr. Adolph L. Selsburg, Executive
Secretary Houston 1 Generel
Mognet Cove Berium Corporation Houston Reseerch
Study Bvll Group Hull . Genercl
Pilot Club of Bouston {(Lucille
Winston, President) ¢ Houston Adrministrative
Contingency
Fund
¥r, ond Mre., F. N. Toler Houston Research
Mr. z2nd Mrs. Tyre H., Brown Lockhnrt ' Generel
Mr. end Mrs. Ire R. Cranm
Mrs., E, H. Haisley : Houston ' Resgearch
Mrs. L. B. Cram _
r. M. S. Carlson Houston Research
Mr. San Grossman Houston General
¥r, Cherlie Wymola Bryan ' General
Mrs, Jes., HE. Pittrman Houston™ Generzl
¥r, and Mrs. Nat Goldsnmith San Antonio Genereal
Misz Isabell L. McNemee Houston Reseerch
Order of Eastern Ster #3835,
Miss Tillie Smith, Secretary Hcouston . General
Mrs. Audrey Jackson Houston General
Mr, and 'Mrs. T. A. Coers Certhoge . S General
Yre. Juck C, Steley Wichita Falls Patient's
) Welfare
Ireesure Islend Cherity Cludb Houston General
Mrs, M. H. Gossett
Mrs. Maurice Clerke Austin General
Mrs. Tom Hill
Mr. end Mrs. Charles Jackson Austin ) General
Mr, end Mrs, Tyre H. Brown Lockhart Genersl
Mr. and Mrs. Gosta Birath Eocuston General
Mrs. C. H. Kiefner . Bouston General
Mrs, Morris Welss, Treasurer Becuront Genereal
Mr. end Mrs. S. W. Tigner Houston Generel
Mrs. J. P, Berling Newgulf ' General
Miss Linda Loulse Case Topekz, Kensas Resea.rch
Mrs, H. Blandin Jones Tuckchoe, N. Y. Generel
Mr, and Mrs. Sam Cohn Bouston : General
Mrs. Docia F. Holder Mission Research in
Radiotherapy
Mr. and Mrs. John L. Clerk, Jr. Galveston General
Mrs S. D. Wall " Purt Arthur General
. C. C. McBurnett San Angelo Generzal
Mr. and Mrs. Frank X. Eldredge Houston General
Mrs. Fred E. Campbell Houston General
Mr. D. B. Schuenermann Houston Research
Miss Mortha Evelyn McGinty Houston Research
I};Iiss Dora Saunders New Orleans, la, General
.rs rl'zzlli{;zti' Crnnon Houston General
4r Thomas F. Millane, President Houston General
lg &Sd Mrs. W, L. Walker Houston General
v € J. Armstrong and
fg Mise Mattie Amsn%rong Houaton General




kY nr

§ 1550
address
«. ard Mrs. R. Bruce Hoynes - Houston
. ond Mrs. J. L. Webd ~  EBoustcn
-, ord Mrs, R. G. Dewson Housten
. 2. 2. Cl=xrx Houston
=, Ezlen C. Eerl Houston
ws, Thomas D. Olson Houston
w, -nd Mrs. F. Eertcen Kilgore E.uston

:

Purvoge

Genexrel
General
Generzal
Generel
General
Regeerch
General

£y
S G RV A VIR AV W]

()

SEQRT LEAVE: Dr. W. O. Russell hos been grented permission to be sbsent
without loss of pay for the first weel of August to mnke a study of & progrenm
of forensic pucthology and tumocr registries.

Southwestern Medicecl School

1645-50 Budget

administration

T. The account for Conferences, Lectures, Attendonce at Scientific Meetings,
etc., hos been increesed by $70C fron the Fund for Unfilled Positions.

Ripchenistry
2. The account for Secretericc and Technicicns Eos been increased by $325
traneferred fron the position of Associate Professor.

Bicphysics
3. The account for Malntcnnnss and Tquintcal hoe been increascd by $300
ransferred frow the Mointenonce and Equipment acccunt in the Physical Plant,

Experinentel Medicine
L. The cccount for Maintcnance and Equipment kas been increased by $300
wronsferred from the Meintennnce ond Equipment account in Public Health.

Qbstetrics and Gynecology
5. The account for Technicions has been increcsed by $150 transferred from
the account for Research Fellows, both in this budget.

retholc
6. Mrs. Nile Hicstond, Seeretory ot $2,000 for twelve months, hes resigred
effective August 7. 1050

7. Miss Cellie Meoe Trussel hos been cppointed Secreteory at $2,000 for twelve
vonthe effective August 6, 1950, vice Mrs. Eiestend, resigned.

Physicel Plant e :
8. Thc account for Porters has been incrensed by $300 transferred frou the
cccount for Meintencnce cnd Equipment in Public Heclth. ‘

195C0-51 Budget

Neuropsychiatry

1. rr., Henry R, Tcter has been rooppointed to the unfilled position of
Electroencephalogreph Technician (part- tiue) at 31,200 for twelve monthe
effective Septerber 1, 1350.

Obstetrics and Gynecology

2,. The following have been appointed Instructor, effective September 1, 1950
payeble from uncxpended funds in the account for Assistant Professor and
$2,000 from the account for Research Fellow:

Chorles R. Bates, Jr., $4,200 for twelve months
Douglas M. Haynes,Jdr., $3,000 for twelve months

Fatholo
2. e name of Mrs. Nila Hiestand has been deleted as Secretary at $2,160
for twelve months since she has resigned.

¥,  Mise Cellie Mne Trussel hae been appointed Secretary at $2,160 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Eiestand.

Surger
5. T%e following have been appointed Clinical Assistant (Orthopedic Surgery)
vithout salary effective September 1, 1950: .

Hartwell P. Edwards
Harold Andrew Mattson
Bonnie Clyde Halley, J».
Edward R. Richordson

-39-

Nt
s




$Z2 291950

. Dr. Jcseph P. Mclieill has been appointed Clinical Instructor without
ssiary elfective September 1, 1950,

Tke following short leaves of absence without loss of
pay have been granted the steff members listed below. The trips are
maje &t no expense to the Uni'ersity unless otherwise irndicated:

Dean Carl A. Mower, August 3 and & to visit Memorial Hospitel,

S:cen-Xettering Institute of Cancer Research and Cornell College;

S July 10 and 11 to'attend meetings and demcastration of new pro-
cesses of blood collection and mechenical seperation of cells and plesme
proteins in Boston as Special Consultant to Netional Blocd Program of
American Red Cross.

A,thur Grcllman, Professor of Experimental Medicire, Sertember
h 20 to aprticipate in a symposium on hypertension at the Uni-
T Minnesota; also October 3 end 4 to be an hcnored guast at the
irg of the Kensas City Clinical Society.

Dr. Max N. Huffman, Research Professcr of Biochemistry, July 11 and
£o go to Oklehoma City in the interest of his research.

Deen Cerl A. Moyer, September 11 through 1% to attend the St. John's
“ital Ciinical Society Fall Meeting in Los Angeles at which he will
zsent & paper; September 16 to attend the U. S. Public Health Service
giral Study Secticn meeting in Bethesda, Md., end meet with Army-Navy

nd U. S§. Public Heeltn Service officials: Soptember 26 to ettend the
American Urological Assccietion meeting in Tulsa et which he will present
s paper; alsc September 27 to attend the meeting of the Southwestern
Surgical Congress in Denver et which he will present e paper.

(I’

U U) 'U [SAIR o

T MATERIALS FPREPARED BY STAFF MEMBERS: Permission has been grented
r the use of the following text materials prepsred by staff members:

A leboratory manual prepared by the Biochemistry Department for use
n the first-ysar ccurse in Biochemistry to be sold to students at $2

A leboratory manusl prepercd by Dr. S. E. Sulkin and Dr. R. M. Pike
the seccnd-year course In Bsctericlogy to be 80l1d to etudants at 33

Leboratory Instructions in Histology and Embryology by Professor C.

. Duncen In the first-year course to be sold to students et $1.50 each.

Leboratory guide by Dr. R. W. Lackey, Professor of Physiolegy for use
in the first-yeer course in Physiology to be sold to students at $1.50
each.

Sincerely yours

- Theophilus S. Painter
President

HERY s e ook i
Er NheSouiaingen M

—E

!

. S e m s
PEPANDL IR ARYY - X3 - < I




S5k12
THE GENERAL FACULTY MINUTES

4 CURRICULUM FCR BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN METEOROLOGY DEGRES

————

culty Council, on the recommendetion of the Coilegse of Engineering,

ting ©f June 1%, 1550, epproved & curriculum for the degree of
3a;ze,or of Science in Iie*eorology 28 published below, The Secretaery classifie
the legislation as mejor leglslation and =s such it is being presented to the
Ganeral Faculty for adeptien.

Hetice is hereby given tbet this recommendation will be presented to the
erd m Regen Ior edoption unless signed protests in writins with reasons
been roceived b; by the Secretary of the Gensral Fa.cal_; from ten voting mem-
o the Genersel :a..ulfv within ten deys of thne date of this publication,
ich cese the recommendstion will be presented o tne e Gensral Faculty in

~:r::.e.l seseion for decision.
/M‘_/’ /Cﬂ

Milton R. Gutsch, Secretary
The General Faculty

RECOMMEIDATION OF TSE FACULIY COUNCIL

Tne Faculty Council rocomends tae approvel of the curriculum leading to
+he Bechelor of Science in Motecrolagy zs published below:
PLAN LEADDG TO THE DEGKHEZ OF BACEELOR OF SCIENCE IN METEOROLOGY

(cuzxciculimg Twe sour soul's anu UNe BUMNes)

rogcribed Work

Subject Hours
20, 321, 322, 323, 325, 468, 370, 271, 372
and 6 elective hours..... 38
Applied Mathemetics 204, 305, 309, 613, 325, 326..¢.0esceees 20
Physics A0l, 812, 339...19
Chemistry "‘Ol Pessiesecsuemracs st esserRe B ascss st n ety
#¥atural gclence, other than Chemiatry 801, Phaysics 801 and
812, and Meteorology.
English €01, 312K, 317Q..cccecesscacocococrsscssanscascansane
*+French or Gerzman Lo6, 407, French 314K or German 31%K........
SPEECH 310, .. 0uveeiesncarnsscsssssensnsanacsrcesosiosavasscos
American HistorY..eeecescescesscosocssscsnssocecasnscscacornnse
AmSrican GOVErTmeNt . c.veecisesscocnsscsssacsssossnsasssvnsses
#HADPTOVEd ELlOCTIVAOE, ieueerorerssscesossoassacnsanassonvosassevs
Total,.,.i. .1

Meteorolazy 2

'Bwoxowo t:'\';o\ o

=
w

*Courses in Geogruphy mey be used to sutisfy this requirement
**Another fareign lenguzge may be substituted, with departmental approwal
*¥At least six hours must be in courses of sophcxnore rank or higher,

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN METEOROCLOGY

(Stggested arrungement of ceurses by years)

FRESHMAN YEAR

A M, 305, Analytic Geometry

AM, 204, Plane Trigoncmetry
Drw, 204, Engineering Draving

AN, 300Q, College Algehra

,Ch, 80la, General Chemistry
Phy., 801&. General Physice

E. 60la, English Composition
Phyeioa.l Treining

SOFPHCMORE YEAR

AM, 613a, Calculus (3)
E. 312K, English & Amer, Lit. (3)
Phy, 812a, Electricity and
Magnetism (%)
Foreign Language 406 (%)
Gov, 610a, American Government 23)
Physical Treining 0)

T

P

Ch, 801b General Chemistry
Phy. 801b Gensral Physics
E. 601b, Exeliah Composition
Physica.l Training

(3)
(2)
(b) -
()
(3)

&

AM. 613b, Calculus (3)
E. 317Q, ¥riting for Science
Majors (3)
Phy, 812b, Wave Motion,
Acous‘ica, and Optics {4
Fareign Language 407 (4
. 610b, Amsrican Govermment(3

Phye ical Training $




SEP 241350

SRSER SESSION
L.s. 615, Histary of the United States (6)
Foreign language (reeading course) (3)
Speech 319, Businsass & Prof. Speaking (3)

JUNIOR YEAR

Advanced celculus Differential equations

(AM. 325, or P,M. 321K) (AM. 326 or 322K, or
Met, 820a, General Meteaorology P 3921:) (3
Met. 325, Physicael Climatology Mst, 8200, Gensral Meteorology(s
Heat or thermodynamics Met, 322, “Metearological

(Phy. 339 or M.E, 326) Instruments and Methods of
Natural science slsctive Observation (

Met, 323, Thermodynamics of

)
)

3)

the Atmosphers (3)

Natural science elective

SENIOR YEAR
Met, 370, Synoptic Metecrology Met, 271, Synoptic Metecrology
I II

( (
Met, 372, Dynamic Meteorology I( Met. 373, Dynamic Mesteorology
Met, 321, Physics of the IX

Atmosophere ( Met. 468, Synoptic Laboratary
Electives ( Electives

Met, 270z, Seminer Met. 279b, Seminar

EXPLAIATION :

The Meteorology Curriculum combines scue of the best features of
curricula in effect ut such universities as Massachusetts Institute of
Technology and New York University, with certain additional features
intended to proviie @ well-roundei professional course of study, Grad-:
uates in Meteorology should be able to compete on equal terms with
greduetes of other profecsional schools, The curriculum has besn planned
to accomplish this,

The application of metecrological principles and practices to other
fields of emdeavor suggestis that an adequate cwrriculum should includs
certain course wark in related fields, over and above the usuel degree
requirements., The twelve semester hcurs of approved electives sre in-
tended to supply this course work, based on tne student's major interests
in metecrology and allied fields, Those administering the work in Meteor-
ology will assist the students in choosing the courses, the criterion for
approval being proper integration of the elsective courses with the pro-
fessional Meteaorology curriculum,

Filed witn the Secretary Gf the & n~r~1 Facult, " Mr, . R, Guinch
of the En"l“'_ Corzal I L:_ 19:?‘ ’

Distriduted among the members of ‘the Generel Faculir by the University
Stencgraphic Bureau June 27 1650,
' A W,C,, Manager

2
3
I
6




rno e =
aemox 3 oLb 291950 138
DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF TEE FACULTY COWNCIL

CEANCES IN (A) GENERAL REQUIREMERTS FOR ENGINEERING BACHELOR DEGREES;
T (B) SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR BACHELOR OF ARCEITECTURE DEGREE;
(C) OPTIONS IN BACEELOR OF ARCEITECTURE DEGREE PROGRAM; AND

(D) BECUIREMENLS FOR BACEELOR OF SCIENCE DEGREE IN
ARCE ITECIURAL ENGHEERING

The College of Engineering has filed with the Secretary of the Faculty
Council the recormendations published below relating to the requirements for
engineering bachelor degrees amd approved by the College of Engineering July
18, 1950. The Secretary has classified these recommendations as minor legis-
lazicn.

Novice is hereby given that they will be presented to the Faculty Council
for consideration at a speciel meeting Monday, July 2k, 1950, at 2:30 p.nm. in

Mein Building 201.

S AR e . o T
ST s ., VA
. P A St . ’_"
.- - Sk ——m L
. -
——lT

Milton R. Gutsch, Secretary
The Faculty Council

7/

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COLLREGE OF ENGINEERING

Azmend the Col ege of Englneering Catalogue, The University of Texas
Putrlication No. L309, pege 23, by changing item 5 under "General Require-
nents” to read es followe:

At least thirty semsster hours offered for an urndergraduate
desree rust be teker in the Main University in his mejor field
or work closely related wo his mejor a5 delermined by
nis Jjepartment and the Dean of the College of Enginser-
ing.

. Amend the College of Erwinsering Catalogue, The University of Texas
Publication No. 4309, pege 32, under "Plan 2, leading to the Degree
of Bacheler of Architecture" by zdding to the list of architecture
courses Architecture 350X, changing the totel semester howrs of
Architecture from 88 to 91, and reducing the cpproved electives from
14 to 11 semsster hows. The grand totel of 165 semester hours will romai:
unchanged. »

. fmend the College of Engineering Cutalogue, The University of Texas
Publication No, 4809, page 34 by substituting for the present statement
under "Cption III Dasign" the following:

OPTION III INDUSTRIAL DESIGN
Elective hours are to be selected from the following: Arc. 323L
Furniture, Art 313K Sculpturs, Arc 347K Ceramics, M.E. 311 Manu-
facturing Processes.

A student who wisnes to take elsctives other than those outlined -
a%ove rust plan with and get the consent of his advisor.

. Amend the Col ege of E:x:insering Cataloguc, The University of Texas
Puolication No., 4309,pp.37-37, under "Plan 4 Leading to the Degree of
Bache'or of Ccience in Archivectural Englneering, Curriculum for Four
Years and One Summer" by substituting for the present curriculum the
following:

Semester Hours

architectural Engineering 223, 224, 229, 245, 260, 261,

07T, 278, 279 tiiiiiiseeeeeeniarns taverscnsennessssecnss 16
Architecture 001K, 201, 607, 610E, 215K, 215L, 262K......... 20
Applied Mathematics 20%, 305, 309%, 613..c.ui0vvcarerenecaes 14
Chemisury 801.......... . Cerivciraieeeraeenonan
Civil Enginsering 435, 354Q, 461, ... vviirenronnnncenanenns
Drawing 301, 302 4.uiveviuearenennreneiarasssnsonacosonscnns
EConOmICS 312 L. .u.ieiiiieiiieretorniorntnonentonnscnnnnsanne
Electrical Engineering 327, L3L .....vveienerrcennencarocans
Engineering Mechanics 315, 333 tiiiieiscncncristncasacernene
English 601, 312K, 317 ,.veviererocncacnrsssocenstonascnnnns
GOVErTment 610 ..\ ...v.ieeeeoveneeosecenoassosansesccansosanss




SEP 2§ 1950 1
385

american History... crececenncan
Mechanical Engineering 320, 3%0, 367L
Physics 401, 812 .. . .o ivuuuin..
*Elective Group I or II

S8 esscssers Rttt nn e
SreePrse0ercacesrssanmae
Sebeserer et g

LI I

Total ....... %

**Beginning with the session of 1950-51 & gstudent in the Depart-
ment of Architectural Engineering may chocse betwesn tvo groups of
clective courses. Elective Group I, which constitutes the sanme
degree plan waich has been offered in previcus catalogues, places
emphasis on the siructural design and construction of buildings in
genereal,

Elective Group II, a new degree Plan, is designed to train
engineers for the construction of buildings for industry. Under
this plan certain courses within the Depertment of Architecturel
Engineering, such as Working Drawings, Building Censtruction, and
Building Sanitation, will place emphesis upon problems concerned
with bulldinge fcr industry,

The arrangement of courses is identicel for both plans for the
Tirst two years and one summer, with the fcollowing differentiation

in the third =znd fourth years:

Elective Group T
General Building Coastruction

Elective Group II
Industrial Building Construction

C.E. 31,
C.E, 228,

Swrvering 2
Materials of Con-
struction

Soil Mechim:iics and
Fourdetions

Ar E. 262, Reinforced Concrete
and Steel Design

o

C.E. 3€C,

Totel Semester B.urs 10

Tne arrangement of courses for:
The arramngement for the third and

is shown below is for Grouy I.

C.E. l2LK, 1

C.E. 124L,

Surveying

Testing Materials
Laboratory
Chemical Enginser-
ing Materials 3
M.E, 211, Manufacturing
Processes

1
Ch.E. 350,

2

M.E, 353, Industriel Engineer-
irg

-
Total Semester Hours 10

the third and fourth years which

fourth years for Group II shall be worked out with the chairman of

the department,

Arrangement of Courses bty Years

Fresoman Year

Semester

First 3emester Eours
AM, 204, Plane Trig-

: onometry 2
AM, 3094, College Algebtra 3
Ch. 50la, General Chemistry 4
Drw. 301, Engineering Draw-

ing
E. 60la, Enslish Compoei-
tion
Arc, Q01r, Proiressional
Ori_ntation
Physical Training
Total

Semester
Second Semester . Hours
A.M. 305, Analytic Gecmetry 3
Phy. 401, Mechanics and Heat &4
Ch. 80l1b, General Chemistry L
Drw, 302, Descriptive Geometry 3
E, 60lb, English Composition 3
Arc, 00XK, Professional
Orientation
Physical Training

0
L2

17

Sophomore Year

Semester
First Semester Hours
AM. 613a, Calculus 3
Arc, 201, Freehand Drawing 2
Arc. 607a, Introducticn to
Architectural Design
Arc. 215K, Building
Congstruction
E, 312K, English and smeri-
can Literaturs
Phy, 812a, Electricity and
Magnetisnm ‘
Physical Training
Total

Semester
Second Semester Howrs
AM, 613b, Calculus »
Arc. 607b, Introduction to
Architectural Design
Arc, 215L, Building Construce
tion
E, 317, Writing for Engineers
EM. 315, Statics
Phy. 812b, Wave-Motion,
Acoustics, and Optics
Physical Training

Sbvwwt\)ww




SEP 291950

Surmer
Semester
Hours
Arc. 610Ee, Architectural Design
E. M. 333, Strength of Materials
His. €15e, Americen Histcry

His. €15b, American Eistory

Junior Year
Semester
First Semester Bours
Ar E. 223, Working Drawings 2
Ar.E. 245, Building Stnita-
tion -
Arc, 610Eb, Architectural
Design
C.E. 228, Materiels of
Construction
C.E. 354Q, Hydroulics
E.E. 327, I1lumination
Engineering
Gov, 6102, American Govern-
ment

2

Total 12

Senior Yeer
Semes:or
First Semester Hours
Ar.E. 260, Building Con-
struction
Ar E, 2735, Working Drowings
Arc. 2C2K, Specifications
C.E. 4€1, Reinfurcud-Concrete
Theory
E.E. 431, Eleciric Circuitis
and Mechinury
M,E. 3L0, Heat Power Enginecr-
ing and Laboratory

Totel

iy
)

Semester

Second Semestar Hours
Ar E, 22%, Working Drawings 2
C.E. 316, Surveying 3
ar E. 229, Simple Structures 2
C.E. 435, Structural Design

and Theary
M.E, 320, Heat Engineering
Gov. 610b, American Govern-

ment

17

Semester
Sscond Semsster Hours
Ar .E, 261, Building Con-
struction
Ar.E, 279, Working Drawings
~r ,E, 077, Field Trip
C.E. 360, Soil Mechanics and
Foundations
Ar E, 262, Reinfarced-Concrete
and Steel Design
Eco, 312, Principles of
Economics
M.E, 367L, Heeting end Air
Conditloning
Total

Filed with the Secretary of the Facul y Council by Mr. C. E, Rowe, Secretary
of the College of Engineering Faculsy; July 20, 1950,

Distributed among the membars of the Faculty Qoumil by the University

Stenographic Bureau, July 21, 1950. "

AN.C,, Manager

v ; . o . . B
. S . P . ot - . ' . .
sl e e S . :
. . . ' B LI . - - ’
A v s b « - et i Rrvien D . ’ - I : : . . o : 1
il it . U § -
7 A Rl AT DT . ' sl . " N I T R i .
B acre - - b ~. oy " B o . ! . - )
i TN s e PYTE N N O PN S, - . “ 2 - : .
. - = . B U e . . ' ' .




aepmIx "¢ SEP 2§ 1855 5469
APTENTWM TO TEE GENERAL FACULTY MINUTES
MASTER OF EDUCATION BEGEEE

Tre Faculty Courcil has filed with thke Secretary of the General Faculty
trhe recommendation published below relating to requirements for tre degrees of
Mester of Education,

Notice is hereby given that it will de presented to tke Board of Regents
far edcotion unless signad tests, in writing, with reasons, bave been
recelved by the Secretery __a? tEe Genaral FaCulty from ten Yobing mezbers of
the General Fecullty within ten days of the date of this publication, im which
cese the recommendation will be presented to the Generel Faculty in formel

sessicn for decision,

”/ . - S e
147?445;;.A”f1742¢:u£,

— T r—————
Milton R, Gutech, Secretary
The Generzl Faculty

RSCOMMENDATION OF TEE FACULTY COUNCIL ON Kt UIREMENTS FOR
DEGREE OF MASTIR GF EDLCAZION

Amend the Graduace Scrcol Catelogue MNo. 4900, peges 4z-43 by deleting
the section under "The Degres of Master of Blucation' and substituting thse
fellowing:

TIZ DIGRFT T ML.STER OF FDUCATION

The Master of Education degree is = professional degres for
educational workers. Details concerning the programs of study lead-
ing to the degree are contained in a special bulletin, Graduate Work
in Equcation, obtuinable from the office of the Dean of the College of
Education or any Graduute Adviser in Education, This bulletin should
be studied closely by all persons contemplating work tcward the Master
of Educatvion degree. i

General Nature of Degree Plans. The various degree plans, des-
cribed in the special pulletin Just named, have three features:

(1) A aroudly-bused grounding ln Education se a general fleld of

stuly; i

(2) A reusonably-thorough study of one aréa of concentration;

(3) Supplementary study, if needed. i

Considerable flexibility is provided in:the various approved pro-
grams of study lezding to the degrese, but eacﬁicandidate's courses
mugt be solected with the udvance approval of the student's Graduate
Adviser, Course work may be teken outside the College of Egucation,
ag well as within, U

e <

Requirements Y

Pre-requisites. (1) The student shall hold a stendary bachelor's
degree from The University of Texas or from another accre&%ted college
or university. A

(2) The stu.lent shell have completed ot least twelve aidvanced
semester hours ‘n Education, including practice teachine§\\ﬂ\\\

(3) Thc stident shall complete such additional preregui§1tes as
may be prescribed for his choson Area of Concentration. i\

Progrem of study. Tho cundidate shall complete, 1n addition to
any admission conditions, a minimum of 36 semester hours of ailvanced
or graduate courses, with a quelity grade of A or B, of which a mini-
mum of 18 semester hours shall bo in the College of Fducation. The
candidate's program of study shall providc for a coherent pattern of
courses all approved in advance by the appropriate Graduate Adviser,

For approval, a program of study -shall include at least 9 semes-
ter hours in basic General Field courses, at least 18 semester hours
in a designated Area of Concentration, and may include not more than
8ix scmestor hours in supplementary study.

Other program requirements ere: '

(1) The Areas of Concentration must include not less than twelve
Semoster hours in courses of graduate rank (numbered 80 or above).

(2) Not more than six somester hours of Jjunior courses, none of
vhich may be in Education, shall be counted toward the degree.

(3) Not more than six semester hours earned in extension centers
shall be creditable toward the degree,

(4) The candidate must file with the Committee on Graduate Studies
in Education a program of study approved by the student's Graduate
Adviser and earn, subsequent to such f£iling at least 2i semester

hours course credite applicable to the degree plan,




SEP 291950 Sk

Thesiz. The completion of = satisfactory thesis is required
for the Mester of Educetion degree. The type ard credit value of
the thesls varies cmong different Areas of Concentration, but in
every instance the sulmission of & satisfzctory document of permanent
nature is resguired.

Compstency Examination. Soms approved programs of study require
the passing of a final campstency examination. See the special bulle
tin for details.

Routine

(1) Upon adnission to the Graduate School the cendidate should,
with the agsistance of a Graduate Adviser, select & program of study.
He must consult his Graduste Adviser upon sach subseguent registra-
tion, end follow the approved program of study.

(2) When a thesis problem has bgen chosen and a feculty member
has egreed to supervise the thesis project, the candidate must file

~ witk the Dean of the Graduaste School a Thesis Informetion Card.

(3) In the semestsr or summer session within which the candidate
expects to finish all requirements for his degree, he must file an
Application for & Graduste Degree on a form obteinsble from the Dsan
of the Graduate School (for soverning dates see current officisl
University Calendar). If his program of study requires a competency
exemination, he must also filc an Application for Competency Exsmina-
tion. .

(4) Wnen the Application for = Greduate Dagree 1s received by
the Dean of the Graduute School, a committse will be appointed to
pess upon tne candidate's thesis. The final copy of the thesis, un-
bound . must be in the aands of the supervising cammittee at least two
weeks prior to the beginning of Iinsl examinations in the semester or
term in which the dugree is to be conferred.

(5) Whon the thesis is approved and signed by this committee,
two unbound and signed coples must be deliversed to the Dean of the
Graduate School not later than noon of the last working day before
the beglnning of final examinations in the semester or term in which
the degree 13 to be conferred,

Filed with the Secretary of the General Faculty by Mr. M. R, Gutsch

pdaiecoinddut
Secretary of the Faculty Council, July 25, 1950,

Distributed anong the memvers of the General Faculty by the University
Stenographic Bureau, July 28, 1950.
AW,C,, Manager

i
W,




SEP 291950

THE UNIVERSITY UF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

September 16, 1350

TO0 THE HONCRABLE BOASRD CF REGE
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am submitting herewvith a docket for your meeting to be held in
Austin on September 2% ard 30, beginning at 9:30 a.m. on Friday,
Septerter 29G.

Main Urniversity and Extramural Divisions
1949-50 Budget
Office of the President
1. Appoint Mr. F. L. Cox as Assistant to the Vice-President for tle
perind June 22 threough July 19, 1950 at a total stipend of $507.17.

Office ¢f the Auditor
2. TreQsfer the sux of ¥2,000 frem the account for Salaries to the
account for Clerical Assistants, bcth in this budget.

@ffice ol the Registirar
3. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $1,235.50
transferred from the account or Diplomas.

Lk, Appoint Mrs. Shirley B. Coosk as Administrative Clerk at a salary
rate of $2,772 for twelve months effective July 24, 1950, vice
Mrs. Bilbrough, resigned,

5. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $1,300 trans-
ferred from unexpended salaries in this budget.

€. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $1,500
transferred from unexpended salaries in this budget.

Development Board

7. Increase tnhe account for Office and Traveling Expenses by

$2, 087 57 transferred from the account for Publishing and Mailing,
both in this budget.

Radio House

Grant Mr. Gele R, Adkins, Prngram Directer of Radio House, a
leave of absence without luss of pay for the period June 29 through
July ¢£]1 to attend the Institute of Cormunications Research et
the University of Illinois.

=

9. Change the status of Mr. Harvey: R Herbst Radio Production
Maneger, from full-time at $311.11 per month for the period June 16
through August 31 to one-fourth time for the ‘period June 7 through
15 at a monthly salary of $77.77; one-half time for the period

June 16 through July 19 at a menthly salary of $155.54; and full-
time effective July 20, 195C.

Off-Campus Research Center - )

10. Increase the appropriation for Maintenance and Equipment by
the transfer of $1,300 from the account fer Salaries, both in this
budget. -

University Health Service

11l. Appoint Mrs. Oleta Thate Criffin as Operating Room Nurse, In-
Patient Division, at a salary rate of $2 o0k fcr twelve months
effective August 1k, 1950

University Press - Publish:ng Division
12. Approve the following budget for this new activity for the
period July 1 _througk- nugust 31, 1950

R AR L'

St i b 8 e am el h e B s warn @




SEP 291950

Uciversity Press - Publishing Division (continued)

Director

Frank H. Wardlaw $1,083.33
Secretary

Lelon M. Winsborough (7/8/50) 319.36
Office Supplies, Equipment and

Travel 550.00

$1,852.69

O0ffice of the Dean of the College of Tine Arts

13. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Anna B. Miller as Administrative
Secretary at a salary rate of $2,772 for twelve months effective at
the close of business on July 31, 1950.

Graduete School of Social Work
1L, Appoint Miss Nina L. Smelcer as Secretary at a salary rete of
+2,5%0C for twelve menths effective July 10, 1950.

1950 Summer Session

15. Accept the resignation of Dr. G. H. Ayres in the Department of &

Chemistry for the Second Term as Associate Professor at 3783 and
Chairman of the Department.

1€. Appoint Dr. S. H. Simonsen as Assistant Professor of Chemistry
Tor the Second Term at a stipend of $0633.

17. Appoint Dr. L. F. Hatch, Associate Professor, a2s Chairman
of the Depertment of Chemistrv for the Second Term.

18. Accept the resignetion of Dr. Dan Stanislawski as Professor of
Geogrephy in the Second Term at a stipend of $1,000.

19. Appoint Mrs. Violet A. Earle ms Assistent Professor of Govern-
ment for the Second Term at a stipend of $633.

20. Accept the resignation of Dr. M. Y. Colby as Professor of Physcs
(half-time) for the Second Term at & stipend of $525.

2¢l. Appoint Dr. M. E. Bitterman as Associate Professor of Psychology
for the First Term at a stipend of $800, $36{ from unused salaries,
$171.75 from the account for Teaching Fellows :rnd Assistants for the
First Term and $262.25 from the 1350 Summer Session Uneppropriested
Balance.

22. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank D. Graydon as Assistant
Professor of Accounting in the Second Term at $&66.

23. Appoint Dr. C. Aubrey Swith as Professor of Accounting (three-
fourths time) for the Second Term at a stipend of $950.

2k, Appoint Mr, Eugene W. Nelson as Assocliate Professor (Business
Lavw) in the Departuent of Business Services (half-time) for the
Second Term at & stipend of $375.

25. Accept the resignation of Mr. Carl H. Cummings as Assistant
Professor (Business Writing)(half-time) for the First Term
effective June 17, 1950, and for the Second Term at a stipend
of $316,

26. Accept the resignation of Mr. B, T.Jones as Assistant Professor
in the Department of Business Services in the Second Term at a sti-
pend of $633.

2T. Appoint Mr, W. P. Boyd as Associate Professor in the Depart-
ment of Business Services in the Second Term at a stipend of 1633,

28. Grant Mrs. Thelma Bollman, Associate Professor of Curriculum
and Instruction at $700 for the Term a leave of absence without loss
of pay to attend the workshop on econoric education at New York
University July 2k through August 11 and the workshop on the improve-
ment of professional laboratory experiences in the education of
teachers at Keene Teachers College, Xeene, New Hampshire, August 13

through 19. :
-2-

’ N RN e e s L . N swmT A Ty L ‘
2 it At bR iy PO, W e PR - e . Tl ‘ y ‘ )
‘ : s s S et L ‘e

£ g

i - . . . ] =T
. . i v N R L . . . P ‘ .
- P . SR S . B . : : ) s : :
. ey T - i . = - . . LA
] ; k . . Al . - s ‘
L e R e S e e T E : i R RS b
: B - TS A nce s LT F N e ATt ey et teie SRR A ARUE RSP TON . . : o '
; . . N . . . . . . . - . PR S
- A G e " e . °
ST S W R R S isineti i s e i ’
A - = K - . - e a1 Y : " vt . .
e e U S AU SN ) L




P 241950

1950 Summer Session (continued)

§§7~:~'~Cha.nge the status of Dr, B. F. Pittenger, Professor of Educa-
tional Administration, in the Second Term from full-time at $1,116
to half-time at $558. 2

30. Appoint Mr. Robert ¥W. Talley as Asso;iate Professor of
Architecture and Planning (half-time) at $358 and Acting Director
of the School of Architecture for the Second Term.

31. Change the status of Dr. H. H. Power, Professor of Petroleum
Engineering, in the Second Term from full-time at $1,133 to half-
time at $566.

32. Appoint Mr. Richard C. Maxwell as Associate Professor of Law
for the First Term at a stipend of $833.

33. Appoint Mr. Joseph P. Witherspoon as Assistant Professor of Law
for the Second Term at a stipend of $650.

University Research Institute

3%. Transfer the rolloving sums from the accounts listed to the
unallncated balance of the Institute for 1949-50 in the total amount
of $1,014.43:

Research Aid and Publication $6L4,09
Project No. 139 (Prof. Otto) 55.34
Project No. 2S94 (Prof.Manuel) 315.00

Institute of Publiec Affair:

35. Appoint Mr. Wilfred D. Webb as Special Research Associate
for the peried July 20 through August 31, 1950, at a total
stipend of $693.55.

Plant Research Institute

36. Increase tze account for Maintenance, Equipment and Support
by $1,800 from the unallocated funds, both in the Grass Research
Project.

37. Increase the account for Maintenance, Equipment and Travel of
the Grass Research Project by $1,500 from the 1946-.50 Main Univer-
sity Unappropriated Balance for use on the exhibit for the State Fair
of Texas.

Institute of Merine Science
36. Appoint Nrs, Dorothy Van Zandt as Stenographer-Office Assistant
at a salary rate of $2,400 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950.

Buregzu of BusineSS3Research

39. Increase the uccount for Maintenance and Equipment by $1,390
transferred from the account for Research Assistants, both in this
budget.

Lo, Accept the resignation of Mr..larshall A, Beasley as Social
Science Research Associate at a salary rate of $3,048 for twelve
months effective et the close ofﬁp@siness'bn July 21, 1950.

41. Appoint Mr. Fletcher H. Etheridge as Social Science Research
Assistant at a salary rate of $2,6% for tvelve months effective
July 5, 1950,

42. Change the status of Mr. Elmer Louis Taylor, 3ocial Science Re-
search Associate, from two-thirds time at $169.33 per month to
full-time at a salary rete of $3,048 for twelve months effective
June 15, 1950, and delete his appointment one-third time in the
Survey projects.

43, Appoint Dr. Stella Traweek as Tabulating Machine Specialist
for the period July 20 through August 31 at a salary rate of $388.88
per month.

Bureau of Eggineerigg Research

- Terminate the appointment of Mr. Wayne E, Long as Research
Engineer (half-time) at $2,700 for nine months effective at the
clase of business on June 6 and reappoint him at the same rate of
Pay for the period July 20 through August 31, 1950.

«3-




SEP 291950
Bureau of Engineering Research (continued)
L5, Accept the resignation of Mr. L. L. Antes as Microscopy
Specialist at a salary of $4,000 for twelve months from this budget
effective at the close of business on August 15, 1950.

Research in Zoology

Lé. Appoint Mr. Marshall R, Wheeler as Research Scientist Iata
salary of $3,000 for twelve months &ffective July 1, 1950, payable
from the Rockefeller Grant for Research in Genetics.

Gene Research
L47. Appoint Mr. R. P, Wagner as Research Scientist IV at & salary
rate of $5,280 for twelve months effective July 1, 1950.

Cotton Merchandising Research

48, Appoint Dr. A. B. Cox as Consultant at a salary rate of
$600 per month for the period July 20 through August 20, 1950,
payable from the Hoover Fund. ‘

L9, Accept the resignation of Mr. Billy G. Gaines as Research
Scientist I at a salary rate of $3,048 for twelve months effective
at the close of business on August 15, 1950.

Research Laboratory in Ceramics

50. Appoint Mr. James R. Johnson as Research Scientist III at e
salary rate of $4,728 for twelve months effective July 17, 1950,
vice Mr. Mehurin, resigred.

51. Increase the account for Mzintenance and Eruipment by $1,500
transferred from the account for Salaries, both in this budget.

Bureau of Economic Geology

52. Increase the account for Geologistsand Assistents, part-time
and/or temporary by $1,012, $850 from the account for Investigation
of Coastal Plain Geology and $162 from unexpended salaries.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry -

53. Change the status of Mr. T. B, Metcalfe, Research Scientist I
from helf-time at $1,764 to full-time at $3,528 for twelve months ef-
fective July 2k, the additionel funds to come from the account

for Further Research on Schoch Electric Discharge Process.

54. Change the status of Mr. R. P. Lightfoot, Research Scientist
III frow half-time at $2,046 to full-time at $4,092 for twelve
months effective August 1, 1950, the additional funds to come from
the account for Further Research on Schoch Electric’ Discharge
Process,

55. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment, Further
Research on Schoch Electric Discharge Process by $2,300 transferred
from the Gift Account.

Extension Teachirg Bureau
56. Increcse the following accounts from the 1949-50 Main Universiy
Unappropriated Balance, such increases to be offset by incame:

Correspondence Instruction for World

War Veterans, Instructors' Fees $1,200.00
Maintenance, Travel ad Printing,

Extension Teaching Bureau 2,000.00

57. Increase the account for Extension Teaching Centers by $11,000,
$7,000 from Estimated Income - Extension Center Fees, and $4,000
from Estimated Income - Extension Centers Other Accounts.

Iodustrial and Business Traiming Bureau

58. Accept the resignation of Mr. lester W. Grainge as Special-
ist in Executive and Supervisory Training (Training Specialist i1
at a salary rate of $4,500 for twelve months effective at the close
of business on August 14, 1950,

59. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Dell G. Hille as Treining Speclalist
II - Specialist in Retail Training at a salary rate of $ Lkog2 for
twelve months, effective at the clcse of business on July 25, 1950.

69. Create an additional position of Specialist ip Supervisory Tre
(Training Specialist II)(Petroleus Field) at a salary rate of 34,

for twelve months effective Jupe 1, 1950, reimbursable from incogt from
fees and/or reimbhursement by the State Board for Vocational Educgtion..

o bk etk e e - v i
b e et




SEP 291350

Package Loan Library Bureau

ol. Appoint Miss Margaret Bierschwale as Librarian I(Reference)
at a selary rate of $2,520 for twelve months, for the month of
August, vice Miss Sams, resigned.

Librar

€2. Miss Janet N. Sikes, Librarian I(Loan) at a salary rate of
$2,640 for twelve months, has resigned effective at the close of
business on August 24, 1950, -

53. Change the status of Mrs. Elizabeth N. Kemp from Librarian I
(Cetaloger) at $2,640 to Librarian II(Cataloger) at a salary rate
of $2,904 for twelve months effective July 10, 1950, vice Mrs.
Jones, resigned.

6L, Change the status of Mrs. Mary Jo Miller from Librarian I
(General) at $2,64C to Librarien I (Cetaloger) at the same rate of
pay effective July 10, 1950, vice Mrs.Kemp, trensferred.

65. Appoint Miss Felen Sophia Johnson as Librarian I(General)
at a salary rate of $2,640 for twelve months effective July 10,
1350, vice Mrs.Miller, transferred. )

Physical Plant : ,

65. Increase the account for Tempcrary Employees, Hourly Basis in
the Utilities Division by ¢7,000 transferred from unexpended balances
in this Division.

67. Increase the account for Architectural Supervision of Construction,
Science and Health Center Buildings by $2,000 from the acccunt for
Interest on Construct;on Funds - Time Deposits.

Real Estate RBentals , , .

68. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $2,000
transferred from the account for unappropriated balance - Real Estate
Rentals. . ' -

The Texas Union . o L
65. Appoint Mr. H. Brock Pearce as Director, Texas Union, at a salary
rate of $3,900 for twelve months, effective August 1, 1950.

Air Force Service Contract -

T70. Appoint Mr. Willet T. Conklin as Technicel Reports Editor (Faculty)
half-time at $19L.4L4 per month for the period -July 20 through August 6
and full-time at $388.88 per month effective August 7, 1950.

Research in Analytical Chemistry R ] . .
T71. Appoint Dr. Gilbert E. Ayres as Director at-$522.22 per month
effective July 1, 1550. :

Research in Bacteriology

72. Change tne stetus ol Dr. Urville Wyss, Director, from one-
sixth time a2t $95 per month to full-time at $6Lk4 L4 per month,
effective July 20, 1950.. "

Cellulose Research Laboratory =
73. Appoint Dr. W. Gordon Whaley as Director at $660 per month
effective July 20, 1950. : T

Research in Clinical Psychology o

———

T4, Appoint the following as Research Scientist II (Psychology)
ell effective July 10, 1950: ,.

John Kréuskopf at $267 per month

David K. Trites at $294 per month
Sam Cunningham at $267 per month
S

Defense Reséerch Laboratory
75. Grent Mr. Millard V. Barton, Research Engineer at $666,66 per
month, a leave of absence effective August 1, 1950.

76. Change fﬁé;éﬁﬁi V bf Mr. Louis F, Connell, Jr., Research
- Scientist (Physics), (Faculty) from pne-fourth time at $105.56
to full-time at $U422.22 per month effective July 20, 1950.

T7. Change the status of Dr. C. P. Boner, Director, from one-
fourth time at $222.22 to three-fourths time at $666.66 per month
t¥fertive July 20, 1950.




-

SEP 291950

Defense Research Leboratory (continued)

78. Grant Dr. Dana Young, Research Engineer (one-eighth time)
et $55.56 per month a2 leave of sbsence without salary beginning
July 22, 1G50.

79. Change the status of Dr. W. A. Felsing, Research Scientist (Chemis-
try) from one-eighth time at $55.56 to one-half time at $372.22
rer month effective July 26, 1950.

80. Change the status of Mr. R _. Seele, Research Scientist
(Physics) I from half-time at 5 to full-time at $267 per
month, effective July 20, 1550.

€l. Change the status of Mr. Valter K. Runyan, Research Scientist
(Poysics) I from half-time at $133.50 to full-time at $267 per month
effective July 20, 1950.

82. Change the status of Mr. Albert R.Orsinger, Research Scientist
(Physics) I from part-time at $30.25 to full-time at $2L2 per

month for the period June 22 through August 15, 1950, and accept
ais resignation at the close of business on the latter date.

83. Accept the resignetion of Mrs. Alice L.Meyer as Administrative
Secretary et a salary of 3$2L2 rer month effective at the close of
business orn July 31, 1350.

84. Accept the resigration of Mr. Chester M. McKinney,Jr., as
Research Sclentist (r%;:zics) I <% $310 per ronth effective at

o

the close of busiress on August 19, 1950.

85. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank C.Keral, Jr., as i
Research Scientist (Physics) I at 3267 per month effective at the
close of business on July €, 1950.

86. Accept the regignation of Mr. Herbert C. Martin, Jr., as
Research Scientist (Fhysics) II (three-fourths time) at $220.50
rer month effective at the close of business on August 25, 1950.

87. Change the status of Mr. Chorlesk. Heger, Research Scientist
(Physics) II from part-time at $180.41 to full-time at $29L per month
effective July 20, 1550.

Electrical Enrineering Research Laboratory

88. Accept t..e resignation of Mr. Raymond C. 3taley, Meteorologist
at $322.22 per morth, effective at the close of business on August 113,
1950.

89. Change the status of Mr. Alfred H. LaGrone, Research Scientist
v, from one-fourth time 2t $100 to full-time at $457 per month
effective June 1€, 1950,

Military Physics Research Laboratory

9. Change the status of Mr. T. N. Hatfield, Research Scientist Iv,
from one-fourth time ~t$119.4% to full-time at $477.77 per month ef-
fective July 20, 1950.

91. Change the status of Dr. M. Y. Colby, Executive Director, from
one-fourth time at $175 to part-time at $437.50 for the period

June 16 through July 19 and full-time at $700 per month ef-

fective July 20, 1950.

92. Change the status of Mr. Malcolm E. Ennis, Resesrch
Scientist III ‘from one-fourth time at $88.89 to full-time at
$355.56 per month effective June 16, 1950,

93. Appoint Mr. ‘Orlo K. Hudson as Research Scientist I et $267
per month effective July 2k, 1950.

94, Appoint Mr. Allen Q:_ﬁﬁtton as Research Scientist II at
$267 per month effective July 2k, 1950.

Y. Appoint Mr. Joseph B. Oliphint, Jr., as Research Scientist V
at $504.00 per month, effective July 20, 1950.

-6-

e e s ey e a by

s N . .

ten o




I

SEP 291950

Nuclear Physics Laboratory
95. Appoint Mr. Emmett L. Hudspeth es Director at $666.66 per month
effective July 1, 1950.

97. Appoint Mr, Hilson L. Richards as Research Scientist (Physics)
IV (three-fourths time) at $342.75 per month effective August 1, 19%0.

Optical Research Laboratcry
98. Appoint Mr. Herbert A. Bulgerin as Research Scientist (Physics)
I at $254 per month effective July 1, 1950.

99. Appoint Mr. L. L. Antes as Research Scientist (Physics) IV
at $529 per month for the period August 16 through 31, 1950.

e

100. Change the stat s of Mr. Vernon H. Luckett, Technical Staff
Assistant I from halr-time at $100 to full-time at $200 per month
effectiveAugust 1, 1950.

Spectrvscopic Research Laboratory
101. Appoint Dr. F. A. Matsen as Director (three-fourths time) at
$375 per month effective July 1, 1950.

Research Corporation Gront-in-Aid
102. Approve the following budget Tfor the $1,250 Grant-in-Aid from
the Research Corporation for the work of Dr. Philip S. Bailey:

$1,000 for Assistants and Fellows
25 for chewicels and equipment

1950-51 Budget

Office of the Auditor

1. 1Increese the salary rate of Mr.Joseph C. Kennedy, Supervisor
of the Payroll Division, from $4,728 to $4,968 for twelve months
effective September 1, 1950,

2, Delete the name of Mr. George B. Southernwood as Secretary in
the Accounting Division at $2,520 since he has resigned.

3. Reappoint Mr. Willard Y. Ferrick as Accountant I at a salary rate
of $3,048 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950.

L, Accept tle resignation of Miss Doris M...nderson as Accounting
Clerk at $2,C40 fnr tvelve months effective at the close of business
on August 31, 1950.

5. Change the classification and salery of Mr. B. R. Fullingim in the
Accounting Division from Senior Clerk at $2,400 to Administrative Clerk
at 32,640 effective September 1, 1950.

Office of the Regi:trar

6. Continue the arpointment of Mrs., Shrley B. Cook as Adminis-
trative Clerk 2t a salery rate of $2,772 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950.

Student Life Stoff

7. Correct the designation by the name of Mr. William D. Blunk,
Assistant to the Deen of Student Life, from Student Group Advisor
II7to Student Group Adviscr III.

University Health Service

Increase the salary rate of Dr. Walter D. Roberts, Physician
from $6,660 plus $1,000 from the Department of Intercollegiate
Athletics to $7,320 plus $1,000 from the Department of Intercol-
legiate Athletics, the additional funds to ¢teme from the QHFII184
position of Fhysician in this budget.

9. Change the status of Miss Helen Virginia Fenley from Clinical
Laboratory Techniciana $2,640 to Climical Laboratory Supervisor
at $2,772 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice
Miss Hobson, deceased.

10. Change the status of Miss Onita Jo Dannelley, Clinical Laboratory
Technieian, from $2,400 to $2,520 for twelve months effective Sep-
tember 1, 1950, vice Miss Fenley, transferred.

-7-

AR

- '
el et

EN




.
v o

SEF 261950

University Health Service (continued)

“711. Increase the salery rate of Mrs. Earle B. Estill, Medical
Records Librarian, from $2,640 to $2,772 for twelve months effective
Septerter 1, 1950, the additional funds to come from the position
of Clinicel Laboratory Supervisor.

_12. Change the classification of the positiocn cccupied by Miss
~Hary Louise Oliver from Secretary to Accounting Clerk effective
September 1, 1350, with no change in salary rate,

13. Change the unfilled position of Physician (full-time) at -
$6,0L8 in this budget to Physician (part-tire) at $3,200 for
twelve months effective September 1, 1950.

1k, Continue thre appointment of Mrs. Oleta Thate Griffin as Operat-
ing Room Nurse, In-Patient Division, st a salary rate of $2,90k for
twelve rmonths effective 3eptember 1, 1950,

15. Appoint Mrs. Mary Jo Merrett FitzPetrick as Food Service

Supervisor II, Ip-Patient Division, at a salery rate of 42,400

for twelve mcanths (plus mezls velued st 531 per month) effective
Septemter 1, 1550, the additional funds to come from the account for
Maintemence-end-Equipment. Mrs., FitzPatrick's salary will be

vouchered b:)’ the departmenti‘ DP( v-.Tm? And "Pervuangy.‘t E;a :'fmc.-,t Fr pPerse -

University Development Boaord

16, 1Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Bobby Borcherding, Secretary,

from $2,400 to $2,520 for twelve months effective September 1, 195Q

the edditional funds to come from the account for Publishing and Mailing.

Testing and Guldance Bureau

17. Appoint Mrs. Je'n G.Mims as Clinical Psychoiogist (two-thirds
time) at a snlary rate of $3,151.52 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, paynble from the unfilled position of Psychologist-
Counselor end the 1G50-51 Main University Unappropriated Balance.

The University of Texas Press
18. Change the title of this activity from University Press-Publishing
Division to The University of Texas Press effective September 1, 1950.

19. Approve the following budget for the Press for 1950-51:

The University of Texaes Press
(12 rmonths) 1949-50 1950-51
Rate

. . , ) . i
8 A - .
S . . - - o . A Ll i o . gl
. . P . . e A
S s e TSRS e e e .t T . PR S L . " N T
i - N LT 8 - R B Vi W - P . B
- R . . PR . . )
y . . * . ' .
v : @ S S T a i ot - .
T Bt o s e et R o e : ‘ . ; o : ) Lo AT
- L T i e et ee e e et bt st a1 . . e s . e :
. L. soa . ke hhi " . MR Faeoe . .o . - Ly 3
- . e . . P - - . MR T ) i
: . L L e . L s - . . . cu . . X ’
- X S . B TR - PR . ) : p + . :
- S.e - o o T R X . s . . .
. . O " cxbickanh *

Director, University Press

Frank [, *ardlav $1,083.33(a) $6,500.00
Secretary

Lelon . Winsborough 319.36(v) 2,160.00
Office Supervisor

it & tmrtim.
-

3,080.00(c)

Editor, University Press
620.00(4d)

Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 450.00(a) 2,00C.00

Publication Expense C e . 18,140.00(e)
$32,500.00

For the period July 1 - Auguunst3l, 1950

For the period July € - August 31, 1950

For eleven months; salary rate for 12 mouths 33,360

For two months; salary rate for 12 months $3,720

Includes printing costs, travel in connection with the
publication of specific books, and other expenses incident to
publications; proceeds from sales of publications to be
credited to this account -

Applied Mathematics and Astroncmy .
20. Grant Dr. R, E. Greenwood, Assistant Professor at $4,000 for
9 months, a leave of absence without salary for military se;vice during

the 1950-51 Long Session.




SEP 29 1950

Botany

21. Increase the selary rate of Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Professor
(Graduate Faculty) from $5,600 <o $6,000 for 9 months effective
September 16, 1950. .

22. Grant Dr. Marie B. Morrow, Asscciate Professor at $4,100 for
3 months, a leave of absence without salary for the First Semester of
the 1950-51 Long Session.

Cheristry '
23. Delete the words "(Pharmaceutical Chemistry)" after the title of

Dr. #. R. Renze, Professor (Grnduate Faculty) at $6,800 for 9 months.

2k. Appoint Mr. Bruno:Z., Milburn to the unfilled position of
Labecratory Machinist at a sazlary rate of 32,772 for twelve months effec-
tive Septerber 1, 1950. .

A iny e or

Classicel Languages »

25. Grent Dr. H. J. Leor, Chairman and Professor (Graduate Faculty)

at $5,400 for 9 months, 2 leave of absence without salary for the

1950-51 Long Session to accept a Fulbright award of the Department of Stat
for research in Italy. \

26. Appoint Dr. O. W. Reinmuth, Professor, as Chairman for the
1950-51 Long Session vice Dr.leon, absent on leave.

27. Appoirt Dr. "bomas S. Junzul wg Visiting Professor (half-time)
(1950-51 only) at $3,600 for § months effective September 16, 1950,
vice Dr.Leon, ahsent on lenve.

Economics

28, Grent Dr. &.H. Montgomery, Professor (Craduate Faculty) at $5,400
for 9 months, a leave of absence without salary for the First Semester
of the 1950-51 Long Session tc accept a research grant from the Univer-
sity Research Imstitute.

29. Accept the resignation of Mr.John R. Powell as Assistant
Professor at $4,000 for 9 months effective June 16, 1950.

English

30. Grent Mrs. Mary Muse Adkins, Assistant Professor at $3,600 for

9 months, a leave of absence without salary for the First Semester of
the 1950-51 Long Sessicn. ~

Germanic Languages
31. Grent Dr. Vinfred P. Lehmann, Associate Professor at $4,500 for

9 months, a leave of absence without salary for the 1950-51 Long Session
to cccept a Fuloright Award for research in Norway.

32. Appoint Dr. Ernest F. Haden as Professor (one-third time) for the
1950-51 Long Sessicr at a selary of $1,900 payable from the salary of Dr.
Lehmann, absent or leave. Dr. Eaden will have membership in the Budget
Council of the Der -tment of Romance Languages only where he has been
serving full time. :

33. Increase the zccount for icaching Fellows and Assistants by
$1,620 from the salary for Dr. Lehmann, absent on leave.

Government

3%, Increase the account for Teaching Fellows end Assistants by
$1,620 from the unfilled position of Imstructor at $3,200 in this
budget.,

Histor

35. Grant Dr. Frederic Duncalf, Professor (Graduate Faculty) at
$5,500 for 9 months, a leave of ubsence without salary for the 1950-51
Long Session. :

Psxchologx

30. Gramt Dr. Hugh C. Blodgett, Professor {(Graduate Faculty) at
$5,800 for § =onths, a leave of abserice without salary for the First
Semester of the 1950-51 Long Session to accept & research grant fron
the Unive 'sity Research Institute.

37. Accept the resignation of Dr. Glen V. Ramsey as Professor (Graduate
Faculty) at $5,700 for 9 months effective September 1, 1950.

-Q-

¥



.,

SEP 29 1950
Pure Mathematics o :

38. Accept the resignation of Dr. H. §. Wall s Chairmen for the 1950-51
Long Session.

36. Appuint Dr. R. G. Lubben es Chairman for the 1950-51 long Session
vice Dr. ¥Wall. ‘

Romince Languages

L0. Change the status of Dr. E. F. Hsden, Professor (Graduste
Faculty) from full-time at $5,700 tc two-thirds time at $3,800 for the
1950-51 Long Session since he 1is being arpointed one-third time at
$1,900 in the Depertment of Germapic Languages., ‘

41, Incrbgggﬁzhé account for Teaching Fellows énd‘Assistants by
31,900 transTerred from the selary for Dr. Haden. IR,

L2. Grant:Dr. Raphael Levy, Associate Professor (Graduate Faculty) at
&340 for 9 months, & leave of absence without salary for the Second
Semester of the 1950-51 Long Sessiorn to accept 2 grant from the Univer-
sity Research Institute.

43. Delete the words "(1950-51 only}" zrter ‘the appointment of Dr 5:

Richard W. Tyler, Assistant Professor at $3,800 for 9 months. , 7

. SN A
LY, Grant Dr. Dorothy Schons, Associate Professor (Graduate’Faculpy)
at $4,400 for 9 months, a leave of sbsence without salary for the

First Semester of the 1950-51 Long Session.

%5. Grant Dr. D. Lee Hamilven, Prefessor (Gradwete Faculty) at $5,300
for 9 months a leave of absence without salary for military service for p
the 1950-51 Long Session. //¢7:::°;°
y/
V4

Zo3lo : Vs ‘ ‘;‘\Q‘.\ //,
L&, Increase the selary rate of Dr. R. P. Wag.er, Associnte Professor,
from $4,100 to $4,600 for G months effective September 16, 1950 ==

She College of Arts and Sciences S
7. Change the status of Miss Iza Polk Murchison from Secretary to ‘
Administrative Secretary effective September 1, 1950, without change
in salary rate.

48. Appoint Miss Doris Marie Anderson as Administrative Clerk at a
salary rate of $2,640 for twelve nonths eifective September 1, 1950.

Accountigg :
9. Accept the resignation of Mr. Neii K. Alexander as Asaigtant
- Professor at $3,500 for 9 months eifective September 1, 1950.°

Business Services e
50. Accept the resignation of Mr. Willieam R. Bandy;as Associate
Professor at $4,20% “or 9 months effective September 1, 1950.

Marketigg and Transportatinnp 3

51. Chenge the status of Dr. Alfred L. Seelye from Associate Professor
(Marketing) at $5,000 to Professor at $5,500 for 9 months effective’
September 16, 1950.

Office of the Dean'of the College of Business Administration

‘52, Aétébg-zhﬁﬂresfghaszn of Mrs.Dorothy Jene Lidiak as Placement
“Secretary at $2,500 for 12 months effective at the close of business on
Augu;t;31{%1950. TR W
-jthsical and Health Education s

53, Tacrease the account for Teaching Fellows and Assistants by $1,200
transferred from the gﬁfilled position of Imstructor at $2,700 for

YL

-9 monthe’

£

ob. ‘Increase the salary rate of Dr. C. J. Alderson, Assistant Professor,

from $3,600 to $4,000 for.9 months effective September 16, 1950.
.Office-of the Dean bf'théicollege g{yEducatidh
' 55. Appoint Dr. L. D.Haskew as Dean of the College of Education for the
periodeeptember 1 through 15, 1950, at a stipend of $433.33.

<10~

R

L S

TG

R Y DR

" & » -
. OV U B o L
. . N o . PN
N .

o
2 a "

& RENE
AN




—

——

SEP 291950

Architecture and Planning . 7
50. Accept the resignation of Mr. Melvin.Rotsch as Assistant Professor
(1950-51 only) at $3,700 for 9 months effective September 1, 1950.

57. Change the status of Mr. R. W. Talley, Associate Professor,

from full-time to half-time in this budget for the First Semester of
the 1950-51 long Session since he is being appointed Acting Director
of the School of Architecture for that period and change his salary in
this budget to $1,125 for that period.

Office of the Director - Schoel of Architecture

S8. Appoint Mr. R. W. Talley as Acting Director for the First Semester
‘of the 1950-51 Long Session, 51,125 for his salary to come from the
lump-sum account for Unfilled Teaching Positions.

Chemicel Engineering

59. Cheange the status of Dr. K. A, Kobe, Professor (Graduate Faculty)
at $6,700 Tor 9 months, from full-time to half-time for the Second
Semester to accept a grant from the University ResearchInstitute.

Civil Engineerin: - <7

S0. Appoint Mr. A. Anthony Topractsoglou as Assistant Professor
(temporary)' for the 1950-51 Long Session at a salary rate of $3,800

for 9 months, funds:for his salary to come from the lump-sum account for
Unfilled Teaching Positions. :

Eggineering Mechanics
6l. Accept the resignetion of Dr. Dana Young as Professor (Graduate
Faculty) at $6,800 for 9 months effective Septemter 1, 1950.

ke

Electrical Engineering A

62. Change the status of Dr.A. W. Straiton, Professor (Graduate Faculty)
at $5,400 for 9 months, from full-time to half-time at $2,700 to serve

as Director of the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory (half-time)

63. Change the status of Dr. F. E. Brooks, Jr., Associate Professor
(Graduate Faculty) at 34,800 for 9 months from full-time toO three-
fourths time at $3,600 for 9 months to serve as Assistant Director of
the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory (one-fourth time).

64. Grant Mr. W. C. Duesterhoeft, Assistant Professor at $3,800
for 9 months, a leave of absence without salary for the 1950-51

Long Session to pursue graduate work.

65. Accept the resignation of Mr. L. L. Antes as Assistant Professor
(one-third time) at $1,333.33 for 9 months effective August 15, 1950. .

Mechanicel Engineering
66, Accept the resignation of Mr. J. B.Oliphint s Assistant Profes-
sor at $3,700 for 9 months effective September 1, 1950. )

67. Change the status of Mr. Hepry G. Ry}ander, Assistant Professor,
from full-time at $3;600 to half-time at $1,800 fcx*9 months for the
1950-51 Long Session.

Petroleun Engineering “ o
68, Increase the salary rate of Mr. J.M. Lebeaux, Assistant Professor
(tempcrary) from $3,800 to $4,000 for 9 months effective September 16,
1950, ‘

: .

69. Change fthe status of Mr. J. R. Spencer, Assistant Professor, from
full-time at $4,000 to'lmlf-time at $2,000 for 9 months, effective
September 16, 1950. : : , _ -
70. Accept the resignation.of Mr. W. L. Puls as:Assistant Professor ‘i
(temporary) at *$3,800for:9 months effective September 1, 1950.

Office of the Dean of the College of Engineering = :

T1.  Change the classification of Mrs. Sarah Harlsn from Administrative
Secretary to Administrative Assistant, without change in salary,
effective September 1, 1950.

Art v C L L

T2 Appoint Mr. Reese H. Brandt to the unfilled positism of
Assistant Professor (1950-51 only) at $3,600 for 9 months effective
September 16, 1950. “ , : G

-11-




SEP 291950

Drama
73. Grant Miss Shirlee Dodge, Assistant.Prcfessor at $3,506 for 9
months, 2 leave of absence without selary for the First Semester of

the 1950-51 Long Session for study in Europe.

Music

7. Change the status of Mr. Horace Britt from Guest Professor
(Violoncello) to Professor (Violoncello) effective September 16,
1950, without change in salery rate.

75. Grant Mr. Angel Reyes, Guest Professor (vViolin)(three-fourths
time) at $%,200 for 9 months, & leave Jf absance without loss of
pay for the period September 16, 1950 through September 30, 1950.

Law "

76. Grant Mr. MZllard H. Ruud, Professct at $5,800 for 9 months, a
leave of zbsence without salary for the 1950-51 Long Session to serve as
Acting Assistant Executive Director, Texas Legisletive Council.

77. Appdnt Mr. Jack Proctor as Administrative Assistant at a salary
rate of $3,720 for twelve mornths effective September 1, 1950, $1i,500 of
kis salery to come from the Stete Department Reorientation Program

and $2,220 from the John Charles Townes Foundation.

Library School

78. Appoint Mr. Heartsill H. Young as Reviser at a salary rate of
$2,400 for 9 months effective September 16, payasble from the unfilled
position of Reviser-Lecturer.

Pharmacy

79. Increase the salary rate of Dr. M. A, Chambers, Assistant Professor
(Phermecognosy) from $3,900 to $4,000 for 9 months effective September
16, 1950.

80. Appoint Dr. Frederick V.Lofgren as Associate Professor (Pharmacy)
(Temporary) at 4,700 for 9 months effective September 16, 1850,
peyable from the unfilled position of Assistant Professor and the
Unappropriated Belance.

81. Accept the resignation ef Mrs. Margaret G. Loftis as Adminis-
trative Secretary at a salary rete of $2,640 for twelve months effec-
tive at the close of business on September 30, 1950.

82. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy Jane Lidiak as Stenographer-0ffice Assistant
at $2,400 for twelve months for September, 1950, and as Administrative
Secretary at a salary rate of $2,640 for twelve months effective October
1,71950, vice Mrs. Loftis, resigned.

Graduate School of Social Work

83. Appoint Miss Lorraine Varnken to the unfilled position of
Associate Professcr of Socicl Casc Vork at a silary rate of $4,200
for 9 months effective September 16, 1950.

84. Appoint Miss Nina L. Smelcer es Secretary at a salary rate of
$2,400 for twelve months, "2ffective September 1, 1950, payable from
the Unallocated Funds in this budget.

Universitl Research Institute .
5. Approve the following Research leaves for the members of the
faculty listed below, payable from the 1950-51 budget of the Institute:

Project No.

L-328 Professor Hugh C. Blodgett, Deportment of
Psychology, for a research leave for the
First Semester of the 1950-51 Long Session
for a study on-spatial learning at the
University of Califormia $2,900.00

~Associate Professor Mody C. Boatright,
"' Department of English, for a research
“‘leave for the Second Semester of the 1950-51
Long Session to complete research for a boek
on the emergence of the cowboy as a folk
bero -~ 2,500,00

-12-




SEP 29 1950

University Research Institute (contiaued)

Project XNo.

L-319

Assoclate Professor Joseph Jores,
Department of English, for a re-
sear:h leave for the First Semester
of the 195C-51 Long Session for a
Study of Satires on %he Technologicsal
Utopia in English and American
Literature

Associate Professor Raphael Levy,

Department of Romance Languages for a

research leave for the Second Semester

of the 1950-51 Long Session to prepare

for publication the typescript of a book
Contribution a la lexicographic francaise

d'aciens textes d'crigine Juive 2,200.,00

Associate Professor Oscar E. Maurer, Jr.,

Department of English, for a research

leave for the Second Semester of the 1950-

51 Long Session for a study on Critical and
Historicel Study of Victorian Periodicals,

1830-1900 2,850.00

Professor R. H. Montgomery, Department of

Economics, for a research leave for the

First Semester of the 1950-51 Long Session

for research on the basic economic theory

underlying a precise delimitation of the

two areas of public utility business and

government business 2,700.00

Professor W. P, Webb, Department of History,
for a research leave for one-half time for
the 1950-51 Long Session to write a book

on the Great Frontier and Western Civili-
zation

Associate Professor Merian B. Davis, De-

partment of Art, for a research leave for

the Second Semester cof the 1950-51 long

Session to make e critical examination of

original portraits of the Venetian Early

Renaissance in connmection with publication

of a book . 2,050.00

Professor K. ~. Kobe, Department of Chemical
Engineering, one-half time research leave

for the Second Semester of the 1950-51 Long

Session for a study on Thermodynamic B
Properties ~1,675.00

¢

Asgocliate Professor Marie B.Morrow,

Department of Botany, for a research

leave one-fourth time for the First

Semester of the 1950-51 Long Session for

a study of the Culture Variations of

Dominant Growth Forms in the Mycromycetes 512.50

Leaves of absence without salary from the appropriate department have
been or will be approved in each instance.

86. Approve the following projects payable from the 1950-51 budget
of the Institute:

Project No,

235

Professor O. P. Breland, Department of
Zoology for the continuation of a study
on Biological apd Taxonomic Study of Mos-
quitoes of the genus Psorophora

Aseistance, supplies, materials, equipment,
and travel $1,000.00

-13-

.

8 ity o hev e 3

e kA i




SEP 24a1650

University Reseerch.lastitute (continued)

Project No.
315 " Professor H. R.Henze, Department of
Chemistry, for a continustion of g
study in the Grignard Reaction

Assistance, svpplies, end
materials ’ $1,500.00

T0 ~ For grants of $100 or less to be approved
by the Research Council and the Graduste
Dean 2 1,000.00
Bureau of Business Reseerch e -
87. Accept the resignation of Mr.: Marshhll’ 4.- Beasley &8s Social
Science Research jssociate at a salary rate of 43,048 zor twelve
months effective at the close of busiress on August 31, 1950,

Bureau of Economic Geolo

88. Accept the resignation ¢f Mr, Erwin K. Krause as Resecrch Scien-
tist I (Geology) at $3,048 for twelve months effective at the clese
of business on August 31, 1950.

89. Appeint Mr. W. Allan Ratcliff as Research Scientis% I {Gewlogy)
at $3,048 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1950, vice Mr.
Krause, resigned. ;| ;

Research Ladoratory in Ceramics

90. Appoint Mr. James X.Johnson os Research Scientist Iv;-
Assistant Professor of Ceramic Engineering at a salary rate of
$4,968 for twelve ronths erfective September 1, 1950, ?

Bureau of Engineering Research

91. Delete the name of Mr. L. L. Antes as Microscopy Specialist; ‘
Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering at $4,000 from this budget
since he has resigned. : '

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry ’ .
92. Increase the salary rate of Mr. J. W. Roper, Lavoratory Machinist
from $2,904 to $3,048 for twelve months erfective September 1, 1950.

Institute of Public Affairs R T

93. 1Increase the salary rate of Mr. Cherles M. Babb, SocialScience
Research Associate I from $3,528 to $3,720 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950. .

9%. Appoint Mr. Robert H.McClain, Jr., to the unfilled position of
Social Science Research Associate I at o szlary rate of $3,720
for twelve months effective September 1, 1950. 2

95. Appoint Miss Patricia Stuart to the unfilied positioniof Teéhnif
cal Reports Editor at a salery rate of $3,048 for twelve months )
'efféctive September 1, 1950, - o i

Texas Petroleum Remearch Committee © . B
- Appoint Mr. William E. Barris as Junior Téchnvlogist at $300
per month,forwthezperiod“Septemier 1 through 15, 1950.

97. Appeint Hr;jnévid D. Lybarger as Junior Technologist at $300 per
month-for the period Séptembe:bléthgpush 15 and half-time at $150 per
month for the period September 16 through January 31, 1951,

Extension Teaching Bureau , S
98. Increase the salary rate of the following Lecturers in Educational
Psychology effective September 1, 1950, from $3,800 to $4,000 for 9
months: * ’ »

A. C. Murphy R. L. Duke . Willie Holdsworth

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

99. Delete the name of Mr. Lester W. Grainge as Specialist in
Executive and Supervisory Training (Training Specialist II) at a
sclory rate of $4,500 for twelve months since he has resigned.

100. Delete the neme of Mrs. Dell G.Hille as Specialiit in Retail
Training (Training Specialist II) at a salary rate of $h,284 for
twelve months since she has resigned. :

<1k

e
Yo o w X

¥ortedn e b d o i b vt R

‘ PR ‘
D I PPN

- Lapa RN




SEP 291950

Industrial and Business Training Buremu (continued)

101. Grant Mr. Clerence L., Stephens, Instructor in Automotive
Training (Treining Specialist I) at $3,900 for 12 months, a leave
of ebsence without salary for the month of September, 1950.

102. Appoint Mr. Luther L, Bailev to the unfilled position of Specialist
in Supervisory Training (Petroleus Field)(Training Specialist II) at a
selery rete of $4,500 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1950,

payable from reimbursement from the State Board for Vocational

Education and Fees.

Packege Loan Library Bureau

103. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary A. Cochran as Librarian I
(Reference) at e sslary rate of $2,520 for twelve months effective
at the close of business on August 31, 1950.

Visuel Instruction Bureau
104, Delete the name of Mrs. Cerolyn Kelly Patrick es Film Booking
Lidrarian at $2,L00 for twelve munths since she has resigned.

Librar

105. Grant Mrs. Camille Virgirie Lynch, Librarian III (Special
Collections) at $3,20k for twelve months, a leave of sbsence without
salary for the period September 1, 1950 through January 15, 1951.

106. Appoint Mr. Ralph R. Polend as Librerien III (Acquisitions) at a
salary rate of $3,360 fer tw:lve months effective September 1, 1950.

107. Grant Miss Emily Rovan, Librarian IT ct $2,904 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without salary for the period September 12
through 1€, 1950.

108. Grant Miss Ella Mze 3ridges, Librarian IT (Documents) at
$2,90b for wwelve months, a leave of zbsence without salary for the
period September 5.through 11, 1950.

109. Appoint Mr. John H. Gribbin as Librarian II (Special Collections)
et a salary rate of $2,904 for twelve months effective October 1, 1950.

110. Chonge the status of Miss Xathleen Blow, fron. idririun I
(Reference) to Librarian II (Reference) without change in salary rate
effective Septemter 1, 1950 and grant her a leave of absence without
salary for the period September 9 through 16.

111. Appoint Mr. Albert P. Bradley as Librerian I (Special Collections)
at a salary rate of $2,640 for twelve months for the period September 1,
1950 through May 31, 1951.

112. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Gertrude J. York as Librarian
I (Catcloger) at $2,772 for twelve months offective at the close of
business on August 31, 1950.

113. Appoint Mr. Virgil W. Lichtenberg as Librarian I (Cateloger)
at a salary rate of $2,772 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950,
vice Mrs. York, resigned.

11k, Change the status of Mrs. Elizcbeth N.Kemp from Librerian I
(Cataloger) at $2,772 to Librarian II (Cstaloger) at a salary rate of
$2,90b4 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1950,

115. Appoint Mrs. Mary Margaret Domaschk as Librarian I (Special
Collections) at a salary rate of §2,640 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950.

116. Change the status of Mrs. Mary Jo Miller from Librarian I
(Generel) at $2,640 toLibrarian I (Cataloger) at the same rate of pay
effective September 1, 1950, vice Mrs. Kemp, transferred.

117. Appoint Miss Helen Sophie Johnson as Librarian I (General) at a

salary rate of $2,640 for twelve months effectiVe September 1, 1950, vice
Mrs. Miller, transferred.

-15-




SEP 291950

Physical Plant

llé. increase the salary rate of the unfilled position of Refrigerating
end Heeting Engineer from $3.900 to 34,500 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1950.

119. Appoint Mr. William M. Wilcox as Refrigerating and Heating
Engineer at a salary rate of $4,500 for twelve months effective Sep-
tember 1, 1950.

120. Change the status of Mrs. Zi.pzie L. ichers in the Griice of
Superintendent of Utilities from Secretary at $2 T72 to Administrative
Secretary at a salaery rate of $2,904 fcr twelve months effective
September 1, 1950.

University Lands, Geoleogy
121. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Jokn C. Ryan, Geologist, from
$3,720 to $4,28k for twelve months effective September 1, 1950.

122 Accept the resignation of Jerzld H. Bertley as Senior Geologist
4 5048 for twelve months effective at the close of business on
, August 31, 1950.

Other Expenditures and Transfers
123. Change the flgure Tor Totel Dett Service in the 1949.50
column from $569,759.38 to $596,759.38.

Estimated Income - Aveil-tle Fund

124, Approve the following changes ir the amount of the Transfer to
A. & M. College from $cSl 300 to $852,500 and the other figures con-
cerned as follows:

Change To

Income ~fter Transfer §1,843,700.00 $1,842,500.00
12tal Esticcted Incowe 2,k7k,586.00 2,473,386.00
Total Estimated Availesble for

1550-51 2,437,786.00 2,436,586.00
Estimated 3alance, August 31,

1951 502,356.96 901,156.96

Texas Union
125. Delete the name of Mr.Gerald E. Williems as Director at
$4,728 for twelve months since he did not accept the appointment.

126. Appoint Mr. H. Brock Pearce as Director at a salary. rate of
$3,900 for twelve months effective September 1, 1950, vice Mr.
Williems, resigpned,

127. Appoint Mrs. Ethel H. Forman as Assistant to Director at a
salaery of $2,000 for tea montis effective September 1, 1950, vice
Miss Kern, resign2d.

University of Texas Printing Division

128, Approve the change of the nome of the activity heretofore called
the University lress to The University of Texas Printing Division
effective September 1, 19)0.

129. Chenge the title of the position occupied by Mr. Claude H.
Eads from Maneger, University Press, Printing Division to Manager
of the Printing Division effective September 1, 1950.

Defense Research Laboratory

130. Delete the. appointment of Dr. Dana Young as. Research Engineer
(Faculty) at $755.55 ] th for the period September 1 through 15
since he bas resigned.

131. Appoint Dr. M. J. Thompson as Associate Director at $755.55 per
month for the period September 1 through 15, 1950.

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory

132, Accept the resignation of Mr. Walter W. Bahn as Technicel

Staff Assistant IIT at $29% per month effective at the close of business
on September 16, 1950.

-16-




-

'SEP 29 1950

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory (continued)

133. Change the status of Mr. George R. Cook, Technical Staff
Assistant II from half-time to full-time at $210 per month for the
period September 1 through 16, 1550.

Milit Physics Research Laboratory
13k, Delete the name of Mr. O. K.Hudson es Research Sclentist (Physics)
IT at $267 per month since he hes resigned.

135. Grant Mr. Allen Q. Hutton, Research Scientist (Physics) II at
$267 per month a military leave for the periocd September 1 through 15,
1950.

Research in Bacteriology /

136, Change the status of Dr. Orville Wyss, Director, from cne-sixth
time at $44.45 to full-time at $755.55 per month for the period -
September 1 through 15, 1950. :

Spore Resistance Research
137. Appoint Dr. 0. B, Williams, Director (Facultv) full-time
at $74L.44 per month for the period September 1 through 15, 1950.

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts heve been negotiated by the
Office of Government Sponsored Research and have been signed by the
President upon the recommendation of the appropriate technical director,
the Executive T'irector of the Office of Government Sponsored Research,
and the Vice-President zrd Comptroller. I recommend your approval

of them and the rzctification of the signatures:

1. Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1037, by which the Atomic Energy Commission
provides the sun of $7,950.00 for research in analytical chemistry to
investigate spectrophotometric methods for the jquantitative determination
of the platinum metals. The period of perfermance is for one year,

1 July 1950 through 3C June 1551. The research is under the direction

of Dr. Gilbert H. Ayres, Associcte Professcr of Chemistry and Director

of Research in Analytical Chemistry.

2. Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1039, by which the Atomic Energy Commission
provides the sum of $14,202.00 for research on the relationships of algae
to the disposal of radioactive wastes. The research has formerly

teen sponsored through the Office of Naval Research with AEC funds,

The period of performance is 1 July 1950 through 30 June 1851.

The research is under the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of
Zoology and Director of the Laboratory of Algal Physiology.

3. Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1049, by which the Atomic Energy Commission
provides the sum of $48,060.00 for assistance in constructing a Van
deGracff high voltage generator. The period of performance is 1 July
1650 through 30 June 1951. The research is under the direction of

Dr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Professor of Physics and Directo of .the
Nuclear Physics Laboratory. v

L. Contract No. AT-(40-1)-1040, by which the Atomic Ener 'gggmmission
provides the sum of $4,968.00 for research on mold ism. The
period of performance is 1 July 1950 through.30: é

research is under the direction of Dr. J. W. Fos

Bacteriology and Director of Research on Mol

5. Contract No. DA-23-072-0RD-10, by wh epartmer >
(Ordnance) provides-the sum of $36,000. research:an velopment
work in connection with development of ion methods for optical
elements. This contract enlarges the sc and continues- the. work begun
during the year ending 30 Junme 1950, un ntract No. W-36-038-ORD-5580.
The period of performance is=1:July 195 ugh 30 June 1951. - The re-
search is under the direction of Dr.Howard-S. Coleman, Associate
Professor of Physics and Director of .The Optical Research Laboratory.

6. Contract No. AF 33(038)-13887, .by which.the Department of theAir
Force, Air Materiel Command, provides the sum of $74,460.80 for research
on and development of psychiatric screening tests for Ailr Force personnel.
The period of performance is 10 July 1950 through 30 June 1953. The re=
search is underithe direction of Dr. Karl M. Dallendach, Distinguished
Professor of Psychology and Director of Research in Clinical Psychology.

-i7-




SEP 291350

Research Contracts (continued)

T. Reéeearch Grant Award RG-463(C3), by which the U. S. Public Health
Service provides the sum of $2,700.00 for continuation of research on
microbiology of shrimp. The period of performance is 1 July 1950
through 30 June 1951, and the research is under the direction of

Dr. 0. B. Williams, Prcfessor of Bacteriology and Director of Marine
Microbioclogy Resesarch.

8. Modification Ko. 1 to Contract No. DA-44-009 eng-107 which provides
Tor certain Government furnished equipment to be lozned to the Univer-
sity by Engineer Research and Development Laboratories, Department of
the Army, in connection with this contract. Allother terms of the
contract remein unchanged. This project is carried on in The

Optical Research Laboratory under direction of Dr. Howard S. Coleman,
Associate Professor of Physics.

[P v e
s o Somadany 2
R iR

9. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract No. W-18-064-CM-238, by
which the Chemical Corps, Depertuent of the Army, extends the period
of performance until 31 May 1951. Previously the ending date was

31 January 1951. No other contractuzl changes are effected. The
research is under the directicn of Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of
Bacteriology and Director of Resezrch in Bacteriology.

s A S S S L

i S Pt ST e

it s e

10. Contract No. DA 11-009 QM-1347, by which the Quartermaster Food and
Container Institute, Depertment of the Army, provides the sum of '
$5,600.00 for continuation of rhysiological studies on spore formation
and spore germination presently carried on under Contract No. W 11-183
qu-8146. The contract pericd ’= 1 October 1050 through 30

September 1951, ond tke roseercl. is wilder the direction of Dr. 0. B.
Williams, Professor of Bactericlogy and Director of Food Bactericlogy
Research.

STTIIT
WSO Ay

I ST SR
'wé T
" :

11. Contract Nonr-146(00), by which the Office of Naval Research, Navy
Department, provides $5,060.00 for a research program on spore
formation ard germinction in bacteria., The contract period is 1
September 1950 through 31 August 1951, end the work is under the
direction of Dr. J. W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology.

12. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. Néornr-26610, by which the

Office of Naval Research, Navy Department, extends the ending date of
the contract {rom 31 August 1950 to 31 May 1951. This no-fund
extension allows continuation of research on the catalytic properties
of finely divided metels, using up remaining contract funds. The
research is under the direction of Dr. G. V. Watt, Professor of
Chemistry and Director of Cetalysis Research Laboratory.

13. Amendment No. 2 to Contract NOrd-10639, which establishes the overhee.
rate at 33.6% of direct salaries and weges retroactively to 1 January
1950 for a one year period and provides for the same rate to continue
provisionally after 31 December 1950. The amendment also includes

minor contract changes. The sponsor is the Bureau of Ordnance,
Department of the Navy. The research is under the direction of Dr. C.P.
Boner, Professcr of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

14, Amendment No. 12 to Contract NOrd-9195, which establishes the over-
head rate at 33.6% of direct sclaries and wages retroactively to 1
January 1950 for a one year period and provides for the same rate to
continue provisicnally efter 31 December 1950. The amendment also
includes minor contract changes. The sponsor is the Bureau of
Ordnance, Department of the Navy. The research is under the direction
of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics andDirector, Defense Research
Leboratory.

15. Amendment No. 4 to Contract NOrd-l0403, which establishes the
overhead at 39.2% of direct salaries and wages for the period 1
January 1950 through 31 December 1950, with that rate to continue
provisionally subsequent to 31 December 1950. The amendment also
includes minor contract changes. The sponsor is the Bureau of
Ordnonce, Department of the Navy, and the work is under the
direction of Dr. Howard S. Colemen, Associate Professor of Physics
and Director of the Optical Research Laboratory.

-18-




EREVA

SEP 29 195
Research Contracts (continued)
16, Anmendment No. 5 to Contract NOrd-10403, by which the Bureau
of Ordncnce, Department of the Reyy, allocates en additional $30,000.00
to the operating funds. The aperdment also includes minor contract
changes. The period of performance is from 1 November 158 to 1 Novembe)
1953. The research is under the direction of Dr. Howard S. Coleman,

Associate Professor of Physics and Director of the Opticel Research
Laboratory.

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-
or-state trips by the staff rembers listed, expenses to be paid as
‘indicated::

1. Dr. Y. G. Whaley, Proressor of Botany, ond Dr. H. H. Ransom,
Professor of English, to attend the meeting in Daytone Beach,

ﬁf*Florida, Septexber 4 - 7, sponsored by the Board of Control for

Southern Regional Education cs representatives of the University
of Texas in the science pnd humenities ereas, respectively, their
expenses to be prid f{rom Miscellaneous Administrative Expense of
.the0ffice of the President, Account No. 2u25,

2. President T. S. Painter, September 9 - 11, to attend e meeting
of Presidents sponsored by thke Board of Control for Southern Regionel

. Education in Daytone Beach, Florides, his expenses to be paid from

Office znd Travel Fxpense, Office of the President, Account No. 2219.

3. Mr. J.M. Jacobsen, Assistent Director, Office of Government
Sponsored Research, -w.? Mrs. Henriett~ Jacobsen, Administrative

. Assistant, Office of Governmenc Sponsored Resecrch, to attend the

annuel meeting of the Conference on Research Adminictiration at
Ann Arbor, Micisiisp,September 9 - 15, expenses to be paid from
Account No. 2246, Maintenonce, Equipment and Travel, OGSR.

L. The following members of the staff of the Department of Geology in
connection with field irips in Geology during the summer:‘

June 27 - 30, from Account No. 6443
Mr. H. A.Ireland
Mr. S. P. Ellison
Mr. J. A.Wilson

August 7 - 11, from Account No. 64l5

Mr. H. A.Ireland
Mr. D. J. Edson
Mr. C. 0., Durheam

5. Dr. C. E. Ayres, member of the Advisory Committee on the Selection
of a Chencellor, to attend 2 meeting of that committee July 13 and 1k,
in Austin, his expenses from Clouderoft, New Mexico, and return to be
paid from Account No. 3025, Office and Travel Expense, Office of the
Dean of the Collese of Arts ond Sciences.

6. Dr. C. C. Colvert, Prcfessor and Consultant, Junior College
Edacation, and Dr. James W. Reynolds, Profescor in Junior College
Education to attend the American Association of Junior Colleges

in Chicago July 27 - 29, expenses to be paid from Account No. 3190,
Junior College Education, Research and Editorial Office. Dr. Colvert

is Director of Research and Dr. Reypnolds is Editor of the Junior College
Journzl of this Association.

7. Dr. F.J. Adams, Professor of Educational Psychology, to Madison,
Wisconsin, to @tend the 1950 School for Executives held by the
American Association of Colleges for Teacher Education, August 20-26,
his expenses to be charged to Account No. 3200, Office and Travel,
Office of the Dean of the College of Education.

Be. Dr. A. L. Chapman, Professor of Educational Administration,

‘ugust 26 - September 9, to prrticipate in the conference of Professors
of Educational Administration, at Cornell University, Ithaca, New
York, his expenses in part to be paid from Account No. 3200, Office-
and Travel, Office of the Dean of the College of Education. L

9. Dean L. D. Haskew, of the College of Education, to Ithaca, New York,

August 27 - September 2, to attend the National Conference of Professors

of Educational Administration, his expenses.to be paid from Office and
Travel Expense, Dean of the College of Education, Account Ne. 3200,

-17-

PSR U

B b L3 ALty e g i 82
i .

o . .
e Y

e s

B/

.
— %

B I R

‘
oo T it - . s e
e ——————
. e gt - R
R : :

I e e e

AR

N e et . .
s Tt U B 1 S
s




Qut-of-State Trips (continued) OSFED 9Q 195D
10. Dean W. R. Woolrich, of the College of Engineering, September 11-
13, to attend the Annual Conference on the Administration of Research

at Ann Arbor, Mickigan, his expenses
Engincering Research;

s for this trip to be peid from
ing Expenses.

11. Mr. W. R.Hudson, Executive Assistant, Office of the Dean of

the College of Engineering, to Lansing, Michigan, September 11 - 13, to
attend the Committee on Personnel in Industry of the American

Society of Engineering Education, his expenses to be charged to

Office and Traveling Expenses, Office of the Dean of the College
o Englneering.

12. Judge R. W. Stayton, Professor of Lav, May 18 - 20, to attend
the American law Institute meeting in Washington, D, C., his expenses
to be paid from the Office and Traveling Expense Account of the
School of Law.

13. Mr. Jack Proctor, Administrative Assistant, School of Law, to
New York City at the request of the State Ccpartment to meet the
ten German law students who are to attend tre University under
contract with the State Depertment, his éxpenses to be paid from
funds of the John Charles Townes Foundation, which willlater be
reimbursed from funds of the State Department,

1L, Dr, John-=. Stockton, Director, Bureau of Business Research,

to attend the meetings of the Associated University Buresus of
Businessz and Econoric Research in Boulder, Colorado, from August 27 -
30, his expenses to be paid from Account No. 4055, Maintenance and
Equipment, Bureau of Business Research.

15. Dr. V. E, Barnes, Research Scientist V and Geologisty . Burgaw. of
Economic Geology, August 25 to September 11, to exemine certain
geologic sections in Oklahomr dnd Missouri, and also sections in

the upper Mississippi Velley during the course of a conference on the
Cambrian stretigraphy of that reglon, his car expenses to be paid from
funds of the Bureau of Economic Geology.

16. Dr. Mershall Wheeler, Instructor in Zoology, end Mr. Cherles
Stephens, August 3 - September 1, to collect living stocks of wild
specles of Drosophila in New Mexico, Arizona, Colorado, Utah,

Idaho, Wyoming, South Dakota, and Nebraska, expenses to be paid from
the Rockefeller Grant, Research in Genetics.

17. Dr. E. P, Schoch, Technical Adviser, Bureau of Industrial
Chemistry, to make a trip to Yashington, D. C., to interview

the University's Patent Attorney and also Mr. Vannevar Bush, the
latter regarding nature of the work of the Bureau, sometime between
August 24 and September 7, his expenses to be paid from funds
contridbuted by the Independent Oxygen Manufacturers Association,

18. Dr. Gordon Gunter, Acting Director, Institute of Marine

Science, to attend a conference on aquatic life of the Gulf Coastel
waters at the Gulf Coast Research Laboratory,Ocean Springs, Mississippti,
July 21 and'’22; his expenses to be raid from funds of the Institute. -

19. Dr, W. G. Whaley, Professor of Botany and Director of the

Plant ReSeéEéhﬁInstitute, July 12 - 18, to New Orleans, Louisiana,
to' visit the Southern Regional Research Laboratory, and on to
Washington, D.C. for conferences with Office of Naval Research,

The Office of the Surgeon General, The American Biological Institute,
©.and the Agricultural Board of the National Research Council, his
expenses to.ts paid from funds of the Plant Research Institute,

20. Dr. Stuart A.MacCorkle, Director, Institute of Public Affairs,
to attend the Governmental Research Association annual conference

in Asbury Park, Rew Jersey, September 5 - 8, his expenses to be paid
from the account Travel, Supplies, Publications and Incidentals

of the Irstitute. : :

2l. Mr. George Stcin; Specialist in Carpentry Trade (Training
SpECialist:IIZ) Industrial end Business Training Bureau, to go to
Cizcinnati, Caio, to rcpresent the University at a meeting of the
International Comnitiee on ‘Apprentice Training.for the Carpenters,
September 5 . 15, une-quarter of his expenses i be charged against
grant-in-ald funds budgeted for this purpose, and the balance from the
‘Meintenance, Zquipment and Travel Account of the Bureau, to be reimbumgsd
Y the Stata Board feor Vocational Education.




SEP 29 1950
Qut-of-State Trips (continued)
22. Mr. Philip Blackburn, Specialist in Petroleun Training (Training
Specialist II), Industrial and Business Training Bureeu, to go to ‘
the Southern Illinois oil field for the purpose of conducting
courses in "Treating 0il Field Emulsions, for a period of some eight

veeks beginning July 6, his expenses to be paid from the Maintenance,
Equipment end Travel account, to be reimbursed by the State of Illinois.

23. Mr. C. J. Mosley, Technical Instructor in Petroleum Training
(Training Specialist IIT), Industrial amd Business Training, to

tc go E1 Doredo and Magnolia, Arkansas for the purpose of conducting
an oil field emulsion course beginning July 10 and lasting about

two weexs, his expenses to be £71id fro- the Maintenance, Equipment
and Travel account of the Bureau, to be reimbursed from fees and
payment from the State of Arkansas.

2k. Mr. John Voodruff, State Coordinator of Petroleum Industry
Training (Training Specialist III), Industrial apd Business Training
Bureau, July 9 and 10 to ¢klehome City and Tulsa, Oklahoma, to

meet with company managements on behelf of the American Associatiorn

of Oilwell Drilling Contractors and the Emulsion program; July 12 - 19,
to Laramie, Wyoming, to meet with University of Wyoming and Trade

and Industrial personnel to Plan supervisory training for Wyoming, then
to Los Angeles to plan supervisory training ard to meet with officers
of imsurance compenies regarding educational grant; July 20 - 21,

to Dallas for a meeting with the American Petroleum Institute,

Division of Transportation, on vocational training matters; during

the month of August the follow'ng trips: to the Panhandle of Texas

and to Oklahoma to plen a series of mud and emulsion schools and to Okla-
hema City for a meeting of the spensoring API committees; to Mt.
Vernon, Illinois, for & conference with API officials and with Illi-
nois State Vocational people regarding the series of emulsion schools
in that state; to Denver, Cheyenne, Casper, Cody, end Billings for con-
ferences with AAODC representatives and State Vocational men

regarding the inauguration in the Rocky Mountains of the supervisory
training program in the drilling industry, expenses for these trips

to be paid out of current: restricted funds budgeted for such purposes.
From Billings, Montenn, Mr. Woodruff will g0 to Calgary, Canada, o
meet with representatives of the University of Albertn and the
petrolevmn industry in Canada regerding their training program, his
expenses for this trip to be paid by Canadian agencies.

25. Dean T. H. Shelby, of the Division of Extension, to the Univer-
Sity of Alabama to participate on the program of the Workshop for
Southern Directors of Extension, July 2k-28, his expenses to be
charged ageinst the Maintenance, Travel, and Printing Fund of the
Office of the Dean of the Division of Extension.

26. Mr. Berte R. Haigh, Supervising Geologist of the Department

of University Lands, Geology, to go tc New Orleans, Louisiana, to
attend on October 4 - 6 a regional meeting of the American Insttute
of Mining and Metallurgical Engineers, Petroleum Branch, his travel-
ing expenses to be paid from the budget of the Department of
University Lands, Geology.

27. Mr. W, R. Cavett, Assistant Auditor, 0il and Gas Production,
on or ebout July 7 - 22, to E1 Dorado, Arkansas, and Shreveport,
Louisiana, in connection with his work on auditing oil and gas
production records, his expenses to be paid from the 0il Royalty
Audit Division budget.

28. The following trips to be paid from funds of Intercollegiate
Athletics:

(1) Sports News Director Wilbur Evans to go to Chicago,
Illinois, for the National Football Writers Meeting,
~ August 10 - 11.

One scout to go to Norman, Oklahoma, September 30, to
scout the Oklnhoma vs. Boston football game.

One scout to go to Norman, Oklahoma, October 7, to scout
the Uilchora VS. A. & M. football game; ‘

21~

P
N "
. ey
’

e oy




SEP 29 1950

Qut-of-State Trips (continued)
206. Intercollegiste Athletics (continued)

1k,

(4) Cmne scout to go to Foyetteville, Arkansas, Oc;ober
to scout the Arkansas vs. Baylor fostball game.

(5} One scout to go to Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, October 14,
to scout the Rice vs. Pittsburgh football game .

(6) One scout to go to Memphis, Tennessee, to scout the
T. C. U. vs. Ole Miss football game, October 28.
One scout to 80 to Lafeyette, Indiane, to scout the Purdue
vs. Indiana football game on Noverber 25.

One scout to go to Knoxville, Tennessee, to scout the
Kertucky vs. Tennessee football game on Nuomber 2.

Three scouts to go to Baton Rouge, iouisiana on Dec:nber 2,
to scout the L. S.U. vs. Tulane football gane,

29. Mr. C.H. Fads, Manager of the University Printing Division,
to go to Chicago, Illinois, to attend the Educational Graphic Arts
Exposition during the week of September 17 - 23, his expenses to
te paid from the Univers:ity of Texas Printing Division.

30. The followiang irips to bc p2id from funds of the Defense Research
Laboratory:

(1) Dr. M. J. Tuompson, Frofessor of Aeronauticel Engineering,
July 1€ - 23, to attend the Bumblebee Aerodynamics Panel
meeting ot the Cornell Aeronautical Laboratory, Buffa%o,

New York, July 17 - 1G; and to participate in discussions

of eerodynaric and propulsion problems with personnel of the
Air Mcteriel Command and Air Engineering Development Division,
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Deytom, Ohio, July 20 - 21;
August 23 - 31 to go to Washington, D. C., for a meeting of
the Ponel on Target Drones, Guided Missiles Committee,
Research and Development Bozrd, and for conferences at the
Jchns Hopkins Applied Physics Laboratory and other government
agencies.

Mr. Robert A. Fisher, Research Engineer, July 17 - 23, to atte:
tae Power Plant Laboratory discussions on fuel spray problems
at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio.

Mr. Robert P. Felgar, Assistant Professor, and Mr. Frederick-
W. Stuve, Instructor, both of the Department of Engineering
Mechanics, September 11 - 20, to visit the Johns Hopkins
Appliec Physics Laboratory in Silver Spring, Maryland, and
the Bendix Aviation Corporation in South Bend, Indiana.

31. .Dr. A. W, Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, to attend the IXth General Assembly of the International

Radio Scientific Union in Zurich, Switzerland on September 11 - 22,
expenses to be paid from funds of the Office of Naval Research. Mr.
Straiton will present two papers on phases of the research work
conducted at the University of Texas.

32. The following staff members with transportation expenses paid from
funds of the Committee on Attendance &t Meetings of Learned Societies,
each of whom will present a paper at his meeting, the result of

original research: I

(1) Dr. Walter V. Brown, Assistant Professor of Botany, to
. attend the meeting of the Botanical Society of Americe
at Columbus, Ohic, September 11 - 13.

(2) Dr. E. Bagby Atwood, Associate Professor of English, to
attend the regular meeting of the Linguistic Society of
America, at Ann‘Arbor, Michiganm, July 28 and 29.

4 .

4
i

-22-

IR IR T L by

R T it as s 2 e




SEP 25 1950

|
A i
Qut-of-State Trips (continued)
32. Comrittee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies (con.)

(3) Dr. Walter P. Webb, Professor of History, to attend the
Ninth International Congress for Historicel Sciences at the
Sorbonne, in Paris, France, August 28 - September 3.

(4) Dr. W. Frank Blair, Associate Professor of Zoology, to attend
the meetings of the Americen Instkute of Bimlogical Sciences
at Columbus, Ohio, September 11 - 13.

Dr. A. R. Schrank, Assistant Professor of Zoology, to attend
the meetings of the American Institute of Biological

Sciences et Columbus, Ohio, Septemver 11 - 13.

Dr. Michael J. D. White, Professor of Zoology, to attend

the medtings of the American Institute of Biological Sciences
in Columbys, Ohio, September 11 - 14,

(7) Dr. Jack E.Myers, Professor of 2Zoology, to attend the
meetings of the American Institute of Biologicel Sciences in
Columbus, Ohio, September 11 - 14, .

(8) Dr. Hilda F. Rosene, Associate Professor of Zoology, to
attend the meeting.of the Americen Society of Plant Physiolo- .
gists in Columbes, Okio, September 11 -:33. -

(9) ) Dr. Royal B. Embree, Jr., Asgociate-Frofessor of Educational
Peycholagy,ito ettend the meeting 2 the Axerican Psychological
Association at State College, Penvusylwania, September & - 9,

(10) Dr. Benjamin f‘i-uchter, Assfatart Profesgor of Educational
"~ Psychology, to attend the meetings of the American Paychqlogi-
cal Asaociation at State £ollege , Pennsylvania, September
u - 8. g ' ‘

VACATIUR ALLOWANCE FOR NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL: I recamend your
epprovel of the following vacation allowance schedule for the non-

teaching persomnel employed cn a twelve menth:' basis for the 2iscal
Year beginning September 1, 1950: ‘

I. State legal holidays which are observed. by the University;

i

. Labor Day L . Monday Septexiys b
Thanksgiving Day Thursday . Novembeg 23
Christmas Day . Monday - =~ . Docember 25

. New Year's Dey ‘ Monday January 1

. Independence Day Wednesday ~ July 4

In lieu of other State legal holidays which are not observed by

the University: sy

1." The Tuesday following Christmas Iay.  December 26
+ The Wednesday following Christmes Day December 27
+ The Thursdsy following Christans Day December 28
The Friday following Christmas Day December 29
+ The Saturday following Christmas “Tey December 30
« The Friday preceding Easter March 23
+ The Saturday preceding Easter ‘ Marzh 2k
« The Monday following Easter March 26

"\\\
i

III. Tvelve additional working days:vacation, Saturday being’ con-
sidered as a full working day. | |

CRANGES IN CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM IN OFFICE OF NON-ACADEMIC PERSONNEL:
I recommend your approval of the following chapges in the classifica-
tion system rnd-creation of new classes within the framework of the

3

schedule for non-acedemic persgnpel:

1. Change the rapge for CIaasﬁfth,*Dﬁebétgr, Texas-Union- to $325 ~ $h1l
four intermediate ~8teps, range number 30.

2. Create the cless of 3105, Building Utility Operator, salary range
$160 - $231,.four intermedieste steps, range number 18.

23~




s e .-

SEP 291950

3. Change the sclary range for Manager, Printing Division, from
$357 - $L57 to 9375 - 9480, 4 intermediate steps, range number 33.

L, Chenge the salary renge fqr the class of Veterans' Housing
Director from $3G4 - 3504 to $L1k - $529, L intercediate steps,
range rnumber 35. '

5. Change the following ranges in the Utilities Divisic 7 "af the
Physical Plant: 5

: Present Proposed
Cless Range Range

Plant Mzintenance Mechenic $220-25% $231-267

Boilermaker 220-254 231-267

Fireman 220-254 231-267
Turbine Operator 220-25% 231-267

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Masin University. I recommend your ecceptance of them and
that the thanxs and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by
the Secretary:

~ 1. The Dow Chemical Company has sent ¢3,000 for a $1,500 fellow-
ship to be administered in the Chemical Engineering Department and a
$1,500 rellowship to be admiristered in the Chemistry Depart-
ment for a student who is better than average in either field who would
profit by gettirg a2 master's dsgree but is unsble to do so without
some fipenciel 2id. The grant is Tor the 1950-51 scho3l yeer.

et il

fourths of the salary of Assistznt Professor R. C. Cotner:of the '
Department of History for the First Semester of the 1950-51 Long '
Session to allow him to edit the new edition of the Speeches and
State Papers of James S. Hogg.

2. Miss Ima Hogg hes rmzde a grant of $1,387.50 to provide for three-

3. The Texas Chapteriof the American Foundrymen's Sociéty has
esteblished & scholarship in the College of Engineering beginning
Septermber, 1950, and hes sent a check for,$360 for the 1950-51 long
Session pcyable to the recipient in nine instellments of $40., The .
scholarship s availeble for senior and graduate mele engineering
studeuts who must be citizens of *he United St:a.‘b:e'.s,2 and who

through merit and their scholarship record dp{ingﬁtﬁe previous year's
work in the College, their experience in industry and financial
requirements cre eligible. The selection is to be made by the
Committee of the Texes Foundrymen's Society, the thesis subject must be
in their field and the scholarship is to be administered through the
Department of Mechanical Engineering. '

L. The E11 Lilly and Company has offered three post-doctorate fellow-
~-~5hips to be administered under the direction of Dr. William Shive during

the 1950-51 Long “:ssion. The total amount of the fellowships will

bs $11,600 to be handled through the Biochemical Institute.

5. The Zhell Fellowship Committee has sent the sum of $1,500 for
the appointment of Mr. Edgar A, Lokse as Shell Fellow in Geology
for the academic .yeer 1950-51, $1,200 to be the stipend for Mr.
Lohse and $300 fer special progject expentos within the depertment.

6. The Monsanto Chemical Company has sent & check for $1,500 to
cover the Fellowship of the Company in the Department of Chemistry
for the‘l950-§; Lpng Session. . E

7. The Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors has sent the sum
of 52,960 from their Educational Administration Committee for Mainte:

nance, Equipment and Travel for their grant in the Industriasl and
Business Training Burenu, ‘

, ‘ ASsoc nTron 2
8. The Texas Mid-Continent 0il Ges €ompany has sent a
$2,500, the first of o total oﬂy§§§5eeiror a gencral survey of the -
economics of the natursl gas industry with special referenc
The survey wil) be conducted by the Bureau of Business Rese

= }«"‘ f

o RS TP e L
9. The Texas Association.nf School:Administrators has sent the sum . -
of $50 through Dean L. D, Heskev toward the ¢xpense of the One-Week
“ork Conferences for Schoel Leaders. L ‘

-2k~




SEP 291950
Gifts and Grants (continued)

10. The Texas Company has sent a check for $1,500 for the continua-
tion of its fellowship in the field of edsorption of hydrocartons
Tor the 1950-51 fiscal year. -

11. The Hurble 0il =and Refining Company has edvised us.of 1ts vHsh to
extend the egreement between the Company and the University to cover
a research fellowship in optical spectroscopy and Photcchemistry

for the period Septemter 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951 under the
direction of Dr. F, A.Matsen, Associate Professor cf Chemistry and
Physics.

12, 4 donor who wishes to remain anonymous has sent the sum of
$1,000 to be added to the principal of the Texas Journalism Scholar-
ship and two checks of $75 each to be used for a scholership in
Journalism for the acaderic year 1951-52,

i3. The Rutritior Foundation, Inec., hes sent & check for $2,500
for the use of Dr. Roger J. Williems in his researches on individual
metabolic patterns in relation to nutrition.

-5. The American Foundetiorn for Pharmaceutical Education hes sent
the sum of $1,500 to be used 2s & fellowship award for Mr.Joe B.
Nash for the period September 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951, to
engble kim to pursue his graduate work with s major in Pharmacology.

12. The Alvert 3idney Jchnston Chapter of the United Daughters
of the Confederacy he. sent the sum of $72 to be added to the endowment
of the Sallie Carruth Farley Scnolasship Fund of that group.

1o, The Stenclind 0il snd Gos Company has sent & check for $1,860

Lo cover the expenses of the Stanolind Graduate Fellowship in Geology
for 195C-51, 1,250 to be the stipend and $500 for Field work plus
$110 for fees. Mr. William A, Jenkins has been named tha recipient
of this fellowship,

17. The Shell Fellowship Committee has sent the sum of $900 for the
fellowship awnrd to Mr. J. Paul Roston for the First Semester of

the 1950-51 Long Session, $600 for the stipend and $300 for special -
project expenses of the Deportment of Petroleum Engineering in which
~¥r'« Roston will be working.

1&. The E.I. duPont de Nemours and Compeny has sent a check for $2,200
to cover the stipend of the Postgraduate Fellowship in Chemistry of

thet compery for the academic year 1950-51, $1,200 to be paid to Mr. Sid
ney G. Parker, recipient for the coming year and $100C to the

University to cover tultion ard laboratory fees not otherwise paid

by any private or governmentzl agency or for whetever purpose mey

Seem desirable to the Departrent of Chemistry.

15. The Association. of Allergists for Mycological Investigations has
sent the sum of §1,545 for the support of mycological research to be
conducted by the Plunt Research Institute, and zlso the sum of$570
for mold allergy studies under the direction of Dr. Marie B.Morrow,

¢v. The Southern Federation of Syrian Lebanon-American Clubs has sent
the sum of 3500 for = scholarship award for 1950-51 and 1951-52 to
Miss Shyrlee Emmett of Dallas. The Scholership is to be known as the
Kahlil Gilbran Scholarship.

2. ‘Colonel D. Harold Byrd of Dallas has sent a check for $600 for
& scholarship to be known as the Civil Air Patrol Scholarship and
awarded for 1$50-5llong Session to Mr. Howard H. Hill.

228.. Mrs. Violet S. Greenhill of Houston has sent the sum of $250
for a scholarship to be awarded to a student in the Graduate SchLool
of Sociel Work, to be edministered by Miss Pederson.

¢3.. Miss Ime Hogg has ‘sent an additional sum of $500 for use through
the University Archivgs, under the direction of Miss Winnie Allen,
for the work of transcribing letters and papers of Governor James
Stephen Hogg end for help in work on the James Stephen Hogg biography.

et.. The Ethyijcdrﬁoration has sent a check for $1,292.50 to cover the
Fellowship award in the Department of Chemical Engineering for 1950-51.
The recipient of the Tellowship is to be Mr. R. Emerson Lynn, Jr.

25

%

s o Bt e

o Rl b b e ke o e
(LN gieduirt

.

e bt b 88 i B
Rl Negee EEETRS SN




Gifts and Gresws fcontinued) SEP 2 9 1950

27 The Clayton Foundatien for R

Ior research of Dean Henry M,

the period July 1, 1950 through June 30, 1951.

& coeperative researech project between the College of Pharmacy and
the Biochemical Institute.

2%, The Walgreen Drug Stores have sent the sum of 39.00 for their
Scholarship Fund which is to be paid to Mr. Donald K. Laughlin for
tution for ®Oth teras-uf ire 1950° Swueriuessony - _n.

27. We have been notified of the award of $9,072 for Traininé in
Ciinical Psychology under the direction of Dr. Karl M. Dallenbach
for the period beginning July 1, 1950, numbered 2M-5355-C1.

CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed. I recommend
your approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Renewal of the egreement for cooperation between the Buresu of
nomic Geology and the United States Geologicael Survey for the
iod July 1, 1950 to August 31, 1951, the Bureau's obligations

under the agreement to be paid fror funds in that budget.

2. Revision No. 1 to Contrect N60Os- -bh22 covering the Kavy Five Term
Program Trainees for the Long Session 1949-50 covering number of
students.

3. Agreement with the Department of Stete (Contract No. SCC-2550) cover
ing the grant-in-eid in the amount of $15,850 for the progrem of

study, training ard observation in the field of law for 10 German

legal specialists.

g correspondence courses in
he United States Armed Forces Institute through the
Extension Teaching Bureau of the Division of Extension.

5. An agreement with the W. K. Kellogg Foundation, about which a
merorandum wes sent you under date of August 25, 1950 for a Cooepera-
tive Progran in Zducational Administration covering e three to five
year period and = total grant of $395,300. The project will be carried
out through the College of Education znd the first yeer's grant of
$60,800 has been received. A budget for the project will be sub-
mitted later.

6. In the docket for the Board meeting of December 9 and 10 the
termination date of Supplementel Agreement No. 5 to Contract No.
W33-038 ac-13828 was given as September 30, 1950. This should
have read October 31, 1950, and I recommend the termination date
be corrected accordingly.

TEMPORARY PARKING 1oT ON KINSOLVING TRACT: Bids weye r2cently
opened for the parking lot for which an appropriation of $4,00C
vas made sometire ago and were as follows:

Sar B. Ricks ~ $5,584.00
Joe Bland Construction Co. 6,2L0.00
Collins Construction Co. 6,789.00

Although the low bid is in‘excess of the amount originally appropriated,
changes in the originel plans together with changes in the price of
materials and lebor are such that it appears to be fhir and reasonabdle.
Accordingly, the award was made to S. B, Ricks in the amount of $5,5L4,
$4,000 to come from the original eppropriation plus $1,544 transferred
from Account No, 9471 - Permanent Sidewalk on East Side of Speedway,
22nd to 24th Streets: ' I recommend your ratification and approval,

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR ELEVATOR IN BARKER TEXAS HISTORY CENTER: The
following bids were received for furnishing and installing an elevator
in the Barker Texas History Center and for the Elevator Penthouse
Remodeling: ‘

Furnishing and Installigg Elevator

Otis Elevator Comparny $10,659 130 working days
Hunter-Rayes Company 11,740 124k working days
Elevator Service Co., Inc. . 12,451 75 working days

Elevator Penthouse Remodeling:

W. D. Anderson Company 995 120 vorking days
-26-

o b T

P o

AT

P
e

s

e s S
e et by S e

=

E I

P N




s e

SEP 29 1350
Barker Texes History Center (continued)
Accordingly the low bid of the Otis Elevetor Corpany and the sole

bid of the Anderson Company have been accepted and awards made., I
recoemend your ratification and approval.

BULK STERILIZERS FOR SCIENCE BUILDI'IG: Bids have been called
for and received for three large bulk sterilizers for the Scilence
Euilding as Toldows:

American Sterilizer Company $11,892.35

I recormend your approval and ratification of this action, the
charge to be agzinst the available University Fund Unappropriated
Balance.

E. D. FARMER INTERNATICNAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: I recommend your
approval of the following recommendations of the Faculty Committee
for the coming yeer for the E. D. Farmer Internsticnsal Scholarship
'Fund:

1. Thet three schclarships of $1,500 ecch be grented
students going from the University of Texas to the
Netional University of Mexico during the year 1951

That four scholarsuips of $1,500 ecch be granted
students Irom Mexico coning to the University of
Texas fcr 1G50-51

That each student from Mexico be gronted $300 to
cover tuition and fees in the University of Texas

That the sum of $500 be set aside for emergencies

That the remaining unexpended balance be invested
REVISED PLAN FOR OPERATING PHARMACY: Upon the basis of conferences
between various administrative officiels, the following plan hes

been drawn up for the operating of the Pharmacy (Col;ege of Pharmacy)
vhen the Student llezlth Center begins operation: T

Effective September 1, 1950, the Pharmacy will be transferred
from the College of Pharmeey to the University Health Servise
and estoblished as an independent division of the In-Patient
Division of the University Heelth Service, within the Cperating
room and Anesthetics Division.

TRANSFERS IN CONTRACTS FOR HILL HALL ADDITION: As construction work on
this project has progressed @ number of additionul items have arisen.
Based on the recommendations from Mr. Bible on behalf of the Department
of Intercollegiste Athletics and on the advice of the Architect

end the Vice-President and Comptroller, change orders to the Genmeral
Contract have been made involving a net increase of $2,602.45,
Offsetting this amount, net reductions in certain other contracts

for the project have totaled $2,851.9%. I recommend your approval of
the necessary transfers.

CHARGES FOR ANNUAL AUDIT BY STATE AUDITOR: We have been advised by
the State Comptroller and the State Auditor of the following charges
for the annuel audit of University Books by the State Auditor:

Cost " Budget Shortage
Main University $4,531.00 $3,750.00 $ T61.C0
(Extramursl Divisions in-
cluded in Main Costs)
Texas Memorial Muscum
(Included 4n Main costs)
Medical Branch and John Sealy i
Hospital 1,747.00 1,747.00
School of Dentistry . L62.00 462.00
M. D. Anderson Hospital for -
Cancer Research 647.00 - 647.00
College of Mines anl Metallurgy .
(Texas Western College) 629,00 500.00 129.00

I recommend your approval of appropriations in the additiomal sums
indicated to the various budgets for 1949.50.

27~

¢ s et Vet s et
Sasties et N

. - LA
e s S kwby e e




SEP 29 1950

Medical RBranch

1945-50 Budget

Business Office

1. Accept the resignation of Mr. R. D. Metzger as Chief Voucher
Clerk at $2,820 for twelve months effective at the close of
business on July 31, 1950,

2. Increase the account for Maintenance, Equiprent and Support
in this budget by $5,300 transferred from the Unapproprizted
Surplus of the Medical Branch.

Becteriology and Parasitolo

3. Appoint Dr. Etta MacDonald s Assistant Professor at $5,100
for twelve months effective July 1, 1950, funds for hér salary

to come from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Medicael Branch.

Dermatology and Syphilology
. Appoint Mr. Funen Hu es Research Associste at $2L00 for

twelve months effective June 20, 1950, funds for his salery to
come from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Medicel Branch.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health

>. Extend the effective date of the assumption of duties by Dr. M.
Pollard, Associate Professor at $€,000 for twelve months, until
further notice.

Surgical Research Laboratory

6. Appoint Dr. Richord C. Martin as Research Associate at $3,000
Tor twelve months effective August 1, 1550, vice Mr. DeYoung,
resigned.

Consolidated Operction end Maintenance of Physical Plant

T. Increese the Lump-sur selary appropriation in this budget by
$10,000, $5,000 to be transferred from Nurse Technicians, Treinees,
Aides, Orderlies and Clerks, Nursing Service, Professional Care

of Patients and $5,000 from Head Nurses, Speciel and General

Duty Nurses, Nursing Service, both in the budget for the John
Sealy Hospital.

8. 1Increese the eppropriation for Electrical Distribution System,
Improvements, Repzirz, Inotallations, Alterations, Switchboard,
Feeders, etc. by .“,7-".60 froz the Uneppropriated Surplus of

the Medical Branch.

John Sealy Hospital
9. Transfer the sum of $1,400 from General Duty Nurses, John
Sealy Hespital © the following accounts:

John Sealy Hospitel, Professional
Care of Patients, Medical House
Staff, Uniforms for House Staff
Special Surgical Unit, Genefal Ad-
ministration, Medical Illustration Loo.

Galveston State Psychopathic Hospital
10. Accept the resignation of Mr. Lewrence E. Dey as ?echnician,
Rediology Service, at $4,000 for twelve months July 24, 1950.

11. Accept the resignation of Miss Pauline Marinick as Dietitian,
Dictary Service, a2t $3,000 for twelve months erffective August 16,
1950.

1950-51 Budget

Business Qffice

1. Appoint Mr. Stephen H. Esders, Jr., zs Chief, IBM Operator in
the Bookkeeping Division at a sclary rate of 2,700 for twelve
months effective September 1, 1950, funds for his salary to come
from the Reserve Fund for Unfilled Positions.

2. Appoint Miss Phoebe Lott as Head Bookkeeper in the Bookkeeping
Division at a salary rate of $2,820 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, funds for her salary to come from the Reserve
Fund for Unfilled Positions in this budget.

-28-




it

SEP 2431950
Internal Medicine )

3. Change tke status of Dr.J. W, Middleton from Assistant

Professor; Director Student Health Service; Director Chest

Clinic, Medicel Branch Hospitals at $4,500 plus $1,500 from Student
Health Service budget to Associate Profeseor; Director

Studesnt Health Service; Director Chest Clinic, Medicel Brench Hospitals
st $4,800 for twelve months effective October 1, 1550, plus $1,500

from Student Health Service Budget, the additional 3275 to come

from the Unappropriated Surplus of the Medieal Branch.

Pathology

. Change the status of Dr. Richerd MecDonald, Assistent Professor,
Visiting Patholegist from full-time at $6,000 o part-time at $4,000
effective September 1, 1950, $1,000 from his appropriated salary
to be transferred to the account for Meintenance, Equipment and Support

in this department and $1,000 to the Reserve Fund for Unfilled
Positions.

Fhermacology end Toxicolo
5. Increase the appro;riation for Assistants and Technicians by
$1,800 trensferred from the unfillea position of Instructor (part-time).

John Sealy Hospitsl

6. Change the salary for Miss Jolly Allen, Phermecist from $4,150
to $3,700 (a) and change footnote (2) to read "Plus lodgings

and meals,"

Gzlveston Stats Psychspathic Hospital
7. Delete the name of Mr. Lowrence Day as Technician, Radiology, at
$4,000 fer twelve months since he has resigned.

- Delete the name of Miss Pauline Marinick as Dietitian at
3,120 for twelve months since she has resigned.

8
$

CUT-OF -STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approvel of the following out-
of-state trips by the staff members listed below, without lcss of
pay, their expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. C. H. Connell, Associate Professor of Preventive Medicine
and Public Health, .to attend the meeting of the Americen Chemical
Society in Chicago, September 1 through 10, his expenses to be
raid from USPH Research Grant RG 450 (C-3).

2. Dr. C. M, Pomerat, Professor of Anatomy, August 19 through
September 8, to attend the meetings at Cooperstown, New York, under the
title Joint Conference of Foreign and American Tissue Culture Workers
in which he is serving as program chairman and to represent the

section on chemical embryology at meetings of the ¥IIth International
Congress for Cell Biology at Yale University.

3. Dr. Edgar J. Poth, Professor of Surgery, to attend a course

in Medical Aspects of Atomic Warfare at the Univercity of California
beginning April 17, 1950. This was previously reported as without
éxpense but was incorrect.

L. Dr. s.crent Holmes, Assistant Professor of Dermatology and
Syphilology, to attend a session in Radioisotope Technique of the
Special Training Division of the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear
Studies. This wes previously reported as without expense but was

“\.incorrect.
- TN

The expenses for items 2 thrugh 4 to be paid from the
&ccount for Medical College Administration, Maintenance,
Equipment, Support, Administrétive and Staff Travel and
Official Travel.

5. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the School of Nursing, to attend
the annual meeting of the Associztion of Collegiate Schools of
Nursing in Bloomington, Indiana, October 25 through 28, her

expenses to be paid from the account for Maintenance, Equipment,
§UPP°rt and Travel in the budget for the John Sealy College of
ursing, \

6. Dr. Cherles E. Hall, Associate Professor of ‘Physiology, September
11 - 17, to present a paper before the meeting of the American .

-29-

a8 e et v m s+ eaiont) &




SEP 251950

Qut-of-State Trips (continued)

Physiologicel Society in Columbus, Ohic, his travel expenses to be
paid from the account for Maintenance, Eguipment and Support in
the Department of Physiology.

7. Dr. Ruben Greenberg, Assistant Professor of Physiology, to
attend the meeting of the American Physiological Society in Colum-
bus, Ohio, September 10.through 19, his expenses for mileage to
be paid from the account for Maintenance, Equipment and Support

in the Department of Physdology. -

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Medical Branch. I recomsend your acceptance of them and

that the thanks and apprecizticn of the Board be sent the donors

by the Secretary:

1. A grent in the amount of $600 for a study of neomycin ointment
in the topical treatment of pyogenic skin diseases under the
direction of Dr. C. S. Livingood has been received from the Upjohn
Company.

2. A grent of $2,660 from the American Cancer Society No. CP-12C for
research under the direction of Dr. C. M. Pomerat.

3. The sum of $1,000 from Mr. W. L, Moody, Jr., for e research fund
in the Department of Anesthesiology under the direction of Dr.
Harvey C. Sloc'mm,

L. The sum of $4,515 from the Life Insurance Medical Research
Fund for research under the directipn;of Dr. G. A. Emerson.

A vindow air conditioning enit for the use of the Deparbhent
Oto-Rhino-Laryngology from Mr. E. A. Blackburn of Houston.

- W AR
T b el R e

6. Two checks, each in the amount of $2,212.50 have been received
through Mr.Don M. Conley, Director, Safety and Insurance, The
Cabot Cerbon Company of Pampa, Texas, for & Physiological Study

of Carbon Black under the direction of Dr. Cerl Nau. Mr. Conley
has requested that no publicity be given to these grants. .

7. Mrs. Sadie Owen has made & gift of $100 to the Orthopedic Divi-
sion of the Department of Surgery. :

8. Dr. Julia Baker of Mexico City has made & gift of $50.00 for thg.
purpose of esteblishing an aid fund for worthy students at the Medi-
cal Branch to be administered by the Dean of Student and Curricular -
Affairs. -

RESEARCH GRANTS: The following research grants have been awarded

T i A b oy

. W

st L S miee

to the Medical Branch. I recommend your approval and your ratifica-
tion of the signatures: &

1. Grant No. RG 1297 (C2) U. S. Public Health Service, for e
study of Immunity to filarial infection under the direction of
Dr. J. A, Scott. The effective dates are July 1, 1950 through
June 30, 1951, and the amount of the contract $&,6Lk4,

2. Grant No. CT-5046 from the U. S. Public Health Service to Dr.
Frank M. Townsend, for a cancdr tralning grant. The period is
September 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951 and the amount is ~

- b24,67k.76. -

POCI PN v
h T b e s

3. Grant No. RG 1628 (C2) from the U. S. Public Health Service
to Dr. Edgar J, Poth for a study of the Role of the Pancreas in
Peptic Ulcer Formation. The period of the grant is September 1,
1550 through August 31, 1951 and the amount is. $5,370. ‘

L. Grant Fo. RG-450 (C3) from the U. S..Public Health Service to
Dr. C. H. Comnell for a study of Effects of Temperature and pH upon
the Course of Reactions of Chlorineswith Ammonia and Amino Groups
Encountered in Bawage. The pericd is September 1, 1950 through
August 31, 1951 and thke amount’is $7,128. '

-30-

A o
B o e s i s g
e m—" e




SEP 29 195n
Research Grants (continued)

5. Grant No. RG 1978 (B) from the U. S. Public Health Service
to Dr. Don W. Micks for a study of Factors Influencing the Sus-
ceptibility of Mosquitoes to Malarial Parasites. The period of
the grant is September 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951 and the
emount is $5,292.

\s

€. Grant No. RG 2167, U.5. Public Health Service for research on
Enzymatic pattersa: in growth and differentiation of the leg and
wing bud during onto-genesis under the direction of Dr. W, W,
Nowinski. The amount of the grant is $5,783 end the period is
June 15, 1650 through August 3i, 1951.

School of Dentistry

19%9-50 Budget

Preventive Dentistry ;

i. Delete the name of Dr. Charles J. Vincent as Assistant Professor
2t $6,800 for twelve months effective duly 1, 1950, since he digd

not accept the appcintment.

paies

et 8

SR IEURTIIII R il i,

Maintenence and Equipment

€. Increase the appropriation for Maintenance snd Equipment for
ell Ipstructional Depertments by $62,515 trensferred from the fol-
lowing salary eppropriations:

T T U,

Medical Jllustration
Stencgrapher
Medicine
Professor
Associate Professor (Disgnosis)
Assistant Professor (Internsl
Medicine)
Instructor
Instructors (part-time)
Teaching Fellows
Assistants, Internes, Rurses,
Techniciens
Nutrition
Assistant Professor
Orthodontics
Professor
Special Clinicians
Assistants and/or Technicians
Pathology
Professor 12,000.00

[ SRR

Physical Plant
3. Increase the appropriation for General Improvements and
Repairs by $36,%30 trensferred from the-following seliry sppropria-

wiens:

Office of the Vice-President and Dean
Assistant Dean $9,000.00
Secretery to the Vice-President
and Dean , 1,866.70
Chief Operator 300.00
Stenogrephers and Clerks 613.60
Temporary Employees 375.00
Business Office
_hssistant Accounting lerk Lus 97
Purchasing Clerk 375.83
Storeroom Clerk 200.00
Requisition Clerk _100.00
Anatomy % N
. Associcte Professor , - 6,000.00
Biological Chemistry
‘Teaching Fellows 3,000.00
Assistants and/or Technicians 100.00
Dental Anatomy and Physiology
Assistant Proféssor 5,000.00
Dental Histology and Embryology
Assistant Professor : 5,000.00

i o\ i




SEP 29 1950

Dental Pathology

Asscciate Professor $7,500.00

Teaching Fellow 3,000.00
Medical Illustretion

Stenographer 102.90
Medicine

Assistant Professor {Periodontics) 5,500.00

L, Increase the appropriatiocn for Genperal Improvements and
Repairs by $3,000 trensferred from the sccount for Maintenance
and Equipment for Instructional Departments.

1950-51 Budyet b

Organized Activities Related to Instructional Departments

1. Trensfer the sum of $2,100 from the position ror Nurse, formerly
occupied by Miss Willlams, resigned to An appropriztion for
Assistent Nurse.

QUT-OF-STATE FRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following
out-of-state trips without loss of pay by the staff members listed,
their expenses to be peid from the account for Traveling Expense
in the budget for Miscellaneous General Expenses.

1. Dr. F. C. Elliott, Vice-President and Dean, October 1 - 9, to
attend a conference on problems ci higher education in the present
emergency and to assist govermmen*~l agencies in making proyper
utilization or education=l fzcilities under the sponsorship of the
American Council on Education in Washington, D. C., and to go to New
York City to study the new equipment instelled at Columbia Universi-
ty School of Dentistry and to examine the possibility of its use in
the plans for the new building for the School of Dentistry; also
Septexber 7 - 17, to go to Portland, Oregon to ettend a national
corférence on Dentel Education et the University of Jregon.

2. Dr. Sumter S. Annim July 30 through August 8 to go to New
Orleans, Louisiana, to visit Tulane Medical School to discuss
problems regerding a spé;}al course in Preventive Dental Medicine
and Mouth Pethology for gf;gpate and undergraduate students.

N

N
M. D. Anderson Fospital for Cancer Research

Y

1049-50 Budgat

Sur L L S

1. Accept the resignation cf Ir. J. Allen Chamberlain as
Associate Surgecn at &7,500 for twelve months\effecfivaﬁg
1650. : & "

S
AN

2. Appoint Dr. James M. Owns as Acting Assistant Surgeon at
$6,000 for twelve months effective August 1, 1950, his salary
to be paid from the account for Maintenance and Equipment.

Medical Library

3. Accept the resignzation of Miss Margocret Mandeville as Librarian
at $2,820 for twelve months effective at the close of businss on
August 22, 1950.

Maintenance,Hospitalization, Equipment, Support and Travel

L. Increase this appropriation by §E§,930.T7 transferred from
unexpended salary. funds in accordance with schedule furnished by
the Hospital, T

5. Transfer the sum of $15,000 from uncommitted plent funds to
the Speciel Equipment cecount,

Physical Plant .

. Tronsfer the sum of $2,500 from Maintenance, Hospitalization,
E-uipment, Support and Travel to the Salaries account in this
budget.

Pharmac :

T. Appoint Mr, James D,McKinley as Pharmacist at a salary rate of
$4,800 for twelve months effective July 15, 1950, the $619.35 for Hs
salary to come from the Department of Medicine.

-32-

oo deedie Ll

e e DD




ey

2
Patholo SEP -~ q 1950

. Appoint Dr. George 5. Loquvam and Dr.Leonerd R. Ortega for the
period July 1 through August 31, 1950, each at a salary rate of

$4,400 for twelve months payeble froz American Cancer Society
Grant INSTR-23B.

3. Appoint Dr. Charles C. Henderson for the month of July at $300
payeble from the American Cancer Society Grant INSTR-23B.

10. Appoint Dr. E.Staten Wynne as Bscteriologist at $5,000 for
twelve months effective August 14, 1950, his salary to be paid
from the ACS grant INSTR-23B.

1950-51 Budget

1. Appoint Dr. Henry J.Nicholes as Biochemist, Section of
Experimental Medicine at $5,000 for twelve months effective
September 1, 1950, funds for his salary to come from the unfilled
position of Biochemist in the Department of Blochemistry.

Surgery

2. Appoint Dr. James M. Ovens as Acting Assistant Surgeon at $6,000
for twelve nonths for the period September 1 through November 30,
1850, his salary to come from the unfilled position of Associate
Surgeon,

Medical Librery
3. Delete the name of Mrs. Margaret Mandeville as Librarian at
$3,000 for twelve months since she has resigned. -

OUT-OF~STATE TRIFS: I recommend your approvel of the following
out-of-state trips without loss of pay by the stzff members listed
below, their expenses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. Iben Browning to attend the meeting of the Genetics

Society of America at Columbus, Ohio, September 11 through 15,

at . which he will present a paper, his transportation expenses to be
pzid from the Maintenence and Travel grant of the Hospitel.

2. Dr. William O. Russell, September 8 through 13 to perticipate
in the cancer seminar and meeting of *the Regional Section of the
College of American Pathologists in Colorado Springs, and visit

the Department of Pathology at the University of Colorado in Denver,
his expenses to be paid by the Research Tumor Registry.

3. Extend the trip previcusly zuthorized for Dr., Leonard Grimmett

to allow him to visit the Ohio State University at Columbus to inspect
their method of handling and using radiocobelt in the form of

needles and to Bingharmton, New York, for conferences reloting to tle
work of the Hospital, his expenses to be paid from the Damon Runyon
Grant rather then the Maintenance and Travel account,

4. Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., Director, August 1 through &, to

ettend the meeting of the Americen Cancer Society's Institutional
Grant Cormittee in New York City and interview personnel in
connection with our research and clinicel program, his expenses

to be borne by the Institutional Grant INSTR 23B or the Maintenance
and Travel account.

5. Dr. W. J..¥W.ngo, September 3 through 9, to attend the meeting of
the American Chemicel Society in Chicago at which he will present

a paper, his transportation expenses to be paid from the Maintenance
and Travel saccount. .

i

GRANTS: The following grants heve been received at the M. D. Ander-
son Hospital. I recommend your acceptance of them and that the
thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the domors by fthe

i

Secretary:
1. From the Mational Cancer Institute, U. S. Public Health Service:

$26,300 for the Research Tumor Registry for the period Sep-
tember 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951.

$3, 600 for a Study of Pathology of Squamous Carcinoma of the
Eye Occurring in Texas Cattle for the period August 1, 1950
through July 31, 1951.

-33-




SEP 291950
Grants (continued)
2. From the Texas Division of the American Cencer Society:

$12,000 for Demonstration of aitancer Survey and its
Relation to & Cancer Recerd System for the year
September 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951.

3. From the Executive Cozmittee of the American Cancer Society

an Institutional Research Grant No. INSTR 23C for Factors Affecting
Growth; 2 Radiobiological and Hormonal Study for the period
Septezber 1, 13950 through August 31, 1951, in the amount of $36,000.

Post-Graducte School cf Medicige

1. Approve the following appointments for the fiscal year
September 1, 1950 through August 31, 1951, all without salary or
tenure:

Professor
R. Lee Clark, Jr. (Surgery)
W. O. Russell (Pathology)
Gilbert H. Fletcher (Radiology)
lecnard G. Grimmett (Physice)
Eleanor Mecdonzld (Biostatistics)
Russell W. Cumley (Medical Journalism)

Associat~ Professor
E. C. White (Surgery)
George Ehni (Clinical Neurosurgery)
Clifton D. Howe (Medicine)
Mavis P. Kelsey (Clinicul Medicine)
John P. licGraw (Clinical Radiology)
Luther M. Vaughan (Clinical Rediology)
John A. Wall (Clinical Gynecology)

Assistant Professor
C. C. Shullenberger (Medicirne)
J. B. Trunvell (ledicine)
Jorge Awaparc (Diochemistry)
wWilliam J. Wingo (Biochemistry)
Iben Browning !Biology)

Instructor
George S. Loguver (Pathology)
Leonaré@ R. Ortega (Pathology)
C. H. Carter (Medicine)
Charles H. McLean (Physics)

Assistant
R. H. Morris (Suregery)
J. W. 0l1d (Pathology)

2. Approve the following budget for the San Antonio Division
of the Post-Graduczte School for the period Sgptember 1, 1950,
through August 31, 1951: -

Assistant Dﬁan

$7,500.00 (a)

Secretary
3,000.00
Office Equipment 500.00
Office end Educational Supplies 500.00
Travel , 1,200.00 $12,700.00

(e) Half-time appointment for three to six months at the
beginning will reduce this amount proportionetely.

3. Appropriate the sum of $468.75 for the salary for the Assistant
Dean for the period July 14 through August 31, 1950.

GRANT: The sum of $5,000 has been received from hie San Antonio

Medical Foundation through Mr. W. B, Tuttle, Treasurer, to be used
in defraying the expenses in connection with the establishment and
operetion of the San Antonio branch of the Post-Graduate School of

«3k-




SEP 291550

Medicine. This memey will probably carry the project until
December 31, 1350. I reccmmend your acceptance of this grant
ard that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent the
donors by the Secretary.

Southwestern Medical School

19&2-29 Budget

Administration

1. Increase the appropriation for Maintenance and Equipment by
$1,000 transferred from the account for Maintenance and Equipment
in the Department of Public Hesalth.

Biochemist
2. Accept the resignation of Dr. H.W. Marlow as Associate Professor
at $5,000 for twelve months effective July 2k, 1950,

Neuropsychiatry

3. Appoint Mrs. Eleanor Soroker as Social Worker (half-time)
for the pericd March 1 through June 30, 1950, at a salary rate
of $2,400 for twelve months, payable from U. S.Public Health
Grant #116.

Physical Plent '
L. Increase the account for Extra Help by $1,376.86 transferred
from the account for Night Watchman.

5. Increase the appropriation for Library by $2,200 transferred
from the accourt for Alterstion and Repeirs of Buildings.

1950-51 Budget

QObstetrics and Gymecolo

1. Appoint Dr. J. Russell Jordan as Assistant Professor (half-time)
for the month of Saptember at $300 payable from the unfilled positin
of Assistant Preiessor.

2. Grant Mrs. Myrtle Muraske, Secretary at $2;§00 for twelve months,
a leave of absence without salary for the period September 5 through
15, 1950. N

Pedictrics

3. Change the status of Dr. Gladys Fashena from $8,000 to $9,600
for twelve months from September 1, 1950, until such time as Dr.
Gilbert D. Forbes assumes his duties es.Cheirman and appoint

her as Chairman of the Department for the same period.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-
of-state trips without loss of pay by the staff wembers listed
below, their expenses to be peid from the account for Conferences,
Lectures, Attendance at Scientific Meetings, etc., in the

budget for General Administration:

1. Dr. Lewis Waters, June 27 through July 8 to attend the meetings
of the American Medical Associatiocn and the Association of Medical
Illustrators in San Francisco.

2. Dr. Allen Reid, September 4 through 8, to present a peper at
the meeting of the American Chemical Society in Chicago, Illinois.

OTHER MATTERS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD AT ITS
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 29 and 30, 3350

Land Committee Matters

Finance Committee Matters

Building Committee Matters

Medical and Dentistry Committee Matters

Respectfully submitted,

: P L m/ ) . A—

o 4, ;. ; # - W

ERA A s .I,V
Theophilud S. Painter - ;

President




